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1 General Information

Product name: Holder

Product type: Load holding device
Product number: T10339

Weight: 0.6 kg

Max. load capacity: 357 kg

Static test coefficient: 3.0

Intended Use:

>

For catching the four cylinder injection engine
(2.0 | engine, turbocharger) according to the
workshop manuals of the Volkswagen Group brands.

Terms of Use:

>

>

Only for qualified workshop personnel.

Only use the load holding device for work approved
by the Volkswagen Group.

Use only for loads up to 357 kg.

Do not hold or lift any persons or animals.

Do not hold or lift articles other than described in
the workshop manuals of the Volkswagen Group
brands.

Only use in connection with the approved
accessories (see workshop manuals of the
Volkswagen Group brands).

Figure 1:

1
2

Holder T10339

Hexagon flange screw M6 x 30 - 8.8 (2 pieces)

Lug
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2 General Safety Instructions

Read and follow all safety notes and instructions!

Failure to follow the safety instructions may result in
serious injuries and material damages.

Observe and follow the safety notes below.

P The load holding device has been specifically
constructed for its intended use. The safety of the
load holding device can no longer be ensured if it is
misused or modified in ways not expressly approved
by the manufacturer. Serious injuries or damage to
property can occur.

P Ensure that each person using the load holding
device is familiar with these instructions and can
access them at all times.

P Ensure that all users are also familiar with the
operating manuals of all tools and workshop
equipment, which are necessary for the work.

P Carefully read and adhere to the instructions in the
technical safety information of the Volkswagen
Group brands.

P Use the load holding device only for work approved
by the Volkswagen Group.

P Use the load holding device only with the
accessories approved by the Volkswagen Group.

P Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of 357 kg.

Only use the holder for the four cylinder injection
engine (2.0 | engine, turbocharger) in accordance
with the workshop manuals of the Volkswagen
Group brands.

Tighten the screw connections with the prescribed
torque (see workshop manuals of the Volkswagen
Group brands).

Wear safety shoes (according to ISO 20345, S2).

Wear protective gloves in order to avoid cuts.

Position hands and feet carefully to avoid potential
crushing hazards.

2018-3-12
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3 Operating Instructions 4 Inspection and maintenance

1. Check the holder for visible damages such as signs P Check the holder for visible damages such as signs
of wear, deformation, breakages, cracks and of wear, deformation, breakages, cracks and
corrosion damages prior to each use. Check all corrosion damages prior to each use. Check all
threads for damages. Do no use the holder when threads for damages. Do no use the holder when
defects are noted and discard it immediately. defects are noted and discard it immediately.

2. Carry out the necessary preparation work for the
use of the holder according to the workshop
manuals of the Volkswagen Group brands.

3. Screw the holder to the load as described in the NOTICE

workshop manuals.

P Please contact your 1st level support representative
with any queries.

Modlifications to this product which have not been
expressly approved by the manufacturer will void any

warranty. The manufacturer assumes no liability for
personal injuries or damages to materials which occur

Incorrect screw connection of the holder may result  as the result of improper use of this product.
in a tilting or falling load!

These actions could cause serious personal injury or
severe damage to materials.

P Attach the holder exactly as described in the
workshop manuals.

4. Carry out further work as described in the
workshop manuals.

5. Ensure that all parts of the special tool have been
removed after completing the repair work.

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
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C€

Declaration of Conformity with the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC,

Annex Il 1A

Manufacturer:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Germany

Authorised to Compile the
Technical Documents:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Germany
Product name: Holder
Product type: Load holding device
Product number: T10339

We hereby declare that each product described above complies with the relevant clauses of the 2006/42/EC

Machinery Directive.

Any modification to a product not expressly approved by the manufacturer will void the validity of this declaration.

The following harmonised standards have been applied:

EN ISO 12100:2010

Safety of machinery - General principles for design - Risk assessment and risk
reduction

EN 13155:2003+A2:2009

Cranes - Safety - Non-fixed load lifting attachments

Pollenfeld, 12 March 2018

foe

Place, Date

Matthias Wagner, Managing Director

2018-3-12

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Germany



ar |

11 | T10339

dy yoll ohgixall J9a=

12 oo eeeee e eee e eeenees dole &logleo
L aolel aoMuwl & lsLis,|
14 oo ee e Dzl ool
14 oo eeeeeesee e alually Lazall

2018-3-12

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld—Preith

(RN



ar |

12 | T10339

\2

T10339 aa<

(liekd) M6 x 30 —8.8‘;...«/.1.“ L & p

Sae

B

7
2

dole logleo 1

23S el and

Jlal by Slea il ¢ g
T10339 el
22<0.6 005
<357 tdsentl) dad ) aal)

3.0 P eSEaY ] LY (K

2.0 &) aal) Aty e 53 Sl ) el & ) cuinl 4
Ao sanal A latl LS Jaall a5 A L (w5 oals
.Volkswagen

tplaziwdl sgh
cdaall (5 8 e sal) cplelall Lt 4

Ao gena J33 (e badinall dandl Gl 2Y V) Jlaall) b ) Slea alaand jhay o
L Volkswagen

xS 357 ) e ) JlaaY) o i o 4
g o paladl o ad) o dea Jhay 4

L Jae 38 55 Al o <5 255 Le Dty ol ad ) o das Hlaay 4
.Volkswagen ic seaal 43 lanll

Lalal) Janll 855 A aal ) sadieall clialdl) pe V) aladsl) jla s o
-(Volkswagen de geadl 4y jlasll culadlally

2018-3-12

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld—Preith

(RN



< yaa) giall dax Al Ul o) Al ?KM\@MA@SX\ G
.Volkswagen

Wiy Al gal ) LSl )l a e ladials SlSaL & ) cBla s Jas
.(Volkswagen ic sead 4y laill cladlall dalal) Joal)

.(1SO 20345, S2 s 4de Lais Wl LHg) Adb slia x5
Aondad 2y LlaYl ool 3805 <l 5ld 5 )

Alinall o sell halia (salial Aling claediy iy aun

dolsl a0l sl

2

s A

lleelsly aoMul whslin)ly olasVo g sel,8 el i

Sl 3 pdaa llay (el ) Akl ol ) gl b sl g 8
Al Aol

Ngxt) 5 olial ALl cllaadle e ol

oL 4l dacadall il 2 Y1 aladidl Liasad Jleal ad ) Slen pesa
Sl Aalaznad 5ol Alla 8 Lalhe Jlea¥) g Slen Ak Gloa (Sa Y
Ay e gy B L pieaill dga J33 e Aaljea sadine e 3k abaes
clShadly Al il §f 5 et cilla (i yal

s32 ple o Jlaa¥l gd) Slea QO aiiuay alail) asea o (3R
g o) L;AL@_)S\ Jya gl agi€ar g cilala YY)

Claea s ) o) auea et Al Ll Greasiosa) paen 46 yee (0 S
deall dal e 550 el 138 o G cJaall A5

Ao ganal Al cldlall duil) Akl il sbaa 852050 cilala Y T8
-l a8l s Llisy Volkswagen

A gane J33 (e Badinall Jand) Gl Y V) Jlaall) b5 Slea pladind jlasy
.Volkswagen

Ao gene U338 e adinad) lialdl ae V) Jlaall) pd ;) Slea aladiud jhay
.Volkswagen

.aaS 357 Al Jeall dad oaad) aal) lan s,

<

<

2018-3-12

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH

Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld—Preith

[



ar | 14 | T10339

alually Laxall 4

ol ) ldle e jalls calt (o (e lasla laal 2aS)) e 33
PRPSIUPRE U IENPEVVE - NC S PO EFC T YT Yy P P A (PR
05 e palal) Cang el o3 Jia (8 A4S aladind Hlaay . lgdls
e e @ill’a;)u

cdliad 4 m Al (o I3 (gl e pedll Jgjae ¢35 ela il 4

A gpialll dga o e pean laie] (g iial) s e cOlaed o o ) sl
o Gl DLyl ola3 Ll g fese 4 gpivalll dga JasB Y 5 L Gladall O
el el crnliall e alasinY) dasii Gag ol pall 4 jilus

i)l olslin,] 3

o sl ) ildle Jio jalls (ol (of (e b gla (lonal el e gaa3 .1

0o B ) paen e a3 L Lot U3 ST 5528 5 e

058 lete palatll s e lall o3 Jie 3 245K alasin jlaas . ledlh pne
RVRREPS L_;“\L;‘)A

Jaall L5 55 30 Va5 200€0 oladnn 3,55 puall clalaey) w8 .2
.Volkswagen ic saaal 4 )laall cillall Lalall

daadl By s 8 g sh Losn olSal Jaally 24580 Lyl .3

Jasdl oo, 189 oo S Jaslly Ll o aags)l S5 ) 5]
Vnduy 9l

2 sy AL il 1 5 lad Apads el (i el Gy e pay S
ALS Jaall 8855 s (8 Aaim gl 2Ll 325€0 Gonin das )

canl L5 A G ) ) e Bl JleeY) 2y 3 4

Aslpall Jlael JlaS) 22y Zaalal) 3131 adad paen A3 e S5 .5

2018-3-12

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld—Preith

(RN



| 15 | T10339

C€

II'TA @kl (EC/2006/42 clSlall aua 51 ae 38 8l (Dle)

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH iaill dga
Am Doérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld—-Preith
Ll

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH gl Gl dael A 7 jae
Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld—Preith

Lkl
3450 el
Ja ady Slea il ¢ 5
T10339 sl

.EC/2006/42 cliuSlal) 4ua 5 & Aball <3 3 5ll Sriay oMol peaia ga gite IS o el G s las
Y138 ol Il gteail) Agn (o e Saie] (3 aeite o e ol iy

Al A il ulaall Gulss 5

Dbl iy hlaal) o — asecsil] Aalall Qan) - 23SW) Al EN 1SO 12100:2010

Al e deall ad) Gliale — RS — ciladl ) EN 13155:2003+A2:2009
? 2018 L.,k Pollenfeld, 12

Al uadlMatthias Wagner ol ol

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld—Preith

Ll



bg | 16 | T10339

CbabprxaHue bbnrapcku
OOLA MHDOPMALIUA ..ccccveereencennccanccennens 17

OOwWM UHCTPYKUMK 32 Be3onacHoCT .... 18

MHCTPYKLUU 32 €KCNNOATALMUA ..vveerennss 19
MHCneKLUMA U NOAAPDIKKA «ceeecececenceceses 19
Jdeknapauusa 32 CbOTBETCTBUE ....ccceeene. 20
2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH

Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
FepmaHuAa



bg | 17 | T10339

1 OO6wa mHcdopmauuna

Mme Ha npoaykTa: Ckoba
Twun Ha npoaykTa: YCTpOMCTBO 3a 3aabpKaHe
Ha ToBap

Homep Ha npopykKTa: T10339

Terno: 0,6 kr
Makc. KanauuTeT Ha 357 Kr
HaToBapBaHe:

KoeduumeHT Ha 3,0

CTaTUUYHO U3MNUTBAHE:

MpepHa3HaueHue:

P 3a 3agbpxaHe Ha YETUPULMIUHOPOBUA
WHXeKUWoHeH asuraten (2,0-nuTpoB gsuraren,
TypboKoMMnpecop) B CbOTBETCTBUE C PbKOBOACTBAaTA
3a peMOHT Ha MapkuTe Ha Volkswagen Group.

YcnoBuA Ha non3BaHe:

P Camo 3a KBanudULMpPaH CepBU3EH NepcoHan.

P M3nonssaiTe yCTPOMCTBOTO 3a 3aAbpXKaHe Ha ToBap
camo 3a fierHocTH, ogobperu ot Volkswagen Group.

P [a ce uanonssa camo 3a ToBapu 4o 357 Kr.

P He sagbpaiTe U He NOBAMIaNTE XOPa UMK XKUBOTHU.

P He sagbpxaiite U He NoBauUraiTe NpeaMeTH,
PasnMUHK OT OMMCAHUTE B PbKOBOACTBATA 32 PEMOHT
Ha mapkuTe Ha Volkswagen Group.

P [a ce usnonssa camo ¢ ofobpeHuTe akcecoapu (Bx.
pPbKOBOACTBATA 3a PEMOHT Ha MapKWTe Ha
Volkswagen Group).

Ourypa 1: Ckoba T10339
1  lllecrocreHeH gpriaHyoB BUHT M6 x 30 — 8.8 (2 6pos)
2 Yxo

2018-3-12

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

FepmaHuAa



bg | 18 | T10339

2 OOLwWKM UHCTPYKLHUHM 3a
be3onacHocT

MpoueTteTe U cnasBailTe BCUUKU YKa3aHUA U
MHCTPYKLUMM 3a 6e3onacHocT!

HecnasBaHeTo Ha MHCTPYKLMUTE 3a BE30MNaCHOCT MOXe
Ja NPUUMHKU CEPUO3HM HapaHABaHUA U MaTepuanHu
LeTH.

CnasBaiiTe U cnefBanTe ykasaHuATa 3a 6e3onacHocCT no-
nony.

P YcTpoWcTBOTO 3a 3agbpXaHe Ha ToBap e CrneuuanHo
KOHCTPYMpaHo 3a npeaHasHauyeHMUeTo CHU.
Be3onacHocTTa Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO 3a 3afbpKaHe Ha
TOBap He MOXe [la ce rapaHT1pa, ako To e
M3NON3BaHO HEMPABUHO UMW € NMPOMEHEHO No
HaUMHM, KOUTO HE ca U3PUUHO 0f0BpeHH oT
npoussoautensa. Morar ga 6baat npUUMHEH!
CEepPUO3HM HapaHABaHWA UKW MaTePUANHK LLEeTH.

P VBeperTe ce, ue BCAKO NULE, KOETO U3MNON3Ba
YCTPOMCTBOTO 3a 3afbprKaHe Ha ToBap, € 3ano3Harto
C Te3M MHCTPYKLMUWU M MMA JOCTbM A0 TAX MO BCAKO
Bpeme.

P VBeperte ce, ue M BCUUKK NOTPeBUTENN CHLLO ca
3ano3HaTu C pbKoBOACTBaTa 3a obcny)KBaHe Ha
BCUMUKW MHCTPYMEHTU U peMOHTHO obopyaBaHe,
HeobxoanMK 3a AeMHOoCTTa.

P BHuMaTenHo npoueTete U crnasBaiTe MHCTPYKLUUTE B
TEXHUUECKHUA BoNeTMH 3a 6e30nacHOCT Ha MapKuTe
Ha Volkswagen Group.

P ManonssaiiTe yCTPOWMCTBOTO 3a 3agbpXaHe Ha ToBap
camo 3a iermHocTH, ogobperu oT Volkswagen Group.

P VanonsgaiiTe yCTPOWCTBOTO 3a 3a[bpXaHe Ha TOBap
camo c akcecoapu, ogobpeHnu ot Volkswagen Group.

P [a He ce HagBMLLIABa MAaKCUMarHUAT KanauuTeT Ha
HaToBapBaHe oT 357 Kr.

M3nonsBanTe ckobaTa 3a UETUPULIMNTMHOPOBUA
UHXXeKUWOHeH aBuraten (2,0-nuTpoB asuraren,
TypboKomnpecop) B CbOTBETCTBUE C PbKOBOACTBaTA
3a PeMOHT Ha MapkuTe Ha Volkswagen Group.

3arArante BUHTOBUTE BPb3KK C NPeAnucaHun
MOMEHT Ha 3aTAraHe (BXX. pbKOBOACTBATA 32 PEMOHT
Ha MapkuTe Ha Volkswagen Group).

HoceTe 3awwntHm obyBku (cbrnacHo ISO 20345, S2).

HoceTe 3alMTHM pbKaB1LUM, 3a Aa U3berHete
MOpPe3HU paHu.

MocTaBAWTe pbleETe U Kpakata CM BHUMATENHO, 3a 4a
n3berHere noteHuUManHa onacHoCT OT NpeMasBaHe.

2018-3-12
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3 WHcTpyKuUuMHU 3a
ekcnnoartauus

1. [MMpeam Bcaka ynoTpeba npoBepABanTe ckobarta 3a
BUOUMM LLETU, KATO HaNpuUmep cneau 3a
M3HOCBaHe, AedpopMaLua, cuynBaHWUaA, MyKHATUHU U
LLleTH OT Kopo3usa. MpoBepeTe BCUUKU pe3bu 3a
weTtn. He nsnonseamnTe ckobarta npu 3abenAasaHu
nedeKktTu 1 He3abaBHO s oTCTpaHeTe oT ynoTpeba.

2. V3BbpluBanTe HeobxooMMHUTe AENHOCTH 3a
noaroToBKa 3a M3non3BaHe Ha ckobaTa cnopep
pPbKOBOACTBATA 33 PEMOHT Ha MapKuTe Ha
Volkswagen Group.

3. 3aBuiTe ckobaTa KbM TOoBapa CbrnacHo
OMUCaHWETO B PbKOBOACTBATA 33 PEMOHT.

Ako ckobaTa He e 3aBUTa NPaBUNIHO KbM TOBapa,
TOBapbT MOXe Aa Ce HaKNMOoHU UNU nagHe!

ToBa MOXe fla NPUUNHWN TEXKU TeNeCHU HapaHABaHUA
1NN CEPUO3Ha NnoBpeda Ha MmaTtepuanu.

} 3akpenete ckobaTa TOUHO TaKa, KaKTo e OMNucaHo B
PbKOBOACTBATA 3a PEMOHT.

4. W3nbnHete OONbNHUTENHUTE OENHOCTH, KaKTo e
OoMMWCcaHO B PbKOBO/ICTBATA 3a PEMOHT.

5. YBeperTe ce, ue BCUUKMK YACTK Ha CreumanHua
WHCTPYMEHT ca OTCTPaHeHU cnea npuknouBaHe Ha
peMOHTHaTa AenHOCT.

4 WHcnekuuAa U noaapbXKKa

P MMpeau Bcaka ynotpeba npoeepsBakiTe ckobarta 3a
BUOMMM LLLETH, KAaTO HANpUMep cneiu 3a U3HOCBaHe,
AedopMauua, cuynBaHUA, NYKHATUHU U LWETU OT
Kopo3aus. lNpoBepeTe BCUUKK pe3bu 3a weTtu. He
nanonseanTte ckobarta npu 3abensasaHun aedektm u
He3abaBHO A OTCTpaHeTe OT ynoTtpeba.

P Ob6pblyaiTe ce CbC 3aNUTBAHWMA KbM BallWA
npeacraBvMTen 3a obcnyxBaHe Ha KNUEHTHU HUBO 1.

BHHMAHHWE

H3MEHEHHA Ha TO3M POLYKT, KOMTO He ca U3PHYHO
040bpeHn OT MPON3BOAMTENA, e JOBEZAT O
aHynIMpaHe Ha BCUYKM raparumm. [1pon3BoaUTENIAT HE
10eMa OTrOBOPHOCT 3a TEJIECHH HAPAHABAHMA MU
10BpPeaH Ha MATePHAaIH, KOUTO ca pe3y/Tar oT
Henpasu/HaTa yrnorpeba Ha TO3M MpogyKT.

2018-3-12
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[exknapauua 3a cbotBeTcTBME ¢ [AMpekTnBa 2006/42/EO OTHOCHO
MalwmnHuTte, Npunoxxernue |l 1A

MpounsBoguTen: Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

FepmaHumA
YNbnHOMOLEHO NULe 3a Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
CbCTaBAHE Ha TEXHUUECKUTE Am Dérrenhof 1
AOKYMEHTH: 85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

fepmaHua
Mme Ha npoaykTa: Ckoba
Tun Ha npopyKTa: YCcTpoWCTBO 3a 3abprKaHe Ha ToBap
Homep Ha npopykKTa: T10339

C HacToAWOTOo AeKnapupame, ue BCeKW NPOAYKT, ONWCaAH No-rope, € B CbOTBETCTBUE C MPUTOKUMUTE KNay3u Ha
OupektnBa 2006/42/EOQ OTHOCHO MalLWUHUTE.

BcAKo M3MeHeHWe Ha AafeH MPOoayKT, KOETO He € U3PUUHO 0f0DpeHo OT NMPOU3BOAUTENA, LLie A0Bee A0 aHyNnupaHe
Ha BanWOHOCTTa Ha Ta3u AeKnapauusa.

B cuna ca cnegHUTe XapMOHU3UpPaHU CTaHOAPTH:

EN ISO 12100:2010 BesonacHoOCT Ha MalKWHKTE — OB NPUHLMMNK HA NpoeKTMpaHe — OLeHKa Ha
pUCKa U HamanfaBaHe Ha pucKa

EN 13155:2003+A2:2009 KpaHoBe — besonacHocT — HedhmMKcHMpaHW NPUHAANEXHOCTHU 3a NOBAUIaHe Ha
ToBap

Pollenfeld, 12 mapT 2018 r. ?

HaceneHo macto, [ara Matthias Wagner, Ynpasuten

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
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1 Vseobecné informace

Nazev vyrobku: Drzak

Typ vyrobku: Upinaci pripravek bremene
Cislo vyrobku: T10339

Hmotnost: 0,6 kg

Max. zatézova 357 kg

kapacita:

Koeficient statické 3,0

zkousky:

Zamyslené pouziti:

>

Pro pridrzovani ctyrvalcového vznétového motoru
(motor 2.0 I, turbodmychadlo) v souladu s
dilenskymi priru¢ckami znacek spole¢nosti
Volkswagen Group.

Podminky pouziti:

>

>

Pouze pro kvalifikované dilenské pracovniky.

Upinaci pripravek bfemene pouzivejte pouze pro
praci schvalenou spolecnosti Volkswagen Group.

Pouzivejte pouze pro bremena do 357 kg.

Nepfridrzujte nebo nezvedejte osoby ani zvirata.

Nepridrzujte nebo nezvedejte jiné predmeéty, nez
které jsou popsany v dilenskych priru¢kach znacek
spole¢nosti Volkswagen Group.

Pouzivejte pouze ve spojeni se schvalenym
prislusenstvim (viz dilenské prirucky znacek
spole¢nosti Volkswagen Group).

Obrazek 1:

1
2

Drzak 710339

Prirubovy sroub s sestihrannou hlavou M6 x 30 — 8.8 (2 ks)
Oko

2018-3-12

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Némecko



cs | 23 | T10339

2 Vseobecné bezpecnostni

pokyny

Prectéte si vSechny bezpecnostni instrukce a pokyny!

Nedodrzeni bezpecnostnich instrukci a pokyn mdze
vést k vaznym zranénim a Skodam na materialu.

Dodrzujte nize uvedené bezpecnostni pokyny.

>

Upinaci pripravek bremene byl specialné
zkonstruovan pro své zamyslené pouziti. Bezpecnost
upinaciho pripravku bremene jiz nem(ize byt
zajiSténa, pokud je pripravek zneuzit nebo upraven
zpUsoby, které nejsou vyslovné schvaleny vyrobcem.
Muze dojit k vaznému zranéni nebo vaznym
materialnim Skodam.

Ujistéte se, ze kazda osoba, kterd pouziva upinaci
pfipravek bfemene, se obeznamila s témito pokyny
a méla k nim vzdy pfFistup.

Ujistéte se, ze vSichni uzivatelé jsou také seznameni
s navody k obsluze véech pripravkd a dilenského
vybaveni, které jsou nezbytné pro praci.

Peclivé si prectéte a dodrzujte pokyny v technickych
bezpecnostnich pokynech znacek spole¢nosti
Volkswagen Group.

Upinaci pripravek bremene pouzivejte pouze pro
praci schvalenou spolec¢nosti Volkswagen Group.

Upinaci pripravek bfemene pouzivejte pouze s
prislusenstvim schvalenym spolecnosti Volkswagen
Group.

Neprekracujte maximalni zatézovou kapacitu 357 kg.

Drzak pouzivejte vyhradné k pfidrzovani
Ctyrvalcového vznétového motoru (motor 2.0 1,
turbodmychadlo) v souladu s dilenskymi priruckami
znacek spole¢nosti Volkswagen Group.

Sroubové spoje utahnéte predepsanym krouticim
momentem (viz dilenské prirucky znacek
spole¢nosti Volkswagen Group).

Pouzivejte bezpecnostni obuv (podle ISO 20345,
S2).

Pouzivejte ochranné rukavice, aby nedos$lo k feznym
poranénim.

Ruce a nohy davejte tak, aby se predeslo moznym
rizikm rozdrceni.
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3 Provozni pokyny

1. Pred kazdym pouzitim zkontrolujte drzak, zda na
ném neni viditelné poskozeni, jako jsou znamky
opotrebeni, deformace, praskliny, trhliny a
pos$kozeni vlivem koroze. Zkontrolujte vSechny
zavity, zda nejsou poskozeny. V pfipadé zjisténych
zavad drzak nepouzivejte a okamzité jej vyradte z
provozu.

2. Provedte nezbytné pripravné prace pro pouziti
drzaku podle dilenskych priruc¢ek znacek
spole¢nosti Volkswagen Group.

3. PriSroubujte drzak k bfemeni tak, jak je popsano v
dilenskych priru¢kach.

Pokud neni drzak spravné prisroubovan k bfemeni,
mize se bfemeno naklonit nebo spadnout!

To by mohlo zpUsobit vazné zranéni osob nebo vazné
Skody na materialu.

P Ptipevnéte drzak presné tak, jak je popsano v
dilenskych pfiru¢kach.

4. Provedte dalsi praci, jak je popsano v dilenskych
priru¢kach.

5. Po dokonceni opravy se ujistéte, Zze z vozidla byly
odstranény vSechny soucasti specialniho
pripravku.

4 Kontrola a udrzba

P Pred kazdym pouzitim zkontrolujte drzak, zda na
ném neni viditelné poskozeni, jako jsou znamky
opotrebeni, deformace, praskliny, trhliny a
pos$kozeni vlivem koroze. Zkontrolujte vSechny
zavity, zda nejsou poskozeny. V pfipadé zjisténych
zavad drzak nepouzivejte a okamzité jej vyradte z
provozu.

P Pokud mate néjaké dotazy, obratte se na zastupce
podpory 1. Urovné.

OZNAMENI/

Jakékoliv zmény na tomto vyrobku, které nebyly
vyslovné schvdleny vyrobcem, rusi platnost zaruky.
Vrobce nenese Zddnou odpovédnost za zranéni nebo
skody na materidlech, které vzniknou v disledku
nespravného pouZiti tohoto vyrobku.
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Prohlaseni o shodé se Smérnici pro strojni zafizeni 2006/42/ES,

Priloha Il 1A

Vyrobce:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Némecko

Osoba opravnéna tvorit
technickou dokumentaci:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Némecko
Nazev vyrobku: Drzak
Typ vyrobku: Upinaci pripravek bremene
Cislo vyrobku: T10339

Timto prohlasujeme, Ze vy$e popsany vyrobek vyhovuje odpovidajicim ustanovenim Smérnice pro strojni zafizeni

2006/42/ES.

Jakdakoliv zména na vyrobku, ktera neni vyslovné schvalena vyrobcem, rusi platnost tohoto prohlaseni.

Byly pouzity nasledujici harmonizované normy:

EN ISO 12100:2010

Bezpecnost strojnich zafizeni — VSeobecné zasady pro konstrukci —

Posouzeni a snizovani rizik

EN 13155:2003+A2:2009

Jeraby — Bezpecnost — Volné zavésSené prostredky pro uchopeni bfremen

Pollenfeld, 12. brezna 2018

foe

Misto, Datum

Matthias Wagner, Obchodni feditel
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1 Generelle oplysninger

Produktnavn: Beslag
Produkttype: Lastbaerende enhed
Produktnummer: T10339

Veegt: 0,6 kg

Maksimal 357 kg
belastningskapacitet:

Statisk 3,0

testkoefficient:

Tiltaenkt brug:

P Til statte af den fircylindrede indsprajtningsmotor
(2,0 | motor, turbolader) ifalge
veerkstedsmanualerne til maerkerne fra Volkswagen-
koncernten.

Brugsbetingelser:

P Geelder kun kvalificeret personale pd vaerksted.

P Den lastbaerende enhed ma kun anvendes i
forbindelse med arbejde, som er godkendt af
Volkswagen-koncernen.

P Ma& kun anvendes til belastninger pa op til 357 kg.

P Ma ikke bruges til at lgfte eller holde personer eller
dyr.

P Ma ikke bruges til at lofte eller holde andre artikler
end dem, der er beskrevet i vaerkstedsmanualerne til
maerkerne fra Volkswagen-koncernen.

P Ma kun bruges i forbindelse med det godkendte
tilbehar (se veerkstedsmanualerne til maerkerne fra
Volkswagen-koncernen).

Figur 1:

Beslag T10339
1  Sekskantet flangeskrue M6 x 30 - 8.8 (2 stk.)
2  Hank
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2 Genere"e P Brug kun beslaget til den fircylindrede
. . . indspragjtningsmotor (2,0 | motor, turbolader) ifalge
SIkkerhedsanVIsnlnger veerkstedsmanualerne til maerkerne fra Volkswagen-
koncernten.
_ P Tilspaend skrueforbindelserne med det foreskrevne
Laes og folg alle sikkerhedsbemaerkninger og - moment (se veerkstedsmanualerne til maerkerne fra
anvisninger! Volkswagen-koncernen).
Hvis sikkerhedsanvisningerne ikke overholdes, kan det
medfore a|v0r|ig person- og tingsskade_ ’ Veer ifert sikkerhedssko (I henhold til ISO 20345,
S2).

Overhold og falg sikkerhedsbemaerkningerne herunder.

e P Veer ifort beskyttelseshandsker for at undga at blive
P Den lastbaerende enhed er udformet specifikt til skaret.

dens tilteenkte brug. Den lastbzerende enheds

sikkerhed kan ikke garanteres, hvis den bruges

forkert eller &ndres p& mader, som ikke udtrykkeligt P Veer forsigtig, ndr haender og fedder placeres, s&
er godkendt af producenten. Alvorlig personskade potentielle knusningsfarer undgas.

eller tingsskade kan forekomme.

P Sorg for, at alle, der anvender den lastbaerende
enhed, er bekendte med disse anvisninger og har
adgang til dem nar som helst.

P Sorg for, at alle brugere er bekendt med
betjeningsvejledningen til alle de vaerktgjer og det
veerkstedsudstyr, der kraeves til arbejdet.

P Laes omhyggeligt anvisningerne, og overhold dem i
de tekniske sikkerhedsoplysninger til maerkerne fra
Volkswagen-koncernen.

P Den lastbaerende enhed ma kun anvendes i
forbindelse med arbejde, som er godkendt af
Volkswagen-koncernen.

P Den lastbarende enhed ma kun anvendes i
forbindelse med tilbehgr, der er godkendt af
Volkswagen-koncernen.

P Den maksimale belastningskapacitet p& 357 kg ma
ikke overskrides.

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
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3 Betjeningsvejledning

1. Efterse beslaget for synlige tegn pa slid,
deformering, brud, revner og korrosionsskader far
hver brug. Kontrollér alle gevind for at se, om de er
beskadiget. Hvis der observeres defekter, ma
beslaget ikke bruges pa nogen made og skal straks
bortskaffes.

2. Udfer det ngdvendige forberedende arbejde for
brug af beslaget ifalge vaerkstedsmanualerne fra
maerkerne i Volkswagen-koncernen.

3. Skru beslaget pa lasten, sddan som det er
beskrevet i veerkstedsmanualen.

Lasten kan vzelte eller falde ned, hvis beslaget ikke er
skruet korrekt pa lasten!

Dette kan forarsage alvorlig person- eller tingskade.

P Fastger beslaget praecist, som det er beskrevet i
veerkstedsmanualen.

4. Udfaer arbejde, sddan som det er beskrevet i
vaerkstedsmanualerne.

5. Kontrollér, at samtlige dele af specialveerktgjet er
fiernet efter endt reparationsarbejde.

4 Eftersyn og vedligeholdelse

P Efterse beslaget for synlige tegn pa slid,
deformering, brud, revner og korrosionsskader far
hver brug. Kontrollér alle gevind for at se, om de er
beskadiget. Hvis der observeres defekter, ma
beslaget ikke bruges pa nogen made og skal straks
bortskaffes.

P Kontakt den ansvarlige for support pé farste niveau,
hvis du har spgrgsmal.

BEMAERK

Hvis produktet aendres pad en made, der ikke
udtrykkeligt er godkendt af producenten, bortfalder
garantien. Producenten patager sig intet ansvar for
person- eller tingsskade, der opstar som folge af forkert
brug af produktet.

2018-3-12
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Overensstemmelseserklaering iht. maskindirektivet 2006/42/EF,

bilag Il 1A

Producent:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Tyskland

Person, der er autoriseret til at
udarbejde de tekniske

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

dokumenter: 85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Tyskland

Produktnavn: Beslag

Produkttype: Lastbeerende enhed

Produktnummer: T10339

Vi erkleerer hermed, at hvert enkelt produkt beskrevet ovenfor overholder de relevante klausuler i maskindirektivet

2006/42/EF.

| tilfeelde af produktaendringer, som ikke udtrykkeligt er godkendt af producenten, er denne erklzering ikke laengere

gyldig.

Falgende harmoniserede standarder er blevet anvendt:

EN ISO 12100:2010

Maskinsikkerhed — Generelle designprincipper — Risikovurdering og
risikonedsaettelse

EN 13155:2003+A2:2009

Kraner — Sikkerhed — lkke-fastspaendte laftefiksturer til lastning

Pollenfeld, 12. marts 2018

W%gf

Sted, Dato

Matthias Wagner, Adm. direktar
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Mivakag
neplexopévwv EAAnvika

FEVIKEG MANPOPOPIES ..cevrrenrencnnccanncnanns
Fevikég 06nyieg acPaAeiaq ...ccceuvennnenns
OONYieC AELTOUPYIAG cuceereenrnrnnnnncaecannnes
‘EAEYXOC KAL GUVTIPNON «ceeverenncenccenncsanes

ANAWGCN GUHHOPPUWONG .cccereerecneeececnenes
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1 Tevikéc mAnpogopieg

'‘Ovopa mpoidvToC: Bpaxiovac

TUmoc mpoiovToc: Awata&n otrpt&nc goptiou
Ap1Bpuoc mpoidvroc: T10339

Bapoc: 0,6 kg

MéyloTn 1kavoTnTa 357 kg

popTiou:

YuvteheoTng otaTikng 3,0
SoKlunc:

TMpoBAendpevn xpnon:

>

YUuykpdaTnon TOU KlvNTrpa €yxuong TECCAPWVY
KUAivépwv (kivntneac 2,0 |, pe oTpoSIAoGUUTIEDTR
(turbo)) ocupwva pe Ta eyxelpibla ouvepyeiou Twv
eTalpelwv Tou opidou Volkswagen.

‘Opot xpfong:

>

MpoopileTal yia xpnon povo and efeldikeupevo
TTPOOWITIKO CUVEPYEIOU.

Na xpnotpormoteite Tn 6tata&n otipi&ng popTiou povo
VIO EPYAGIEC TOU €lval EYKEKPLUEVEG ATIO TIC ETALPELEG
Tou opihou Volkswagen.

Na xpnolpormoleite Tn 61aTa&n HOVo yia PopTia EWC Kal
357 kg.

Mnv xpnotgoroleite Tn dtataén yla va KpaTtdaTe r va
avuywveTe atopa i {wa.

Mnv KpaTATE ) AVUWWVETE avTiKeigeva mou Gev
ePlypAPoVvTal 0Ta eYXeLPiOdla ouvepyeiou Twv
eTalpelwv Tou opidou Volkswagen.

Na xpnotporoleite Tn Stata&n poévo oe ouvbuacpd pe
eyKekplpéva eEapTtrpaTa (avatpefTe oTa eyxelpidla
ouvepyeiou Twv eTalpelwv Tou opidou Volkswagen).

Ewkova 1:

1

2

Bpaxiovacg T10339

@Aavriwrr Bida efaywviknic kepadrc M6 x 30 - 8.8 (2

Tepaxia)
TTrepuyto
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2 r€VlKéq 05nvi€q aocpaAeiaq P Na xpnotporoleite Tov Bpaxiova pdvo yia Tov

KIVNTHEO €yXUONC TECOAPWY KUAIVOpwV (KlvnTrhpag
2,0 |, ye oTpofithooupmeoTn (turbo)) cuppwva pe Ta

eyxelpibla ouvepyeiou TwV ETALPEIWY TOU opilou
Volkswagen.

AwfaoTte kat akoAouOnoTe 6Aeg TI¢ elbomonoeLg
acpaleiag kat Tig obnyieg! P Ioifte TIc Bibec pe Tn ouvioTwpevn por (avaTpette
0Ta eyXelpidla ouvepyeiou TwV ETAIPEIWY TOU opiAou

H pn Thenon Twv odnylwv acpaieiag evoexeTal va
Volkswagen).

TPoKaAE€oel co3apolc TPAUUATIOPOUC KAl UAIKEG (nULEC.

Tnpeite kKal akoAoubeiTe TIC MTAPAKATW €I60TOLNCELG

aopaleiac. P Na popdte unodfpata acpaleiac (cUpPwva pe To

mpoTutmo I1ISO 20345, S2).

P H 61aTa&n otAPIENG popTiou €Xel KATOOKEUAOTEL
elb1ka yla Tnv mpofAenopevn xpnon. H aocgdaAela Tne
6lataénc otnpelEnc popTtiou Hev mpenel va Bewpeitat
6ebopévn, eav n 6iatagn dev xpnolomoleital cwoTd
N eav TpororotnBei kata TPoTo Tou Gev €XELTN PNTA B Na TomoBeTelTe Ta XEPLA KAl Ta MOSLA 0AC MTPOTEXTIKA

€yKplon Tou KaTaokeuaoTn. Mropel va mpokAnBouv (OTe va amopelyeTe Tov Kivéuvo cuveAlync.
TpaupaTiopoi N UAIKEG CnUIEC.

P Na popAaTe MPOOTATEUTIKA YAVTIA TTPOKEIPEVOU Va
ano@UYETE TPAUUATIOHOUC amd KOWIHO.

P Befawwbeite 6TL KB ATOPO TTOU XPNOLUOTIOLEL TN
6lata€én otnpelEng popTiou eival e€oikelwpeEvo pE
auTeg TIc odnyieg Kal pumopel va éxel mpocfaon oe
auTéEC ommoladnTOTE XPOVIKN OTIYHN.

P Befawwbeite 6TL dAol ol XpHoTeg eival emiong
eColkelwpévol pe Ta eyxelpidla Aettoupyiac OAwv Twv
epyaAeiwv Kalt Tou e€omAlopoU TOu CUVEPYEIOU TTOU
aratrouvTal yla Tnv epyacia.

P AloBAoTe MPOOEKTIKA Kal aKoAOUBRoTE TIC 0dnyieg
mou meptAapfRavovTal oTIC TEXVIKEC TTANPOPOPIEC
aopalelag Twv eTalpelwv Tou opidou Volkswagen.

P Xpnowomnowjote Tn Stata&n otheEng popTiou pdvo
VIO EPYAGIEC TOU €ival EYKEKPLUEVEC ATIO TIC ETALPEIEC
Tou opihou Volkswagen.

P XpnowomoloTe Tn S1ATAEN OTAPIENG POPETIOU HOVO PE
Ta e€apTAHATA TTOU €ival EYKEKPIPEVA ATTO TIC
eTalpeieg Tou opidou Volkswagen.

P Mnv unepBaiveTe TN PEYLOTN LKAVOTNTA POPTIOU TwV
357 kg.

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
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3 0bnyiec Aettoupyiag

1. EAéyxeTe Tov Bpaxiova yia opateg {nUIEC OTTWC ixvn
¢Bopdac, mapapoppwaon, Bpauoelg, PWYHEC Kal
SlaBpwon mptv amd kabe xprion. EAEyETe OAa Ta
onelpwpaTa yia ¢Oopec. Mnv Xpnolpyoroleite Tov
Bpaxiova edav mapaTnEnoeTe eEAATTWUATA Kal
anopeEiYTE TOV AUECWC.

2. EKTEAEOTE TIC amapaiTNTEG TPOKATAPKTIKEG EPYATIEC
yla Tn Xeron Tou Bpaxiova cUPPwWva Pe Ta
eyxelpibla ouvepyeiou Twv ETALPEIWY TOU OpiAou
Volkswagen.

3. BibwoTe Tov Bpaxiova oto popTio, OTIWE
eplypdgeTal ota eyxelpidla ouvepyeiou.

Eav o Bpaxiovag 6ev BLdwOei cwoTa oTo poprTio,
unrdpxet Kivbuvog kAiong i nrwong Tou popTiou!
AUTO evOEXeTAl va TTPOKAAECEL 0O3apd TPAUPATIOUO A
oo3apéEg UAIKEC {NnUIEC.

P TMpocapTnoTe Tov Bpaxiova akpIP®E ONwE
eEPLyPAPETAl O0TA eyxelpibla ouvepyeiou.

4. EKTEAEOTE MEPAITEPW EPYATIEC OTIWG TTEPLYPAPOVTAL
oTa eyxelpidla ouvepyeiou.

5. Befawwbeite 611 0Aa Ta pepn Tou €181koU epyaAeiou
€xouv apalpebei petd TNV oAokAnpwon Twv
€PYAOLWV EMIOKEUNC.

4 'EAeyxoc Kai ocuvTipnon

P EANéyxete Tov Bpaxiova yla opaTég Inutég omwce ixvn
¢Bopdac, mapauopPpwon, BPaAUCEL, PWYHEC Kal
Slafpwon mptv amo kabe xpron. EAEyETe OAa Ta
onelpwpaTta yia ¢bopég. Mnv xpnolyomoleite Tov
Bpaxiova edav mapaTnEnoeTe EAATTWUATA Kal
anoppiyTe TOV AUECWC.

P o onolecdATIOTE AMOPIEC, EMKOWVWVAOTE HE TOV
appodio avrimpodéowmo urnooThelEnc 1ou emmedou.

EIAOITOIHEH

TUXOV TPOITOMOIOEIC QUTOU TOU MEOIOVTOC XWwPIC TN oNTl)
EYKPION TOU KATQOKEUAOTI] aKUpwVouv Tnv eyyunon. O
KaTaoKkeuaoTri¢c Sev peEpeEL kauia evBuvn yia
T0QUUATIOLOUC 1) UAIKEC {nUIEC mTOoU opeilovral o€
akatdAAnAn xprion autou Tou MEOIOVTOC.
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ANnAwon cuppdppwaonc pe Tnv odnyia 2006/42/EK oxeTikd pe Ta
pnxavnuara, Tapaptnua Il 1A

KaTtaokeuaoTng: Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Germany
YneuBuvocg yia Tnv KatdpTion Tou  Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
TEXVIKOU PaKEAOU: Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Germany
'‘Ovopa mpoiodvToC: Bpayiovac
Tumoc mpoiovroc: Awata€n othpelEng goptiou
Ap1Bpuoc mpoidvToc: T10339

Me Tnv napoloa dnAwvoupe 6TL OAd Ta W Avw avaPpepopeva MPoiovTa eival cupBaTd Pe TIG OXETIKEG OL1ATAEELC TNG
obnyiag 2006/42/EK OXeTIKA YE TA unxavnuara.

Ye mepinTwon Tpormonoinong evoc mMpoiovTog Xweig Tn eNTr €yKPLon amo TOV KATAOKEUAOTR, N mapouca 6nAwaon Oa
KataoTel akupn.

EpappuolovTal Ta MapakKATw EVAPHUOVIOHEVA TIPOTUTIA:

EN ISO 12100:2010 AcpalAela unxavwy - FeVikeC apxec oxeblaopou - AEloAdynaon Kivbuvou Kal
peiwon Kwvduvwv
EN 13155:2003+A2:2009 lepavoi - Aopalela - Amoonwpevec ouvSETELG avapTnong popTiou

Pollenfeld, 12 MapTiou 2018 ?

Tomog, Hpepopnvia Matthias Wagner, Tevikoc 61eubuvTnc
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1 General Information

Product Name: Bracket

Product Type: Load holding device
Product Number: T10339

Weight: 0.6 kg

Max. load capacity: 357 kg

Static Test 3.0

Coefficient:

Intended Use:

>

For holding up the four-cylinder injection engine
(2.0 | engine, turbocharger) according to the
workshop manuals of the Volkswagen Group brands.

Terms of Use:

>

>

Only for qualified workshop personnel.

Only use the load holding device for work approved
by the Volkswagen Group.

Use only for loads up to 357 kg.

Do not hold or lift any persons or animals.

Do not hold or lift articles other than described in
the workshop manuals of the Volkswagen Group
brands.

Only use in connection with the approved
accessories (see workshop manuals of the
Volkswagen Group brands).

Figure 1:

1
2

Bracket T10339

Hexagon flange screw M6 x 30 - 8.8 (2 pieces)

Lug
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2 General Safety Instructions

Read and follow all safety notes and instructions!

Failure to follow the safety instructions may result in
serious injuries and material damages.

Observe and follow the safety notes below.

P The load holding device has been specifically
constructed for its intended use. The safety of the
load holding device can no longer be ensured if it is
misused or modified in ways not expressly approved
by the manufacturer. Serious injuries or damage to
property can occur.

P Ensure that each person using the load holding
device is familiar with these instructions and can
access them at all times.

P Ensure that all users are also familiar with the
operating manuals of all tools and workshop
equipment, which are necessary for the work.

P Carefully read and adhere to the instructions in the
technical safety information of the Volkswagen
Group brands.

P Use the load holding device only for work approved
by the Volkswagen Group.

P Use the load holding device only with the
accessories approved by the Volkswagen Group.

P Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of 357 kg.

Only use the bracket for the four-cylinder injection
engine (2.0 | engine, turbocharger) in accordance
with the workshop manuals of the Volkswagen
Group brands.

Tighten the screw connections with the prescribed
torque (see workshop manuals of the Volkswagen
Group brands).

Wear safety shoes (according to ISO 20345, S2).

Wear protective gloves in order to avoid cuts.

Position hands and feet carefully to avoid potential
crushing hazards.

2018-3-12
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3 Operating Instructions

1. Check the bracket for visible damage such as signs
of wear, deformation, breakages, cracks, and
corrosion damage prior to each use. Check all
threads for damage. If defects are noted on the
bracket, do not use it and immediately discard it.

2. Carry out the necessary preparation work for the
use of the bracket according to the workshop
manuals of the Volkswagen Group brands.

3. Screw the bracket to the load as described in the
workshop manuals.

If the bracket is not screwed to the load correctly, the
load may tilt or fall!

This could cause serious personal injury or severe
damage to materials.

P Attach the bracket exactly as described in the
workshop manuals.

4. Carry out further work as described in the
workshop manuals.

5. Ensure that all parts of the special tool have been
removed after completing the repair work.

4 Inspection and Maintenance

P Check the bracket for visible damage such as signs
of wear, deformation, breakages, cracks, and
corrosion damage prior to each use. Check all
threads for damage. If defects are noted on the
bracket, do not use it and immediately discard it.

P Please contact your 1st level support representative
with any queries.

Modlifications to this product which have not been
expressly approved by the manufacturer will void any
warranty. The manufacturer assumes no liability for
personal injury or damage to materials which occur as
the result of improper use of this product.
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Declaration of Conformity with the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC,

Annex Il 1A

Manufacturer:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Germany

Authorized to Compile the
Technical Documents:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Germany
Product Name: Bracket
Product Type: Load holding device
Product Number: T10339

We hereby declare that each product described above complies with the relevant clauses of the 2006/42/EC

Machinery Directive.

Any modification to a product not expressly approved by the manufacturer will void the validity of this declaration.

The following harmonized standards have been applied:

EN ISO 12100:2010

Safety of machinery - General principles for design - Risk assessment and risk
reduction

EN 13155:2003+A2:2009

Cranes - Safety - Non-fixed load lifting attachments

Pollenfeld, March 12, 2018

foe

Place, Date

Matthias Wagner, Managing Director
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1 Informacion general

Nombre de producto:  Soporte

Tipo de producto: dispositivo de sujecion de
carga

Numero de producto:  T10339

Peso: 0,6 kg

Capacidad maxima de 357 kg

carga:

Coeficiente de prueba 3,0

estatica:

Uso previsto:

>

Sostener el motor de inyeccion de cuatro cilindros
(motorde 2,01, turbocompresor) de acuerdo con los
manuales de taller de las marcas del Grupo
Volkswagen.

Condiciones de uso:

>

>

Solo para personal de taller cualificado.

Utilice el dispositivo de sujecion de carga solo en
trabajos que el Grupo Volkswagen haya autorizado.

Utilicela solo con cargas de hasta 357 kg.

No lo utilice para sostener o elevar personas o
animales.

Figura 1:

Soporte T10339
1 Tornillo de brida hexagonal M6 x 30 - 8.8 (2 unidades)
2  Pivote

P No lo utilice para sostener o elevar articulos no
incluidos en los manuales de taller de las marcas del
Grupo Volkswagen.
P Utilicelo solo con los accesorios autorizados
(consulte los manuales de taller de las marcas del
Grupo Volkswagen).
2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
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2 Instrucciones generales de
seguridad

Lea y siga todas las notas de seguridad e
instrucciones.

El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones de seguridad
puede ocasionar lesiones y dafios materiales graves.

Observe y siga las notas de seguridad que se indican a
continuacion.

P El dispositivo de sujecidn de carga se ha fabricado
especialmente para el uso previsto. La seguridad del
dispositivo de sujecidon de carga ya no se puede
asegurar si su uso es indebido o si se modifica
mediante formas no autorizadas expresamente por
el fabricante. Pueden producirse lesiones graves o
importantes dafios en la propiedad.

P Aseglrese de que todas las personas que utilicen el
dispositivo de sujecion de carga estén familiarizadas
con estas instrucciones y siempre tengan acceso a
ellas.

P Asegurese de que todos los usuarios también estén
familiarizados con los manuales de uso de todas las
herramientas y los equipos del taller necesarios para
el trabajo.

P Lea atentamente y cumpla las instrucciones
indicadas en la informacién de seguridad técnica de
las marcas del Grupo Volkswagen.

P Utilice el dispositivo de sujecidn de carga solo en
trabajos que el Grupo Volkswagen haya autorizado.

P Utilice el dispositivo de sujecién de carga solo con
los accesorios que el Grupo Volkswagen haya
autorizado.

P No supere la capacidad de carga maxima de 357 kg.

Utilice el soporte unicamente para el motor de
inyeccion de cuatro cilindros (motor de 2,0 I,
turbocompresor) de acuerdo con los manuales de
taller de las marcas del Grupo Volkswagen.

Apriete los tornillos empleando el par prescrito
(consulte los manuales de taller de las marcas del
Grupo Volkswagen).

Use calzado de seguridad (conforme a la norma ISO
20345, S2).

Lleve guantes protectores para evitar cortes.

Coloque las manos y los pies con cuidado para evitar
posibles riesgos de aplastamiento.
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3

Instrucciones de
funcionamiento

Inspeccione el soporte antes de cada uso para
comprobar que no tenga dafios visibles, como
signos de desgaste, deformacidn, rotura, fisuras y
corrosion. Inspeccione todas las roscas para
comprobar si estan dafiadas. No utilice el soporte
si se observan defectos; en dicho caso, debe
desecharlo de inmediato.

Realice los trabajos de preparacidn necesarios
para el uso del soporte de acuerdo con los
manuales de taller de las marcas del Grupo
Volkswagen.

Atornille el soporte a la carga como se describe en
los manuales de taller.

Si el soporte no esta atornillado correctamente a la
carga, esta podria inclinarse o caer.

Esto podria causar lesiones o dafios materiales graves.

P Acople el soporte exactamente como se describe en

los manuales de taller.

4 Inspeccion y mantenimiento

P Inspeccione el soporte antes de cada uso para
comprobar que no tenga dafos visibles, como
signos de desgaste, deformacion, rotura, fisuras y
corrosién. Inspeccione todas las roscas para
comprobar si estan dafiadas. No utilice el soporte si
se observan defectos; en dicho caso, debe
desecharlo de inmediato.

P Sitiene alguna duda, pongase en contacto con el
representante de asistencia de primer nivel.

Las modificaciones realizadas en este producto que no
hayan sido expresamente autorizadas por el fabricante
anulardn cualquier garantia. El fabricante no asume
ninguna responsabilidad por las lesiones personales o
los darfios materiales que se produzcan como resultado
de un uso indebido de este producto.

4. Realice cualquier otra tarea tal como se describe
en los manuales de taller.
5. Asegurese de que se hayan retirado todas las
piezas de la herramienta especial tras completar
las labores de reparacion.
2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
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Declaraciéon de conformidad con la Directiva relativa a las maquinas
2006/42/CE, Apéndice Il 1A

Fabricante: Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Alemania
Persona autorizada para Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
recopilar los documentos Am Dérrenhof 1
técnicos: 85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Alemania
Nombre de producto: Soporte
Tipo de producto: dispositivo de sujecion de carga
Numero de producto: T10339

Declaramos que todos los productos aqui descritos cumplen las clausulas pertinentes de la Directiva de
maquinaria 2006/42/CE.

Cualquier modificacién realizada en un producto que no haya autorizado expresamente el fabricante anulara la
validez de la presente declaracion.

Se han aplicado las normas armonizadas siguientes:

EN ISO 12100:2010 Seguridad de las maquinas - Principios generales para el disefio - Evaluacion
del riesgo y reduccion del riesgo
EN 13155:2003+A2:2009 Gruas - Seguridad - Equipos amovibles de elevacion de carga

Pollenfeld, 12 de marzo de 2018 ?

Ciudad, Fecha Matthias Wagner, Director general
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Alemania
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Informacion general

Nombre del producto: Soporte angular

Tipo de producto: Dispositivo de retencion de
carga

Numero de producto:  T10339

Peso: 0,6 kg

Capacidad de carga 357 kg

maxima:

Coeficiente de prueba 3,0

estatica:

Uso previsto:

>

Para sujetar el motor de inyeccién de cuatro
cilindros (motor 2.0 |, turbocargador) de acuerdo
con los manuales de taller de las marcas de
Volkswagen Group.

Términos de uso:

>

>

Solo para el personal calificado del taller.

Utilice el dispositivo de retencion de carga
solamente para el trabajo aprobado por el Grupo
Volkswagen.

Utilicelo solo para cargas de hasta 357 kg.

No sostenga ni levante personas ni animales.

No sostenga ni levante articulos que no sean los

descritos en los manuales del taller de las marcas del

Grupo Volkswagen.

Utilice solo en conexidn con los accesorios
aprobados (consulte los manuales del taller de las
marcas del Grupo Volkswagen).

Imagen 1: Soporte angular T10339
1  Tornillo de brida hexagonal M6 x 30 - 8.8 (2 piezas)
2  Orejeta
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2

Instrucciones generales de
seguridad

Lea y siga todas las notas y las instrucciones de
seguridad.

No seguir las instrucciones de seguridad puede
ocasionar lesiones y dafios materiales graves.

Consulte y siga las notas de seguridad que aparece a
continuacion.

>

El dispositivo de retencién de carga se ha construido
especificamente para el uso previsto. La seguridad
del dispositivo de retencion de carga ya no se puede
garantizar si se usa de manera indebida o si se
modifica de maneras que no estén explicitamente
aprobadas por el fabricante. Se pueden producir
lesiones o dafos a la propiedad.

Asegurese de que cada persona que utilice el
dispositivo de retencion de carga esté familiarizada
con estas instrucciones y pueda acceder a ellas en
todo momento.

Aseglrese de que todos los usuarios también estén
familiarizados con los manuales de operaciones de
todas las herramientas y el equipamiento del taller
gue son necesarios para el trabajo.

Lea con cuidado y adhiera a estas instrucciones en
la informacién de seguridad técnica de las marcas
del Grupo Volkswagen.

Utilice el dispositivo de retencién de carga
solamente para el trabajo aprobado por el Grupo
Volkswagen.

Utilice el dispositivo de retencion de carga
solamente con los accesorios aprobados por el
Grupo Volkswagen.

No supere la capacidad de carga maxima de 357 kg.

Utilice el soporte angular solo para el motor de
inyeccion de cuatro cilindros (motor 2.0 |,
turbocargador) de acuerdo con los manuales de
taller de las marcas de Volkswagen Group.

Ajuste las conexiones de tornillos al torque prescrito
(vea los manuales de taller de las marcas de
Volkswagen Group).

Use calzado de seguridad (de acuerdo con ISO
20345, S2).

Use guantes protectores para evitar cortes.

Coloque las manos y los pies con cuidado para evitar
potenciales peligros de aplastamiento.

2018-3-12

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Alemania



ess-mx | 49 | T10339

3 Instrucciones operativas

1. Inspeccione el soporte angular en busca de dafos
visibles como sefales de desgaste, deformaciones,
roturas, grietas y aquellos causados por la
corrosion antes de cada uso. Controle todos los
surcos para detectar dafios. No utilice el soporte
angular si se observan defectos y deséchelo
inmediatamente.

2. Realice las tareas de preparacién necesarias para
utilizar el soporte angular de acuerdo con los
manuales de taller de las marcas de Volkswagen
Group.

3. Atornille el soporte angular a la carga como se
describe en los manuales de taller.

Si el soporte angular no se atornilla a la carga
correctamente, la carga puede inclinarse o caerse.

Esto puede ocasionar lesiones personales graves o
dafios severos a los materiales.

P Conecte el soporte angular exactamente como se
describe en los manuales de taller.

4. Realice trabajos adicionales segun lo descrito en
los manuales del taller.

5. Asegurese de que se hayan extraido todas las
piezas de la herramienta especial después de
completar el trabajo de reparacion.

4 Inspeccion y mantenimiento

P Inspeccione el soporte angular en busca de dafios
visibles como sefiales de desgaste, deformaciones,
roturas, grietas y aquellos causados por la corrosion
antes de cada uso. Controle todos los surcos para
detectar dafios. No utilice el soporte angular si se
observan defectos y deséchelo inmediatamente.

P Contacte al soporte de 1.9 nivel responsable con
cualquier consulta.

Las modificaciones de este producto que no se hayan
aprobado explicitamente por el fabricante anulardn
toda garantia. El fabricante no asume ninguna
responsabilidad por las lesiones o dafios a los
materiales que ocurran como el resultado del uso
indebido de este producto.
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Declaracién de conformidad con la directiva de maquinaria 2006/42/EC,
Anexo Il 1A

Fabricante: Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Alemania
Autorizado para compilar Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
documentos técnicos: Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Alemania
Nombre del producto: Soporte angular
Tipo de producto: Dispositivo de retencion de carga
Numero de producto: T10339

Mediante el presente, declaramos que cada producto descrito anteriormente cumple con las clausulas relevantes
de la directiva de maquinaria 2006/42/EC.

Toda modificacidon de un producto que no esté aprobada explicitamente por el fabricante anulara la validez de
esta declaracion.

Se han aplicado los siguientes estandares unificados:

EN ISO 12100:2010 Seguridad de la maquinaria. Principios generales para el disefio. Evaluacion
y reduccion de riesgos.
EN 13155:2003+A2:2009 Gruas. Seguridad. Adicionales de elevacion de carga no fija.

Pollenfeld, 12 de marzo de 2018 ?

Lugar, Fecha Matthias Wagner, Director Ejecutivo
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1 Uldteave

Toote nimetus: Kronstein

Toote tilp: Koorma hoideseadis
Toote number: T10339

Kaal: 0,6 kg

Maksimaalne lubatud 357 kg

koormus:

Staatilise katsetuse 3,0

tegur:

Ettendhtud kasutusotstarve:

>

Neljasilindrilise sissepritsemootori lleval
hoidmiseks (2,0 | mootor, turbotilelaadur) vastavalt
Volkswagen Groupi kaubamarkide
tookojajuhenditele.

Kasutustingimused:

>

>

Ainult kvalifitseeritud té6kojapersonalile.

Kasutage koorma hoideseadist liksnes Volkswagen
Groupi heakskiidetud t6odel.

Kasutage seda ainult kuni 357 kg raskuse koorma
korral.

Arge kasutage inimeste ega loomade hoidmiseks véi
tostmiseks.

Arge hoidke ega tdstke muid esemeid peale nende,
mida on kirjeldatud Volkswagen Groupi brandide
tookojajuhendites.

Kasutage Uksnes koos heakskiidetud tarvikutega (vt
Volkswagen Groupi brandide té6kojajuhendeid).

Joonis 1:

1
2

Kronstein T10339

Adriku kuuskantpolt M6 x 30 — 8.8 (2 tk)

Sang
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2 Uldised ohutusjuhised

Lugege labi ja jargige koiki ohutusmarkusi ja -juhiseid.

Ohutusjuhiste eiramine voib pdhjustada raskeid
kehavigastusi ja materjalikahjustusi.

Lugege labi ja jargige allpool toodud ohutusmarkusi.

>

Koorma hoideseadis on konstrueeritud
kasutamiseks ainult ettendahtud otstarbel. Mis tahes
muu kasutamise voi tootja heakskiiduta
Umberehituste korral ei ole koorma hoideseadise
ohutus garanteeritud. See voib pohjustada raske
kehavigastuse voi varakahju.

Tagage koigi koorma hoideseadisega t66tavate
isikute teavitamine ja paigutage kasutusjuhised
holpsasti kattesaadavasse kohta.

Veenduge, et koik kasutajad tunnevad kdiki tooks
vajalikke tooriistu ja tockojaseadmete
kasutusjuhendeid.

Lugege hoolikalt labi Volkswagen Groupi brandide
tehnilise ohutuse juhised ja jargige neid tapselt.

Kasutage koorma hoideseadist Uksnes Volkswagen
Groupi heakskiidetud toodel.

Kasutage koorma hoideseadist liksnes Volkswagen
Groupi heakskiidetud tarvikutega.

Arge iiletage lubatud maksimaalset kandevéimet
357 kg.

Kasutage kronsteini ainult neljasilindriliste
sissepritsemootorite (2,0 | mootor, turbollelaadur)
puhul vastavalt Volkswagen Groupi kaubamarkide
tookojajuhenditele.

Pingutage poltihendusi ettenahtud
pingutusmomendiga (vt Volkswagen Groupi
kaubamarkide tédkojajuhendid).

Kandke turvajalatseid (vastavalt standardile ISO
20345, S2).

Loikehaavade valtimiseks kandke kaitsekindaid.

T6O ajal jalgige, et kate ja jalgade asend valistaks
véimaliku muljumisohu.
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3 Kasutusjuhend

1. Enne iga kasutuskorda veenduge, et kronsteinil ei

oleks nahtavaid kahjustusi (marke kulumisest,
deformatsioonist, murdumisest, pragudest ja
korrosioonist). Kontrollige koiki keermeid
kahjustuste suhtes. Arge kasutage kronsteini ja
loobuge selle kasutamisest kohe, kui markate
defekte.

2. Tehke kronsteini kasutamiseks vajalikud
ettevalmistust66d vastavalt Volkswagen Groupi
kaubamarkide tédkojajuhenditele.

3. Keerake kronstein koorma kiilge, nagu on
kirjeldatud to6dkojajuhendis.

Kui kronstein pole digesti koorma kiilge keeratud,
voib koorem kalduda voi alla kukkuda.

See vOib pohjustada raskeid kehavigastusi voi suure
varakahju!

P Kinnitage kronstein tapselt nii, nagu on kirjeldatud

tookojajuhendis.

4. Jatkake t66d, nagu on kirjeldatud
tookojajuhendites.

5. Veenduge, et parast remonditéode I6petamist
oleks koik eritooriista detailid eemaldatud.

4 Ulevaatus ja hooldamine

P Enne iga kasutuskorda veenduge, et kronsteinil ei
oleks nahtavaid kahjustusi (méarke kulumisest,
deformatsioonist, murdumisest, pragudest ja
korrosioonist). Kontrollige koiki keermeid
kahjustuste suhtes. Arge kasutage kronsteini ja
loobuge selle kasutamisest kohe, kui markate
defekte.

P Kisimustega p66rduge oma esmase tugiteenuse
eest vastutava isiku poole.

Toote valmistaja sbnaselge heakskiiduta tehtud mis
tahes muudatused muudavad kogu garantii kehtetuks.
Tooltja ei vota endale vastutust toote vale kasutamise
tottu tekkinud kehavigastuste ega varakahju eest.

2018-3-12
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C€

Masinadirektiivi 2006/42/EU lisa Il 1A kohane vastavusdeklaratsioon

Tootja: Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Saksamaa
Tehnilise dokumentatsiooni Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
koostamise eest vastutav isik: Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Saksamaa
Toote nimetus: Kronstein
Toote tilp: Koorma hoideseadis
Toote number: T10339

Kaesolevaga kinnitame, et kdik eespool kirjeldatud tooted vastavad masinadirektiivi 2006/42/EU kohalduvatele
satetele.

Toote mis tahes muudatused, mille kohta pole tootja selgesdnalist heakskiitu, muudavad kdesoleva deklaratsiooni
kehtetuks.

On kohaldatud jargmisi harmoneeritud standardeid:

EN ISO 12100:2010 Masinate ohutus. Projekteerimise, riskide hindamise ja riskide vahendamise
Uldised pohimotted
EN 13155:2003+A2:2009 Kraanad. Ohutus. Kinnitamata koorma téstmise vahendid

Pollenfeld, 12. marts 2018. a. 2

Koht, Kuupdev Matthias Wagner, Tegevdirektor

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Saksamaa

2018-3-12
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1 Yleista tietoa

Tuotteen nimi: Kannake
Tuotetyyppi: Lastin kannattelulaite
Tuotenumero: T10339

Paino: 0,6 kg
Enimmaiskuorma: 357 kg

Staattinen koekerroin: 3,0

Kayttotarkoitus:

P Pitamaan ylhaalla nelisylinteristd ruiskumoottoria

(2,0 litran moottori, turboahdin) Volkswagen

Groupin merkkien huolto-ohjeissa kuvatulla tavalla.

Kayttoehdot:

>

>

Vain patevan korjaamohenkildston kayttoon.

Kayta lastin kannattelulaitetta vain Volkswagen
Groupin hyvaksymiin téihin.

Saa kayttaa enintaan 357 kg:n kuorman
nostamiseen.

Ei saa kdyttaa henkildiden tai eldinten
kannattelemiseen tai nostamiseen.

Ei saa kayttaa muiden kuin Volkswagen Groupin
merkkien huolto-ohjeissa kuvattujen esineiden
kannattelemiseen tai nostamiseen.

Kayta vain yhdessa hyvaksyttyjen lisavarusteiden
kanssa (katso lisatietoja Volkswagen Groupin
merkkien huolto-ohjeista).

Kuva 1: Kannake T10339

1  Kuusiokantalaipparuuvi M6 x 30 - 8.8 (2 kpl)

2  Korvake

2018-3-12

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
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2 Yleiset turvallisuusohjeet

Lue kaikki turvallisuutta koskevat huomautukset ja
ohjeet ja noudata niita.

Jos turvallisuusohjeita ei noudateta, seurauksena voi
olla vakavia vammoja ja esinevahinkoja.

Noudata alla olevia turvallisuushuomautuksia.

P Lastin kannattelulaite on erityisesti suunniteltu
nimenomaista kdyttotarkoitustaan varten. Lastin
kannattelulaitteen turvallisuutta ei voida taata, jos
sita kaytetdan vaarin tai jos siihen tehdaan
muutoksia, joita valmistaja ei ole hyvaksynyt.
Seurauksena voi olla vakavia henkil6- tai
materiaalivahinkoja.

P Varmista, ettd jokainen lastin kannattelulaitetta
kayttava henkilo tuntee nama ohjeet ja saa ne
kasiinsa koska tahansa.

P Varmista, etta kaikki kayttajat tuntevat lisaksi
kaikkien tyohon tarvittavien tyokalujen ja
korjaamolaitteiden kadyttéohjeet.

P Lue Volkswagen Groupin merkkien
turvallisuusohjeet huolellisesti ja noudata niita.

P Kayta lastin kannattelulaitetta vain Volkswagen
Groupin hyvaksymiin téihin.

P Kéayta lastin kannattelulaitetta vain Volkswagen
Groupin hyvaksymien lisdvarusteiden kanssa.

P Alad ylita enimmaiskuormitusta 357 kg.

Kayta nelisylinterisen ruiskumoottorin (2,0 litran
moottori, turboahdin) kannaketta vain Volkswagen
Groupin merkkien huolto-ohjeissa kuvatulla tavalla.

Kirista ruuviliitokset annettuun momenttiin (katso
lisatietoja Volkswagen Groupin merkkien huolto-
ohjeista).

Kayta turvajalkineita (standardin ISO 20345, S2
mukaisia).

Kayta viilloilta suojaavia kasineita.

Sijoita katesi ja jalkasi niin, ettei niilla ole
murskautumisvaaraa.

2018-3-12
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3 Kayttoohjeet 4 Tarkastus ja huolto

1. Tarkista ennen jokaista kdyttokertaa, ettei P Tarkista ennen jokaista kayttdkertaa, ettei
kannakkeessa ole nakyvia vaurioita, esimerkiksi kannakkeessa ole nakyvia vaurioita, esimerkiksi
kulumia, vaantymia, murtumia, halkeamia tai kulumia, vaantymia, murtumia, halkeamia tai
syOpymia. Tarkista, ettei kierteissa ole vaurioita. syOpymia. Tarkista, ettei kierteissa ole vaurioita. Jos
Jos kannakkeessa havaitaan vikoja, ala kayta sita, kannakkeessa havaitaan vikoja, ala kayta sita, vaan
vaan havita se heti. havita se heti.

2. Tee tarvittavat valmistelutoimet kannakkeen
kayttoa varten Volkswagen Groupin merkkien
huolto-ohjeiden mukaisesti.

3. Ruuvaa kannake kuormaan tasmalleen huolto- HUOMA UTUS

ohjeessa kuvatulla tavalla.

P Jos sinulla on kysyttdvaa, ota yhteytta 1. tason
tukiedustajaasi.

Muiden kuin valmistajan nimenomaisesti hyvdksymien
muutosten tekeminen tahdn tuotteeseen mitdtoi kaikki

takuut. Valmistaja ei ole missdan vastuussa
henkilovahingoista tai aineellisista vahingoista, jotka

voi kallistua tai pudota!

Se voi aiheuttaa vakavia henkilévahinkoja tai
huomattavia materiaalivahinkoja.

P Kiinnitad kannake tasmaélleen huolto-ohjeissa
kuvatulla tavalla.

4. Tee muut tyot huolto-ohjeissa kuvatulla tavalla.

5. Varmista korjaustyon jalkeen, etta erikoistydkalun
kaikki osat on irrotettu.

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Germany



| 60 | T10339

C€

Konedirektiivin 2006/42/EY liitteen Il 1A mukainen
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Valmistaja: Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Germany
Teknisten dokumenttien Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
valtuutettu kirjoittaja: Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Germany
Tuotteen nimi: Kannake
Tuotetyyppi: Lastin kannattelulaite
Tuotenumero: T10339

Vakuutamme, etta ylla kuvattu tuote on konedirektiivin 2006/42/EY soveltuvien maardysten mukainen.
Kaikki muutokset, jotka tehdaan tuotteeseen ilman valmistajan hyvaksyntaa, mitatoivat taman vakuutuksen.

Seuraavia yhdenmukaistettuja standardeja on sovellettu:

EN ISO 12100:2010 Koneturvallisuus — Yleiset suunnitteluperiaatteet — Riskin arviointi ja riskin
pienentaminen
EN 13155:2003+A2:2009 Nosturit — Turvallisuus — Irrotettavat nostoapuvalineet

Pollenfeld, 12. maaliskuuta 2018 2

Paikka, Paivamaara Matthias Wagner, Toimitusjohtaja

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Germany
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Informations générales

Nom de produit : Support

Type de produit : Dispositif de maintien de la
charge

Numeéro de produit : T10339

Poids : 0,6 kg

Capacité de charge 357 kg

maximale :

Coefficient de test 3,0

statique :

Usage prévu :

P Soutenir le moteur & injection 4 cylindres

(turbocompresseur 2,0 1) conformément aux
manuels d'atelier des marques du groupe
Volkswagen.

Conditions d'utilisation :

>

Pour utilisation uniquement par du personnel
d'atelier qualifié.

Utilisez le dispositif de maintien de la charge
exclusivement pour des travaux approuvés par
Volkswagen.

Charge maximale : 357 kg.

N'utilisez pas ce matériel pour soutenir ou soulever
des personnes ou des animaux.

Ne soutenez et ne soulevez pas d'éléments autres
que ceux décrits dans les manuels d'atelier des
marques du groupe Volkswagen.

Utilisez ce matériel avec des accessoires approuveés
uniguement (reportez-vous aux manuels d'atelier
des marques du groupe Volkswagen).

Figure 1:

1
2

Support T10339

Vis a téte hexagonale a embase M6 x 30, 8.8 (2 piéces)

Languette

2018-3-12
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2 Consignes de sécurité

générales

Lisez et respectez toutes les instructions et consignes
de sécurité.

Le non-respect des consignes de sécurité peut
entrainer des blessures graves et des dommages
matériels.

Respectez et suivez les consignes de sécurité ci-
dessous.

>

Le dispositif de maintien de la charge a été
spécifiqguement congu pour l'usage indiqué. La
sécurité du dispositif de maintien de la charge ne
peut plus étre assurée si le dispositif est utilisé de
maniére incorrecte ou s'il est modifié de maniére
non explicitement approuvée par le fabricant. Cela
est susceptible de provoquer des blessures graves
ou des dommages importants aux équipements.

Assurez-vous que toutes les personnes qui utilisent
le dispositif de maintien de la charge connaissent
ces instructions et qu'elles peuvent y accéder a tout
moment.

Assurez-vous que tous les utilisateurs ont également
connaissance des manuels d'utilisation de tous les
outils et équipements d'atelier, nécessaires pour
réaliser le travail.

Lisez attentivement et respectez scrupuleusement
les instructions contenues dans les consignes de
sécurité techniques des marques Volkswagen.

Utilisez le dispositif de maintien de la charge
exclusivement pour des travaux approuvés par
Volkswagen.

Utilisez le dispositif de maintien de la charge
exclusivement avec des accessoires approuvés par
Volkswagen.

Ne dépassez pas la charge maximale de 357 kg.

Utilisez le support uniquement pour le moteur a
injection 4 cylindres (turbocompresseur 2,0 1)
conformément aux manuels d'atelier des marques
du groupe Volkswagen.

Serrez les connexions a vis au couple prescrit
(reportez-vous aux manuels d'atelier des marques
du groupe Volkswagen).

Portez des chaussures de sécurité (conformément a
la norme ISO 20345, S2).

Portez des gants de protection afin d'éviter tout
risque de coupure.

Positionnez attentivement les mains et les pieds afin
d'éviter tout risque d'écrasement.

2018-3-12
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3 Instructions d'utilisation

1. Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez que le support ne
présente aucun dommage visible comme des
signes d'usure, une déformation, des
détériorations, des fissures ou de la corrosion.
Vérifiez que tous les filetages sont en parfait état.
Si des défauts sont détectés, n'utilisez pas le
support et mettez-le immédiatement au rebut.

2. Réalisez les travaux préparatoires nécessaires a
['utilisation du support conformément aux manuels
d'atelier des marques du groupe Volkswagen.

3. Vissezle support a la charge tel que décrit dans les
manuels d'atelier.

Si le support n'est pas vissé correctement a la charge,
celle-ci risque de basculer ou de tomber.

Cela peut entrainer des blessures corporelles graves ou
des dommages importants aux équipements.

P Fixez le support exactement tel que décrit dans les
manuels d'atelier.

4. Effectuez les autres travaux tel que décrit dans les
manuels d'atelier.

5. Une fois la réparation terminée, vérifiez que toutes
les piéces de l'outil spécial ont été retirées.

4 Inspection et maintenance

P Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez que le support ne
présente aucun dommage visible comme des signes
d'usure, une déformation, des détériorations, des
fissures ou de la corrosion. Vérifiez que tous les
filetages sont en parfait état. Si des défauts sont
détectés, n'utilisez pas le support et mettez-le
immeédiatement au rebut.

P Pourtoute question, contactez votre responsable du
support de premier niveau.

Les modifications apportées au produit et non
explicitement approuvées par le fabricant entrainent
l'annulation de toute garantie. Le fabricant décline
toute responsabilité en cas de blessures corporelles ou
de dommages résultant d'une utilisation incorrecte de
ce produit.

2018-3-12
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Déclaration de conformité a la directive 2006/42/CE sur les machines,

annexe Il 1A

Fabricant :

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Allemagne

Personne autorisée a constituer
les documents techniques :

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Allemagne

Nom de produit :

Support

Type de produit :

Dispositif de maintien de la charge

Numeéro de produit :

T10339

Par la présente, nous déclarons que chaque produit décrit ci-dessus est conforme aux clauses concernées de la
directive 2006/42/CE sur les machines.

Toute modification d'un produit non explicitement approuvée par le fabricant entraine I'annulation de la validité

de cette déclaration.

Les normes harmonisées suivantes ont été appliquées :

EN ISO 12100:2010

Sécurité des machines - Principes généraux de conception - Evaluation et
réduction des risques

EN 13155:2003+A2:2009

Grues - Sécurité - Attaches de levage de charge non fixées

Pollenfeld, 12 mars 2018

W%gf

Lieu, Date

Matthias Wagner, Directeur général

2018-3-12

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Allemagne



he | 66 | T10339

n"May 0M1"Mvin 1PN

G "o ym™n
B8 ., n"Y% MMV NMIXNIN
B9 .. NSYsn NN
B9 .. nPIthm NprTa
TO e MN"XN NNEN
2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH

Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld—Preith
Germany



he |

67 | T10339

T10339 nawn 1

(mmn* 2) 8.8 - M6 x 30 nwwn jaix 1112

nr

7
2

Yoo ymTn 1

nawin %N oY

won NPTNNY 1pNn %N 210
T10339 %N 1DON

2"p 0.6 Hpwn

A"p 357 "N yon Nh1p

3.0 N"OLD NPT DTPN

V1N pyaintein

Dy ;10" 2.0 yin) oMY nyaik 12 npatd vim npminy 4
N¥12p AN S 101N *2MTNY DxkNNA,(12M0 wTan
.Volkswagen

2mwn "Xin

.0DN0IN 101N T2 MY N 4

-5y 1MARY MMAYL piyon Nprnnk 1pnna wnnwinb v 4
.Volkswagen n¥1ap

Taba a"p 357 Ty Yw phvund Tvrn 4
.0™N-"HY2 IR D'WAR DN IR PPTRND PR 4

1 1 1
01NY 0" TN DMININNN DA8Y PN IR DN IR o e 4
.Volkswagen n¥11p "anin by

D°2"1TN2 V) DMIRAKAN DMARA DY p R wnnend w4
-(Volkswagen n¥1ap "amn 5w 10n%

2018-3-12

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld—Preith

Germany



he | 68 | T10339

NY2IX 12 NPT V1IN MY P X NN wnnwn
D" TNY kNN L,(12MLU wTan oy N0 2.0 yin) oty
.Volkswagen n¥1ap “ann Sw Jomnn

1™Y) 21PN HINON VININ DY D*ANAN "2 N NX PTNY B
-(Volkswagen n¥1ap "amin 5S¢ 701n% 0>

-(1ISO 20345, S2-5 nxnna) MN*va *5y1 %S w»

.0>NN y1nY 1 N1an Moo wiabh w

N120 Y1nY 12 0™Y20N0 N1 0™ TN DX NN Dpnd wr
.N¥NN

n1"o5d NMintva NMIXNN 2

nntx A

N"9% Sym MmN Y2 NX1 MIN*VAN NNYN D NX XP

.0MIMINYS P MR My 85 01N2% A% NMNP0AN NMXN D190

AN95 byoi 1YY mintvan NynY 1Y oW

A2 TYINN RN 112y NPOKOD 1121 )yvn NPTRNY 1pnnn

Y MY IR JYOND NPThnY JpNNa N wainy S Nipna
N02NY NN N XD NN DY YDNA IR KO 191X
107D PT1IR DR NYPEO D1NAY D15V 12Th aNINtLa DR MY

7N yunn NPTNNY 1PpNNA wNNwny n %Y XMH wo
Y 22109 Nwad YoM NOR Mk

NX1 NYYONN 21 TN NX DN DWNNYNN Yow DA XY wr
.NT12Y5 0°¥1N1N 0NN T'¥1 09N YD

NN Y 11000 NNPLAN VTN NMIXNNN DX 20N X1pY e
AnY Ny, Volkswagen nyiap

T-5Y 1NMARY MITMAYY P yun NprNnd 1pnna wnnwnbd wh
.Volkswagen nx1ap

MIRY DMMAXND DY P YON NPTNnY 1pnna wnnwnh e
.Volkswagen n¥1ap “1-5y

2"p 357 Sw »ann yunn Nh12pn annd R

<

2018-3-12

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH

Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld—Preith
Germany



he | 69 | T10339

npirnnm Npr1a 4 noyon mxMn 3

,0™Mb2 DD K59 NNYY NN X119 &2 ,win'w 5195 €052 0 859 Nnby Nawnnw kb wr ,pantw Yo eb .1
PRY XT1.AMMMP P DPT0,0'Wp , DM ,'K92°IN0 12D NT1.0MMP P DPTO 0P ,DMNY KD "IND IAD
YNNYNY 1’ ,0°N29 023NN WK .0°212NN Y11 0D "X ,029 092NN KD .0°A"12NN 922 0°NAD PRY
.T'n noSwind wm ,navina .Tn nDSwnd wm ,navana wnnenb

NPRIN NN PP NOMNN 085 MIob r ndxw o1 4 DXNNA NN LIS NINTD MDA NTAY DRy .2

-Volkswagen nx11p *ann Yw 101NN ">"nd

VTN
OINN DM ININND YN X NAwNA DX 21an -3

9215027 I8N T-5V w1910 1WIX XD WX AT 18122 0TI
Y1275 pr1 1X Y89 5y N1aN DA XY/ X5 )18 .10V NINX

LA X102 "y vy 2y

Mo %15y Jyonn %N yun NaN2In DK NARANN DX
519",

LTIPYD NN PR IR PR NYPED D12 0915V 11D NH 0]

101N DTN AIXINNY DD P1MT] NAYINN NX 12N 4

0NN DTN IXINND NI NTMAY y¥2 4

5w 0'pPYNn YD NX 1"0NY TOPN PN NTIAy D10 INXY - .5
TN 50N

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld—Preith

Germany



| 70 | T10339
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC, Annex Il 1A-5 min*kxn N1n¥n
Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH Ny
Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld—Preith
Germany
Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH :D™IDLVN DDNONN NX NYY NN
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld—Preith
Germany
nawmn ¥IN oY
von NprNnd 1pnn %N 210
T10339 %N 1O0N
-Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC 5w n»0m>1n 0°9°y021 DTN 2°Y5 DMIXINAN DM¥INN Yo 0MMNYN X
AT NNNYN S PN NX Y020 1I¥N " T-HY 119102 AR KO I¥Ind " DD
:D°X2N DTNIXAN DMPNN 0N
D*12°0 NNNDN 01120 NJYN - NIDNY DY MNMPY - NNdN NMNCLVA EN ISO 12100:2010

y21pn XY jyun NN "rax - NINNL1 - 0°91N EN 13155:2003+A2:2009

Vol

2018 yon Pollenfeld, 12
51 5nin ,Matthias Wagner NN 0PN

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld—Preith

Germany



hr | 71 | T10339

Sadrzaj Hrvatski
Opce informacije ....ccccceeevvecreneceneccenecnnns 72
Opcée sigurnosne upute .......cccceevecenceneee 73

Upute za rad .....cccceeeceencceecnecenconcssccseees 14

Provjera i odrzavanje .....ccccceeeeeueceenecenee. 74
Izjava 0 uskladenosti ....ccccceeeeeeecencnncnncnes 75
2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH

Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Njemacka



hr | 72 | T10339

1 Opcée informacije

Naziv proizvoda: Nosac

Vrsta proizvoda: Naprava za drzanje tereta
Sifra proizvoda: T10339

Masa: 0,6 kg

Maksimalna nosivost: 357 kg

Koeficijent statickog 3,0
testa:

N
>

u
>

>

amjena:

Za drZanje Cetverocilindri¢nog motora s
ubrizgavanjem (motor zapremine 2,0 |, turbopunjac)
u skladu s radionickim priruc¢nicima za robne marke
Volkswagen grupe.

vjeti koristenja:

Samo za kvalificirano osoblje u radionici.

Napravu za drzanje tereta koristite samo za poslove
koje je odobrila Volkswagen grupa.

Koristite samo za opterecenja do 357 kg.

Ne drzite i ne podizite ljude ni Zivotinje.

Ne drzite i ne podiZite dijelove koji nisu navedeni u
radioni¢kim priru¢nicima robnih marki Volkswagen

grupe.

Koristite samo s odobrenom dodatnom opremom
(vidi radionicke priru¢nike za robne marke
Volkswagen grupe).

Nosa¢ T10339

Vijak sa sesterokutnom M6 x 30 - 8.8 (2 komada)

2018-3-12

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Njemacka



hr | 73 | T10339

2 Opce sigurnosne upute

Procitajte i pratite sve sigurnosne napomene i upute!

Zanemarivanje sigurnosnih uputa moze dovesti do
ozbiljnih ozljeda i oStec¢enja materijala.

Obratite paznju na sljedece sigurnosne napomene.

P Ovaj je uredaj za drzanje tereta posebno konstruiran
za svoju namjenu. Ne moze se jamciti sigurnost
uredaja za drZanje tereta ako se on pogresno
upotrebljava ili preinacuje na nacine koje proizvodac
nije izricito odobrio. Moze do¢i do ozbiljnih ozljeda
ili oSte¢enja materijala.

P Svi koji koriste uredaj za drzanje tereta moraju biti
upoznati s navedenim uputama, koje im moraju biti
dostupne u svakom trenutku.

P Pripazite i da su svi korisnici upoznati s priru¢nicima
za upotrebu svih alata i radioni¢ke opreme nuzne za
rad.

P PaZljivo procitajte upute u informacijama o tehni¢koj
sigurnosti robnih marki Volkswagen grupe i
pridrzavajte ih se.

P Napravu za drzanje tereta koristite samo za poslove
koje je odobrila Volkswagen grupa.

P Napravu za drzanje tereta koristite samo s dodatnom
opremom koju je odobrila Volkswagen grupa.

P Nemojte prekoraditi maksimalno optereéenje od 357
kg.

Nosac koristite isklju¢ivo za drzanje
Cetverocilindricnog motora s ubrizgavanjem (motor
zapremine 2,0 |, turbopunjac¢) u skladu s radioni¢kim
priru¢nicima za robne marke Volkswagen grupe.

Zategnite spojeve s vijcima preporucenim okretnim
momentom (vidi radioni¢ke priru¢nike za robne
marke Volkswagen grupe).

Nosite sigurnosne cipele (prema standardu ISO
20345, S2).

Nosite zastitne rukavice da biste izbjegli porezotine.

Ruke i stopala postavite pazljivo da izbjegnete
opasnost od prignjecenja.
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3 Upute zarad

1. Prije svake upotrebe provjerite ima li na nosacu
vidljivih ostecenja, npr. znakova istroSenosti,
deformacija, lomova, pukotina i o$teéenja od
korozije. Provjerite ima li na navojima ostecenja.
Ako primijetite oStecenja, ne koristite nosac.
Odmah ga bacite.

2. lzvedite nuzne pripreme za koristenje nosaca u
skladu s radioni¢kim priru¢nicima za robne marke
Volkswagen grupe.

3. Nosac vijkom pric¢vrstite za teret kako je opisano u
radioni¢kim priru¢nicima.

Ako nosac nije pravilno pricvrséen vijkom za teret,
teret se moze nagnuti ili pasti!

To mozZe uzrokovati tesku tjelesnu ozljedu ili jako
oStecenje materijala.

P Nosac pri¢vrstite to¢no kako je opisano u
radioni¢kim priru¢nicima.

4. Nastavite s poslom kako je opisano u radioni¢kim
priru¢nicima.

5. Kada dovrsite popravke, provjerite jesu li svi
dijelovi specijalnog alata uklonjeni.

4 Provjera i odrzavanje

P Prije svake upotrebe provjerite ima li na nosadu
vidljivih oStecenja, npr. znakova istroSenosti,
deformacija, lomova, pukotina i oStecenja od
korozije. Provjerite ima li na navojima oSteéenja. Ako
primijetite oStecenja, ne koristite nosa¢. Odmah ga
bacite.

P Ako imate pitanja, obratite se predstavniku
prvorazinske sluzbe za podrsku.

OBAVIJEST

lzmjene proizvoda koje proizvodac nije izricito odobrio
ponistavaju jamstvo. Proizvodac ne preuzima
odgovornost za ozljede ni ostecenja materijala nastala
uslijed nepravilnog koristenja proizvoda.
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Izjava o sukladnosti s Direktivom o strojevima 2006/42/EZ, dodatak Il 1A

Proizvodac:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Njemacka

Ovlastena osoba za sastavljanje
tehnic¢kih dokumenata:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Njemacka

Naziv proizvoda:

Nosac

Vrsta proizvoda:

Naprava za drzanje tereta

Sifra proizvoda:

T10339

Ovime izjavljujemo da su svi gore opisani proizvodi uskladeni s odgovarajué¢im odredbama Direktive o strojevima

2006/42/EZ.

Sve izmjene proizvoda koje proizvodac nije izric¢ito odobrio poniStavaju valjanost ove izjave.

Primijenjene su sljedec¢e uskladene norme:

EN ISO 12100:2010

Sigurnost strojeva — Opc¢a nacela za projektiranje — Procjena i smanjivanje
rizika

EN 13155:2003+A2:2009

Dizalice — sigurnost — dodaci za podizanje neucvrscenih tereta

Pollenfeld, 12. ozujka 2018.

foe

Mjesto, Datum

Matthias Wagner, Rukovoditelj
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1 Altalanos informaciok

Terméknév: Konzol
Terméktipus: Tehertarto eszk6z
Termékszam: T10339

Tomeg: 0,6 kg

Max. terhelhetéség: 357 kg

Statikus 3,0
tesztegyltthato:

Felhasznalas:

P A négyhengeres befecskendezds (2,0 literes,
turbofelt6ltés) motor megtartasahoz, a Volkswagen-
csoport markainak szervizkézikdnyvei szerint.

Hasznalati feltételek:

P Csak szakképzett miihelyszemélyzet szamara!

P Atehertartd eszkozt kizardlag a Volkswagen-csoport
altal jovahagyott munkahoz hasznalja.

P Legfeljebb 357 kg sulyd teherhez hasznélhaté.

P Emberek és allatok emelésére ne haszndlja.

P Csak a Volkswagen-csoport markainak
szervizkézikdnyveiben leirt alkatrészek emelésére
haszndlja.

P Csak a jovahagyott tartozékokkal hasznalja (lasd a
Volkswagen-csoport markainak szervizkézikonyveit).

Abra 1:

1
2

T10339 konzol

M6 x 30 — 8.8 hatlapu peremes csavar (2 db)

Fiil
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2 Altalanos biztonsagi
eldirasok

Olvassa el és kdvesse az dsszes biztonsagi eldirast és
utasitast!

A biztonsagi utasitdsok be nem tartdsa sulyos
sérliléseket és anyagi kart eredményezhet.

Olvassa el és tartsa be az alabbi biztonsagi utasitasokat!

P A tehertartd eszkoz kifejezetten erre az adott
felhasznalasra késziilt. A tehertartd eszkoz
biztonsaga nem garantdlhaté nem megfeleld
hasznadlat, illetve olyan médositas esetén, amelyet a
gyartd nem engedélyezett. Sulyos személyi sértilés
torténhet, és anyagi kar is keletkezhet.

P Gondoskodjon réla, hogy a tehertartd eszkdzt
hasznalé 6sszes személy megismerje és barmikor
elérhesse ezeket az utasitasokat.

P Gybzddjén meg réla, hogy minden felhasznald
ismeri-e a munkahoz sziikséges valamennyi
szerszam és muhelyfelszerelés hasznalati utasitasat.

P Figyelmesen olvassa el és tartsa be a Volkswagen-
csoport markainak muiszaki biztonsagi eldirasait.

P Atehertartd eszkozt kizardlag a Volkswagen-csoport
altal jovahagyott munkahoz hasznalja.

P Atehertartd eszkozt kizardlag a Volkswagen-csoport
altal jovahagyott kiegészitékkel hasznalja.

P Ne lépje tul a 357 kg-os maximalis terhelhetdséget.

A konzolt kizardlag a négyhengeres befecskendezés
(2,0 literes, turbofeltéltés) motor megtartasahoz
haszndlja, a Volkswagen-csoport markainak
szervizkézikdnyvei szerint.

A csavaros csatlakozasokat az eléirt nyomatékkal
hizza meg (lasd a Volkswagen-csoport markainak
szervizkézikdnyveit).

Viseljen biztonsagi bakancsot (ISO 20345, S2
szerint).

Viseljen véddkesztylit a vagasos sérilések
megel6zése érdekében.

Keze és laba ne legyen olyan helyen, ahol
zUzédasveszély all fenn.
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3 Hasznalati utmutato

4 Vizsgalat és karbantartas

Minden hasznalat el8tt ellendrizze a konzolt, nincs- P Minden hasznalat el6tt ellenérizze a konzolt, nincs-e
e rajta lathaté sérilés, példaul kopas jelei, rajta lathato sérilés, példaul kopas jelei,
deformacio, torés, repedés vagy korrozio. deformacio, torés, repedés vagy korrozio.
Ellendrizze a csavarmenetek sériilésmentességét. Ellendrizze a csavarmenetek sériilésmentességét.
Ha hibat taldl rajta, ne hasznalja tovabb, hanem Ha hibat talal rajta, ne hasznalja tovabb, hanem
azonnal selejtezze le a konzolt. azonnal selejtezze le a konzolt.

2. Végezze el a specialis konzolon a Volkswagen- D Kérdéseivel forduljon a kijeldlt 1. szintd

csoport markainak szervizkézikonyvei szerinti

, o P : szolgalathoz.
hasznalathoz sziikséges el6készité munkakat.

MEGJEGYZES

A termék barmilyen, a gyarto kifejezett engedélye
nélkili modositdsa érvényteleniti a garancidkat. A
gydrtd nem vdllal feleldsséget a termék nem megfeleld
haszndlatabdl eredd személyi sériilésekért és kdrokért.

3. A szervizkézikonyvek eldirasait pontosan kévetve
csavarozza a konzolt a teherhez.

Ha nem megfelel6en csavarozza a konzolt a teherhez,
akkor a teher elfordulhat vagy akar le is eshet.

Ez sulyos személyi sérilést, illetve komoly anyagi kart
okozhat.

P A konzolt a szervizkézikdnyvek el8irdsait pontosan
kovetve csatlakoztassa.

4. A tovabbi munkakat is a szervizkézikonyvekben
leirt médon végezze el.

5. Ellendrizze, hogy a javitas befejeztével a specialis
szerszam minden darabjat eltavolitotta-e.

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
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Nyilatkozat a gépekre vonatkozé 2006/42/EK iranyelv Il. fliggelék 1A
részének valo megfelelésrol

Gyarté: Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Németorszag

A muszaki dokumentumok Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Osszedllitasara kijeldlt személy:  aAm Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Németorszag
Terméknév: Konzol
Terméktipus: Tehertartd eszkoz
Termékszam: T10339

Ezennel tanusitjuk, hogy a fenti termékek megfelelnek a gépekre vonatkozé 2006/42/EK iranyelv vonatkozé
kikotéseinek.

A termékek barmilyen, a gyarté kifejezett engedélye nélkili modositasa érvényteleniti ezen tanusitvanyt.

A kovetkezd harmonizalt szabvanyok keriltek alkalmazasra:

EN ISO 12100:2010 Gépek biztonsaga — Altalanos tervezési alapelvek — Kockazatfelmérés és
kockazatcsokkentés
EN 13155:2003+A2:2009 Daruk — Biztonsag — Oldhaté teherfelvevék

Pollenfeld, 2018. marcius 12. ?

Hely, Datum Matthias Wagner, Ugyvezeté igazgatd

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
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1

Informazioni generali

Nome del prodotto: Staffa

Tipo di prodotto: Dispositivo di fermo del
carico

Codice prodotto: T10339

Peso: 0,6 kg

Capacita massima di 357 kg

carico:

Coefficiente di test 3,0

statico:

Utilizzo previsto:

>

Per il supporto del motore a iniezione a quattro
cilindri (motore 2.0 |, turbocompressore) secondo i
manuali d'officina dei marchi del gruppo
Volkswagen.

Condizioni di utilizzo:

>

>

Soltanto per personale qualificato.

Utilizzare il dispositivo di fermo del carico
esclusivamente per operazioni approvate dal gruppo
Volkswagen.

Utilizzare solo per carichi fino a 357 kg.

Non utilizzare per il supporto o il sollevamento di
persone o animali.

Non utilizzare articoli di supporto o di sollevamento
diversi da quelli descritti nei manuali d'officina dei
marchi del gruppo Volkswagen.

Utilizzare esclusivamente con accessori approvati
(vedere i manuali d'officina dei marchi del gruppo
Volkswagen).

Figura 1:

1
2

Staffa T10339

Viti a flangia esagonale M6 x 30 - 8.8 (2 pezzi)

Aletta

2018-3-12

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Germania



| 83 | T10339

2 Avvertenze generali di

sicurezza

Leggere e seguire tutte le note e istruzioni di
sicurezza!

La mancata osservanza delle avvertenze di sicurezza
pud comportare lesioni gravi e danni alle cose.

Osservare e seguire le note sulla sicurezza seguenti.

>

Il dispositivo di fermo del carico & stato
espressamente progettato per |'utilizzo previsto. In
caso di utilizzo inappropriato o di modifica non
esplicitamente approvata dal produttore, non é
possibile garantire la sicurezza del dispositivo di
fermo del carico. Questo potrebbe causare lesioni
alle persone o danni alle cose.

Verificare che tutte le persone che utilizzano il
dispositivo di fermo del carico abbiano letto le
istruzioni e possano accedervi in qualsiasi momento.

Accertarsi che tutti gli utenti abbiano familiarita con
i manuali operativi di tutti gli strumenti e le
attrezzature dell'officina che sono necessari per il
lavoro.

Leggere attentamente e osservare le istruzioni nelle
informazioni tecniche dei marchi del gruppo
Volkswagen.

Utilizzare il dispositivo di fermo del carico
esclusivamente per operazioni approvate dal gruppo
Volkswagen.

Utilizzare il dispositivo di fermo del carico
esclusivamente con gli accessori approvati dal
gruppo Volkswagen.

Non superare la capacita di carico massima di 357
kg.

Utilizzare la staffa soltanto per il motore a iniezione
a quattro cilindri (motore 2.0 |, turbocompressore)
secondo i manuali d'officina dei marchi del gruppo

Volkswagen.

Fissare i collegamenti a vite con la coppia specificata
(vedere i manuali d'officina dei marchi del gruppo
Volkswagen).

Indossare calzature di sicurezza (conformi alla
norma ISO 20345, S2).

Indossare guanti protettivi per evitare lesioni da
taglio.

Posizionare mani e piedi in modo da evitare
potenziali pericoli di schiacciamento.

2018-3-12
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3 Istruzioni operative

1. Ispezionare la staffa per rilevare danni visibili quali
segni di usura, deformazioni, rotture, incrinature e
danni da corrosione prima di ogni utilizzo.
Verificare tutte le filettature per rilevare eventuali
danni. Non utilizzare la staffa quando si notano
difetti e scartarla immediatamente.

2. Eseguire i lavori di preparazione necessari per
I'utilizzo della staffa secondo i manuali d'officina
dei marchi del gruppo Volkswagen.

3. Avvitare la staffa al carico come descritto nei
manuali d'officina.

Se la staffa non é avvitata correttamente al carico, il
carico potrebbe inclinarsi o cadere!

Cid pud causare gravi lesioni alle persone o gravi danni
alle cose.

P Fissare la staffa esattamente come descritto nei
manuali d'officina.

4. Eseguire gli ulteriori lavori come descritto nei
manuali d'officina.

5. Dopo aver completato le operazioni di riparazione,
accertarsi che ogni parte dell'apposito attrezzo sia
stata rimossa.

4 Ispezione e manutenzione

P Ispezionare la staffa per rilevare danni visibili quali
segni di usura, deformazioni, rotture, incrinature e
danni da corrosione prima di ogni utilizzo. Verificare
tutte le filettature per rilevare eventuali danni. Non
utilizzare la staffa quando si notano difetti e
scartarla immediatamente.

P Rivolgersi al responsabile di supporto di primo
livello in caso di domande.

AWISO

Qualsiasi modifica apportata al prodotto non
espressamente approvata dal produttore causa
l'annullamento di ogni garanzia. I/ produttore non si
assume alcuna responsabilita per lesioni alle persone o
danni ai materiali derivanti dall'uso improprio del
prodotto.
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Dichiarazione di conformita alla Direttiva macchine 2006/42/CE,

Appendice Il 1A

Produttore:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Germania

Responsabile autorizzato alla
compilazione della
documentazione tecnica:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Germania
Nome del prodotto: Staffa
Tipo di prodotto: Dispositivo di fermo del carico
Codice prodotto: T10339

Con la presente si dichiara che tutti i prodotti sopra descritti sono conformi alle clausole applicabili della Direttiva

macchine 2006/42/CE.

Qualsiasi modifica di un prodotto non esplicitamente approvata dal produttore invalidera la presente

dichiarazione.

Sono state applicate le norme armonizzate seguenti:

EN ISO 12100:2010

Sicurezza del macchinario - Principi generali di progettazione - Valutazione e
riduzione dei rischi

EN 13155:2003+A2:2009

Gru - Sicurezza - Attrezzature amovibili di presa del carico

Pollenfeld, 12 marzo 2018

W%gf

Luogo, Data

Matthias Wagner, Amministratore delegato

2018-3-12
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BEIE S 2006/42/EC. Annex Il IANDEEE

il

BIETT : Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Germany

X EMREEYE - Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Doérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Germany
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7|HIF XI&l(Machinery Directive) 2006/42/EC, Annex Il 1A &4 404

MZEAA: Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Germany

718 2M 32 HERE Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Germany
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1 Bendroji informacija

Gaminio pavadinimas: Gembé

Gaminio tipas: krovinio laikiklis
Gaminio numeris: T10339

Svoris: 0,6 kg
Maksimali keliamoji 357 kg

galia:

Statinio bandymo 3,0

koeficientas:

Paskirtis
P Keturiy cilindry varikliui su jpurgkimu laikyti
(2,0 | variklis, turbokompresorius), kaip nurodyta Paveikslélis 1: ~ Gembé T10339
»Volkswagen Group® prekiy Zenkly dirbtuviy 1  Sesiakampiai jungés varztai M6 x 30, 8.8 (2 vnt.)

vadovuose.
2  Antgalis

Naudojimo salygos

P Tik kvalifikuotam dirbtuviy personalui.

P Krovinio laikiklj naudoti tik darbams, kuriuos
patvirtino ,Volkswagen Group*“, atlikti.

P Naudokite tik keldami krovinius iki 357 kg.
P Neprilaikyti ir nekelti Zzmoniy arba gyviny.

P Neprilaikyti ir nekelti objekty, kurie néra apradyti
»vVolkswagen Group® prekiy zenkly dirbtuviy
vadovuose.

P Naudoti tik su patvirtintais priedais (2r. ,Volkswagen
Group“ prekiy zenkly dirbtuviy vadovus).

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Vokietija
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2 Bendrosios saugos
instrukcijos

Perskaitykite visas saugos pastabas ir instrukcijas ir
jy laikykiteés!

Nesilaikant saugos instrukcijy, galima sunkiai susiZeisti
ir sugadinti materialyjj turta.

Perskaitykite toliau pateiktas saugos pastabas ir jy
laikykités.

P Krovinio laikiklis specialiai sukurtas naudoti pagal
paskirtj. Krovinio laikiklio saugos negalima uztikrinti,
jei jis netinkamai naudojamas arba modifikuojamas
gamintojo aiSkiai nepatvirtintais badais. Galima
sunkiai susizeisti arba stipriai sugadinti jranga.

P Uztikrinkite, kad visi krovinio laikikliu
besinaudojantys asmenys bity susipazine su Siomis
instrukcijomis ir bet kada jas galéty pasiekti.

P |sitikinkite, kad darbuotojai i$mano visy jrankiy ir
dirbtuviy jrangos naudojimo vadovus, kurie yra
batini darbams atlikti.

P AtidZiai perskaitykite instrukcijas, nurodytas
»vVolkswagen Group“ prekiy zenkly techninés saugos
informacijoje, ir jy laikykités.

P Krovinio laikiklj naudokite tik darbams, kuriuos
patvirtino ,Volkswagen Group*“, atlikti.

P Krovinio laikiklj naudokite tik su priedais, kuriuos
patvirtino ,Volkswagen Group“.

P Nevirykite maksimalios 357 kg keliamosios galios.

Gembe naudokite tik keturiy cilindry varikliui su
jpurskimu laikyti (2,0 | variklis, turbokompresorius),
kaip nurodyta ,Volkswagen Group“ prekiy zenkly
dirbtuviy vadovuose.

Priverzkite jungciy varztus atsizvelgdami j nurodyta
verzimo jéga (zr. ,Volkswagen Group“ prekiy zenkly
dirbtuviy vadovus).

Avékite apsauginius batus (atitinkancius 1SO 20345,
S2 standartg).

Kad nejsipjautuméte, mavékite apsaugines pirstines.

Rankas ir kojas laikykite taip, kad iSvengtuméte
galimo pavojaus buti suspausti.

2018-3-12

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Vokietija



It | 99 | T10339

3 Naudojimo instrukcijos 4 Patikra ir techniné prieziura

1. Kaskart prie$ naudodami gembe apziurékite, ar P Kaskart prie$ naudodami gembe apziirékite, ar
kélimo reikmenys nepazeisti, pvz., ar néra kélimo reikmenys nepazeisti, pvz., ar néra
nusidévéjimo pozymiy, deformacijos, suluzusiy nusidévéjimo pozymiy, deformacijos, suldzusiy
daliy, jtrakimy ir korozijos pazeisty viety. daliy, jtrakimy ir korozijos pazeisty viety.
Patikrinkite, ar nepazeisti jokie sriegiai. Aptike Patikrinkite, ar nepazeisti jokie sriegiai. Aptike
gembés defekty, nenaudokite jos ir iSkart gembés defekty, nenaudokite jos ir iSkart iSmeskite.
iSmeskite.

P Jei kilty kokiy nors klausimy, kreipkités j savo 1-ojo

2. Atlikite butinus gembés naudojimo pasiruosimo lygio priezidros atstova.

darbus, kaip nurodyta ,Volkswagen Group® prekiy

zenkly dirbtuviy vadovuose. PRANESVIMAS

3.  Gembe prisukite prie krovinio taip, kaip apradyta

dirbtuviy vadove. Aiskiai gamintojo nepatvirtinta Sio gaminio modifikacija

panaikina visas garantijas. Gamintojas neprisiima jokios

atsakomybés uz asmeny suZeidimus ar turto Zala,
atsiradusia dél netinkamo sio gaminio naudojimo.
Neprisukus gembés prie krovinio, krovinys gali
pasvirti arba nukristi!

Dél to galima rimtai susizeisti arba stipriai sugadinti

jranga!

P Gembe pritvirtinkite tiksliai taip, kaip nurodyta
dirbtuviy vadovuose.

4. Darbus atlikite, kaip nurodyta dirbtuviy vadovuose.

5. Baige remonto darbus, jsitikinkite, kad iSéméte
visas specialiojo jrankio dalis.

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Vokietija



| 100 | T10339

C€

Masiny direktyvos 2006/42/EB Il 1A priedo atitikties deklaracija

Gamintojas: Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Vokietija
Technine dokumentacija Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
parengti jgaliota: Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Vokietija
Gaminio pavadinimas: Gembeé
Gaminio tipas: krovinio laikiklis
Gaminio numeris: T10339

Patvirtiname, kad visi ¢ia aprasyti gaminiai atitinka tiesiogiai susijusius Masiny direktyvos 2006/42/EB punktus.
Bet kokia aiskiai gamintojo nepatvirtinta gaminio modifikacija panaikina Sios deklaracijos galiojima.

Taikyti toliau nurodyti darnieji standartai:

EN ISO 12100:2010 Masiny sauga. Bendrieji projektavimo principai. Rizikos vertinimas ir jos
mazinimas
EN 13155:2003+A2:2009 Kranai. Sauga. Nestacionarls krovinio kélimo priedai

Pollenfeld, 2018 m. kovo 12 d. ?

Vieta, Data Matthias Wagner, Generalinis direktorius

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
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1 Vispariga informacija

Produkta nosaukums:  Kronsteins

Produkta tips: Kravas turéSanas ierice
Produkta numurs: T10339

Svars: 0,6 kg

Maksimala 357 kg

kravnesiba:

Statiskas parbaudes 3,0
koeficients:

P
>

aredzetais lietojums

Cetru cilindru iesmidzinasanas dzinéja

(2,0 I dzinéjs, turbokompresors) turé$anai saskana
ar Volkswagen Group zimolu darbnicu
rokasgramatam.

Lietosanas noteikumi

>

>

Tikai kvalificetam darbnicas personalam.

Kravas turéSanas ierici izmantojiet tikai darbiem, ko
apstiprinajis uznémums Volkswagen Group.

Izmantojiet tikai lidz 357 kg smagu kravu celSanai.

Neturiet un neceliet cilvékus vai dzivniekus.

P Neturiet un neceliet priek§metus, kas nav aprakstiti

Volkswagen Group zimolu darbnicu rokasgramatas.

P Izmantojiet tikai kopa ar apstiprinatiem

piederumiem (skatiet Volkswagen Group zimolu
darbnicu rokasgramatas).

Attéls 1:

Kronsteins T10339

1  Sessturveida galvas atloka skrive M6x30-8.8 (2 gabalas)

2  Uzgalis

2018-3-12
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2 Visparigi drosibas noradijumi

Izlasiet un ievérojiet visu drosibas informaciju un
noradijumus!

DroSibas noradijumu neievéro$ana var izraisit smagas
traumas un materialu bojajumus.

levérojiet un izpildiet talak sniegto informaciju par
droSibu.

>

Kravas turéSanas ierice ir ipaSi konstruéta tas
izmantosanas nolGkam. Kravas turé$anas ierices
drosibu nevar garantét, ja ta tiek nepareizi izmantota
vai modificéta veida, ko tieSi nav apstiprinajis
razotajs. Sados gadijumos var izraisit smagas
traumas vai paSuma bojajumus.

Parliecinieties, vai visas personas, kas izmanto So
kravas turésanas ierici, ir iepazinusas ar Siem
noradijumiem un var tiem piek|ut jebkura bridi.

Gadajiet ar1, lai visi lietotaji batu izlasijusi visu to riku
un darbnicas aprikojuma lietotaja rokasgramatas,
kas ir nepiecieSams darbam.

Ripigi izlasiet un ievérojiet noradijumus Volkswagen
Group zimolu tehniskaja informacija par droSibu.

Kravas turéSanas ierici izmantojiet tikai darbiem, ko
apstiprinajis uznémums Volkswagen Group.

Kravas turésanas ierici izmantojiet tikai ar
piederumiem, kuru izmantoSanu apstiprinajis
uznémums Volkswagen Group.

Neparsniedziet maksimalo kravnesibu: 357 kg.

>

Izmantojiet kronsteinu tikai darbam ar ¢etru cilindru
iesmidzinasanas dzinéju (2,0 | dzinéjs,
turbokompresors) saskana ar Volkswagen Group
zimolu darbnicu rokasgramatam.

Pievelciet skrivju savienojuma vietas ar noradito
griezes momentu (skatiet Volkswagen Group zimolu
darbnicu rokasgramatas).

Valkajiet aizsargapavus (atbilstosi standartam
ISO 20345, S2).

Lai nesagrieztos, valkajiet aizsargcimdus.

Novietojiet plaukstas un pédas ta, lai nepielautu to
saspieSanu.

2018-3-12
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3 Lietosanas noradijumi

Pirms katras lietoSanas reizes parbaudiet, vai
kronsteinam nav redzamu bojajumu, pieméram,
nodiluma, deformacijas, lGzumu, plaisu un
korozijas raditu bojajumu. Parbaudiet visas vitnes,
lai noteiktu, vai tam nav bojajumu. Ja konstatéjat
defektus, neizmantojiet kronsteinu un nekavéjoties
utilizéjiet to.

4 Parbaude un apkope

P Pirms katras lieto$anas reizes parbaudiet, vai
kronsteinam nav redzamu bojajumu, pieméram,
nodiluma, deformacijas, lGzumu, plaisu un korozijas
raditu bojajumu. Parbaudiet visas vitnes, lai
noteiktu, vai tam nav bojajumu. Ja konstatéjat
defektus, neizmantojiet kronsteinu un nekavéjoties
utilizéjiet to.

Veiciet nepiecieSsamos sagatavosanas darbus, lai P Jautdjumu gadijuma sazinieties ar savu 1. limena
izmantotu kronsteinu saskana ar Volkswagen atbalsta dienesta parstavi.
Group zimolu darbnicu rokasgramatam.

3. Pieskravéjiet kronsteinu kravai ta, ka aprakstits IEVERIBAI

darbnicas rokasgramatas. Si produkta modifikacijas, ko raZotajs nav tiesi

apstiprinajis, anulé garantiju. RaZotajs neuzpemas
atbildibu par traumam vai materialu bojajumiem, kas
radusies si produkta nepareizas lietosanas dé/.
Ja kronsteins nav pareizi pieskraveéts kravai, krava var
saskiebties vai nokrist.

Tas var izraisit smagas traumas vai ievérojamus
materialus bojajumus.

P Piestipriniet kronsteinu tiesi ta, ka aprakstits
darbnicas rokasgramatas.

4. Veiciet darbu, ka aprakstits darbnicas
rokasgramatas.

5. Péc remontdarbu veik8anas nonemiet visas
specializéta instrumenta dalas.

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
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Deklaracija par atbilstibu Direktivas par masinam 2006/42/EK
Il pielikuma 1. dalas A iedalai

Razotajs: Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Vacija
Tehniskas dokumentacijas Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
sastadiSanai pilnvarota Am Dérrenhof 1
persona: 85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Vacija
Produkta nosaukums: Kronsteins
Produkta tips: Kravas turésanas ierice
Produkta numurs: T10339

Més pazinojam, ka katrs iepriek$ aprakstitais izstradajums atbilst attiecigajiem Direktivas par masinam
2006/42/EK pantiem.

Jebkada i produkta modifikacija, ko tieSi nav apstiprinajis razotajs, anulé i pazinojuma derigumu.

Tika ieveroti Sadi saskanotie standarti:

EN ISO 12100:2010 Masinu drosums. Visparigie projektésanas principi. Risku novértéSana un
risku samazinasana

EN 13155:2003+A2:2009 Celtni. DroSums. Nenostiprinatu kravu celSanas paligierices

Pollenfeld, 2018. gada 12. marta ?

Vieta, Datums Matthias Wagner, Rikotajdirektors

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
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1 OnwTtHn nHpopmauum 1

Mme Ha Npou3BOAOT: LOpxau

Tun npousBon: Ypen 3a 3aapxkyBatbe ToBap

bpoj Ha npon3BoaoT: T10339

TexuHa: 0,6 kg
Makc. KanayuTteT 3a 357 kg
TOBap:

KoeduumeHT Ha 3,0

CTaTUYHO TeCTUpatH-e:

HameHeTa ynotpeba:

P 3a 3ampxyBarbe Ha MOTOPOT 33 MHjEKTUPatbe CO

yetTnpu uunuHaapu (Motop 2.0 |, TypbononHau) Cnuka  [Opxau T10339
cornacHo paboTtHuTe NnpupayHMumn Ha bpeHgoBuTe 1
Ha Volkswagen rpynaunjara. 1 Llecroaroner wpag co 3awtnra M6 x 30 — 8.8 (2 napumrba)

YcnoBu Ha KOpUCTEHe: 2  Hocau

P Camo 3a kBanudKKyBaH NnepcoHan oj
paboTunHuuuTe.

P KopwucreTe ro ypeaoT 3a 3aapxyBare ToBap camo 3a
aKTUBHOCTUTe ofobpeHun of cTpaHa Ha Volkswagen
rpynaumjara.

P KopucrteTe ro camo 3a ToBapwu Ao 357 kg.
P He sagpxKyBajTe U He NOAMUrajTe NULA UMK XKUBOTHU.

P He sagpxkyBajTe U He noaurajtTe Apyrv NpeaMeTu
OCBEH TWe KOMLUTO Ce OMNULLIAHU BO paboTHUTe
npuvpavyHnumM Ha bpeHpoBuTe Ha Volkswagen
rpynaumjata.

P KopucTeTe ro camo 3aefHO co ofobpeHuTe AoaaToLH
(BMOeTe rv paboTHWUTE NpUPAYHULM Ha BpeHgoBUTE
Ha Volkswagen rpynauujata).

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
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2 OnwTK 6e36egHOCHHU

ynartcTBa

MpouuTajTe ru U NPUAPIKYBajTe ce [0 CUTe
6e30eaHoCcHM benelwiku u ynarcrea!

HenpuapxyBaheTo A0 6e3begHOCHUTE ynaTcTBa Moxe
[a aoBefe 00 CepUO3HM MOBPEAN U MaTePUjanHM LUTETH.

CnepfieTe 'v U NpuapXyBajTe ce Ao besbegHocHUTe
Genewku nogony.

>

YpenoT 3a 3afpXXyBate TOBap € KOHCTpyupaH
cneuMdUUHO 3a HeroBaTa HameHeTa ynoTtpeba.
BesbegHocTa Ha ypedoT 3a 3aApXKyBatbe ToBap He
MOXe [1a Ce rapaHT1pa akKo ce KOPUCTU Ha norpeLleH
HauUWH UMK Ce N3MEHM Ha HAUMHU KOULLTO He ce
U3peuHo ogobpeHun o cTpaHa Ha NPOU3BOAMUTENOT.
Mo>ke fa fojae A0 CEPUO3HM NOBPEAUN MU
owTetyBakhe Ha UMOTOT.

CeKoe nu1ue KoewwTo ro KOpUCTHU ypendoT 3a
3afpXKyBatbe ToBap Mopa aa buae 3anosHaeHo co
OBMe ynaTcTBa 4 Ja uma npucTan 4o HUB BO CeKoe
Bpeme.

MorpwuxeTe ce cUTe KOPUCHULM Aa BMaaT 3ano3HaeHu
CO NMpupavHMLuTE 32 paboTa 3a cuTe anaTku u
paboTHaTa onpeMa, KOMLLTO Ce HEOMXOAHM 3a
paborTara.

BHUMaTeNnHO npouunTajTe r'M U NPUAPXKYBajTe Ce A0
ynartcTearta of TeXxHUukute 6e3begHoCHHU
uHdopmMaumnm Ha bpeHgoeute Ha Volkswagen
rpynauujata.

KopucTeTe ro ypeaot 3a 3afp>KyBarbe ToBap camo 3a
aKTMBHOCTM ofobpeHun o cTpaHa Ha Volkswagen
rpynauumjata.

KopucTeTe ro ypefoT 3a 3afp)KyBate TOBap caMo CO
popatouuTe ogobpeHu oa ctpaHa Ha Volkswagen
rpynauujata.

He HagMWHYBajTe ro MaKCMManHWOT KanauuTeT 3a
ToBap on 357 kg.

KopucTeTe ro gp)xauoT 3a MOTOPOT 3a UHjeKTUpPaHe
co uetupu uunuHoapu (motop 2.0 |, TypbononHau)
Ccamo CornacHo paboTHUTe NpUpaYHULM Ha
b6peHgoBuTe Ha Volkswagen rpynauujaTa.

MpuuBpcTETE T'M NOBP3yBaksaTa co WpadoBK CO
npeaBuaeHaTa BpTexxHa cuna (Bugete ru pabotHuTe
npMpavyHMLUM Ha bpeHpoBuTe Ha Volkswagen
rpynauujara).

Hocete b6e3benHocHM ueBnu (cornacHo ISO 20345,
S2).

Hocete 3alITUTHU pakaBuuu 3a Aa usberHere
ceuetbe.

BHUMaTenHO nocTtaBeTe ru paueTe U HO3€eTe 3a Aa ce
nsberHe MOXXHWOT PU3UK O CMauKyBaHe€.
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3 YnarcrBa 3a paborta

1. TpoBepeTe ganu Ha ApXKayoT MMa BUANUBMU
olITeTyBakba, KaKo Ha Npumep 3HauM Ha abetbe,
nedopmaumja, AyNKKW, NYKHATUHW U KOPO3Kja npes
cekoja ynotpeba. MNpoBepeTte ganu nma
oliTeTyBara Ha LWpadoBuTe. He KopucTeTe ro
Op>KauoT Kora Ke ce 3abenexar gedeKkTy 1 BeaHall
dpneTe ro.

2. WsBpueTe ru HeonxogHUTe NOAroTOBKK 3a Aa ro
KOPMUCTUTE A PXKauoT BO COrNAacHOCT CO paboTHUTe
npupayHnumM Ha bpengoBuTe Ha Volkswagen
rpynauujata.

3. 3awpadeTe ro Ap>KauoT 3a TOBAPOT KaKO LWITO €
OMULLIAHO BO PaboTHWUTE NPUPAYUHULM.

AKO Ap>XauoT He e CoOoABeTHO 3awpad)eH 3a TOBapoT,
TOBApPOT MOXXe Aa ce HaBanu UNnu Aa nagHe!

OBa MOXe fa NpeausByKa CEPUO3HKU NUUHKU NoBpeau
NN KPUTUYHO OWITETYyBake Ha MaTepVIjaFIMTe.

P MMpuuspcTeTe ro APXKAUYOT TOUHO KaKO LITO € OMULLIAHO
BO paboTHWUTE NPUPAUHULN.

4. WaBpueTe ja ocTaHaTaTa paboTa Kako LTo e
onuLwaHo BO paboTHUTE NpUpPAUHULM.

5. T[lpoBepeTe fanu cute A4eNoBu o[ crnelnjanHaTa
anartka ce OTCTpaHeTH Mo 3aBpLUYBaHbETO Ha
nonpasKuTe.

4 WHcneKuMja U ogpiKyBake

P TpoBsepeTe Aanu Ha AP>KauoT MMaA BUONUBK
oliTeTyBatba, KakKo Ha NpMmep 3HauM Ha abetbe,
aedopmaumja, AyNKW, NYKHATUHKU KU KOPO3Kja npes
cekoja ynotpeba. MNpoBepeTe Aanu MmMa oLUTeTyBaka
Ha wpadoBuUTe. He KopUcTeTe ro Ap>KauvoT Kora Ke ce
3abenexar gedeKktTv u BegHall dpnete ro.

P KoHTaKTMpajTe co noaapLuKara o 1. HUBO Co BalIUTe
npatuakba.

HN3BECTYBAHE

U3meHnTe Ha 0BOJ MPOM3BOL KOULLTO HE CE U3PEYHO
040bpeHn o cTpaHa Ha rnpon3BOAUTENIOT Ke ja
MOHMLITAT rapaHymjara. [Ipom3BognTeNOT He npHugaKka
OLrOBOPHOCT 3a JIMYHHUTE TOBPEAH M/IU OLUTETYBaH-aTa
Ha MatepHjasinTe KOMLLITO Ce pe3y/ITaT Ha HECOO4BETHA
yrotTpeba Ha 0BOJ Mpon3Bo4].
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N3jaBa 3a ycornaceHocT co AMpPeKTUBaTa 3a MaluuHepuja 2006/42/EC,

popatok |l 1A

MpounssoguTen:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

FepmaHuja

OBnacTeH ga ru coctaBeu
TEXHUUKNUTE NOKYMEHTH:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

FepmaHuja
Mme Ha Nnpou3BOAOT: Lp>xau
Tun npounseoa: Ypen 3a 3agpxyBatbe TOBap
bpoj Ha Nnpon3BoAOOT: T10339

Co oBa “3jaByBaMe [ieKa CeKOj MPOU3BOA OMNULLAH MOrope € BO COrMacHOCT CO peneBaHTHUTE Knay3ynu o
AVpeKTMBaTa 3a MawunHepuja 2006/42/EC.

CHTe U3MEHU Ha NMPOU3BOAOT KOULLTO He Ce U3peuHo ofobpeHun o cTpaHa Ha MPOU3BOAMUTENOT Ke ja moHuwTaT

Ba)XXHOCTa Ha OBaa rapaHumja.

Ba)kaT cnegHvMBe XapMOHU3UpPaHU CTaHAapaM:

EN ISO 12100:2010

BesbenHocT Ha MalliMHep#HjaTa — ONLWTK NPUHLKUNK 3a AU3ajH — MpoueHa U
HaMarnyBah€e Ha pUsnuuTe

EN 13155:2003+A2:2009

[Ouranku — besbegHocT — HedbrMKkcHMpaHu aoaaToLM 3a noaurakbe ToBap

Pollenfeld, 12 mapT 2018

W%gf

MecTo, [Hatym

Matthias Wagner, YnpaBeH OupeKkTop
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1 Algemene gegevens

Produktnavn: Beugel
Produkttype: Lastholderenhet
Produktnummer: T10339

Vekt: 0,6 kg

Maks. lastkapasitet: 357 kg

Statisk 3,0

testkoeffisient:

Beoogd gebruik:

P Voor het ophouden van de viercilinderinjectie-motor
(2.0 | motor, turbo) volgens de
werkplaatshandleidingen van de merken van de
Volkswagen Groep.

Gebruiksvoorwaarden:

P Kun for kvalifisert verkstedpersonale.

P Bruk kun lastholderenheten til arbeid som er
godkjent av Volkswagen Group.

P Uitsluitend gebruiken voor lasten tot 357 kg.

P Ikke hold eller laft personer eller dyr.

P Ikke hold eller lgft andre artikler enn de som er
beskrevet i verkstedhandbgkene til Volkswagen
Group-merkene.

P Skal kun brukes i forbindelse med godkjent tilbehar
(se verkstedhandbgkene til Volkswagen Group-
merkene).

Afbeelding 1:

Beugel T10339

1  Zeskantflensschroef M6 x 30 - 8.8 (2 stuks)

2 Nok

2018-3-12
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2 A|gemene P Gebruik alleen de beugel voor de
o . . . viercilinderinjectiemotor (2,0 | motor, turbo) in
VElIlgthdSlnStructleS overeenstemming met de werkplaatshandleidingen

van de merken van de Volkswagen Groep.

_ P Draai de schroefverbindingen vast tot het

Les og folg alle sikkerhetsmerknader og voorgeschreven aanhaalmoment (zie

instruksjoner! werkplaatshandleidingen van de merken van de
. . . . Volkswagen Groep).

Unnlatelse av a folge sikkerhetsinstruksjonene kan fare

til alvorlige personskader og materielle skader.
) P Bruk vernesko (i henhold til ISO 20345, S2).
Observer og folg sikkerhetsmerknadene nedenfor.

Bruk vernehansker for & unngé kutt.
P Lastholderenheten har blitt spesifikt konstruert for > &

dens tiltenkte bruk. Sikkerheten til den

lastholderenheten enheten kan ikke lenger sikres P Posisjoner hender og fatter forsiktig for & unnga
hvis den misbrukes eller endres pa mater som ikke potensielle knusefarer.

uttrykkelig er godkjent av produsenten. Alvorlig

personskade eller skade pa eiendom kan

forekomme.

P Setil at hver person som bruker lastholderenheten
er kjent med disse instruksjonene og har tilgang til
dem til enhver tid.

P Forsikre deg om at alle brukere ogsa er fortrolige
med driftsmanualene til alle verktgy og utstyr pa
verkstedet som trengs til arbeidet.

P Les noye gjennom og overhold anvisningene i den
tekniske sikkerhetsinformasjonen til Volkswagen
Group-merkene.

P Lastholderenheten skal kun brukes til arbeid som er
godkjent av Volkswagen Group.

P Lastholderenheten skal kun brukes med tilbehar
som er godkjent av Volkswagen Group.

P Het maximum laadvermogen van 357 kg niet
overschrijden.

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
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3 Bedieningsinstructies 4 Inspectie en onderhoud

1. Controleer de beugel voor elk gebruik op zichtbare P Controleer de beugel vodr elk gebruik op zichtbare
beschadigingen, zoals tekenen van slijtage, beschadigingen, zoals tekenen van slijtage,
vervorming, breuken, scheuren en corrosieschade. vervorming, breuken, scheuren en corrosieschade.
Controleer alle kabels op schade. Gebruik de Controleer alle kabels op schade. Gebruik de beugel
beugel niet als defecten zijn waargenomen en niet als defecten zijn waargenomen en verwijder
verwijder deze desgevallend onmiddellijk. deze desgevallend onmiddellijk.

2. Voer de nodige voorbereidende werkzaamheden D Ta kontakt med 1. niva stetterepresentant med

uit voor het gebruik van de beugel volgens de
werkplaatshandleidingen van de merken van de

Volkswagen Groep. LET OP

3. Schroef de beugel op de motor, zoals beschreven
in de werkplaatshandleidingen.

eventuelle spagrsmal.

Endringer pa dette produktet, som ikke har blitt
uttrykkelig godkjent av produsenten, vil gjore enhver

garanti ugyldig. Produsenten tar ikke ansvar for
personlige skader eller skader pd materialer som

oppstar som folge av uriktig bruk av dette produktet.

Als de beugel niet goed op de last is geschroefd, kan
de last kantelen of vallen!

Dit kan ernstig persoonlijk letsel en zware
materiaalschade tot gevolg hebben.

P Bevestig de beugel exact zoals beschreven in de
werkplaatshandleiding.

4. Utfer ytterligere arbeid som beskrevet i
verkstedhandbgkene.

5. Setil at alle deler i spesialverktayet har blitt fjernet
etter fullfering av reparasjonsarbeidet.

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
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Samsvarserkleering med maskindirektivet 2006/42/EF, vedlegg Il 1A

Produsent:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Tyskland

Autorisert til kompilering av
tekniske dokumenter:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Doérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Tyskland
Produktnavn: Beugel
Produkttype: Lastholderenhet
Produktnummer: T10339

Vi erklaerer herved at hvert produkt som er beskrevet ovenfor samsvarer med de relevante klausulene i

maskineridirektiv 2006/42/EF.

Enhver endring pa et produkt som ikke har blitt uttrykkelig godkjent av produsenten, vil gjgre denne erklaeringen

ugyldig.

De fglgende harmoniserte standardene har blitt bruk:

EN ISO 12100:2010

Sikkerhet for maskineri - generelle designprinsipper - risikovurdering og
risikoreduksjon

EN 13155:2003+A2:2009

Kraner - sikkerhet - ikke-fiksert lastlaftingstilbehar

Pollenfeld, 12 maart 2018

foe

Plaats, Datum

Matthias Wagner, Algemeen directeur
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1 Generell informasjon

Productnaam: Brakett
Producttype: Lastdrager
Productnummer: T10339
Gewicht: 0,6 kg
Maximum 357 kg
laadvermogen:

Statische 3,0

testcoéfficiént:

Tiltenkt bruk:

>

Holde den firesylinders injeksjonsmotoren
(2,0 liters motor, turbocharger) i samsvar med
verkstedhandbgkene for Volkswagen Group-
merkene.

Bruksvilkar:

>

Uitsluitend voor gebruik door gekwalificeerd
werkplaatspersoneel.

P Gebruik de lastdrager uitsluitend voor

werkzaamheden die door de Volkswagen Groep zijn
goedgekeurd.

P Skal kun brukes for laster opptil 357 kg.

P Geen personen of dieren ophijsen.

P Hijs geen andere artikelen op dan beschreven in de

werkplaatshandleidingen van de merken van de
Volkswagen Groep.

P Gebruik uitsluitend in combinatie met de

goedgekeurde accessoires (zie
werkplaatshandleidingen van de merken van de
Volkswagen Groep).

Figur 1: Brakett T10339
Sekskantet flensskrue M6 x 30 — 8.8 (2 stykker)

1
2

Festeore
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2 Generelle P Bruk kun braketten til den firesylindrede
. . . injeksjonsmotoren (2,0 | motor, turbocharger) i
SlkkerhetSIHStrUijoner samsvar med verkstedhandbgkene for Volkswagen

Group-merkene.

_ P Stram skruetilkoblingene med foreskrevet moment

Lees en volg alle veiligheidsopmerkingen en - (se verkstedhandbgkene til Volkswagen Group-
instructies! merkene).

Het niet opvolgen van de veiligheidsinstructies kan o
ernstige verwondingen en materiéle schade tot gevolg P Draag veiligheidsschoenen (volgens ISO 20345, S2).
hebben.

Neem de onderstaande veiligheidsopmerkingen in acht P Draag beschermende handschoenen om snijwonden
te voorkomen.

P De lastdrager is specifiek gebouwd voor het
beoogde gebruik. De veiligheid van de lastdrager kan P Plaats handen en voeten zorgvuldig om mogelijk
niet meer worden gegarandeerd indien deze pletgevaar te voorkomen.
verkeerd wordt gebruikt of wordt aangepast op
manieren die niet uitdrukkelijk door de fabrikant zijn
goedgekeurd. Dit kan leiden tot letsel of schade aan
materialen.

P Zorg ervoor dat iedereen die de lastdrager gebruikt
bekend is met deze instructies en ze te allen tijde
kan raadplegen.

P Zorg ervoor dat alle gebruikers ook bekend zijn met
de bedieningshandleidingen van alle
gereedschappen en werkplaatsuitrusting die nodig
zijn voor de werkzaamheden.

P Lees en volg zorgvuldig de instructies in de
technische veiligheidsinformatie van de merken van
de Volkswagen Groep.

P Gebruik de lastdrager uitsluitend voor
werkzaamheden die uitdrukkelijk door de
Volkswagen Groep zijn goedgekeurd.

P Gebruik de lastdrager uitsluitend voor accessoires
die uitdrukkelijk door de Volkswagen Groep zijn
goedgekeurd.

P Ikke overskrid maksimal lastkapasitet pa 357 kg.

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
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3 Driftsinstruksjoner

1. Kontroller braketten for synlige skader, som tegn
pa slitasje, deformasjoner, brudd, sprekker og
korrosjonsskader far hver bruk. Kontroller alle
gjenger for skader. Ikke bruk braketten hvis det
oppdages defekter, og kast den umiddelbart.

2. Utfer det nadvendige forberedelsesarbeidet for
bruk av braketten i henhold til
verkstedhandbgkene for Volkswagen Group-
merkene.

3. Skru fast braketten til lasten som beskrevet i
verkstedshandbgkene.

Hvis braketten ikke er skrudd pa lasten riktig, kan
lasten vippe eller falle!

Dette kan forarsake alvorlig skade pa personer eller
materialer.

P Fest braketten akkurat slik som beskrevet i
verkstedshandbgkene.

4. Voer verdere werkzaamheden uit zoals beschreven
in de werkplaatshandleidingen.

5. Controleer of elk onderdeel van het speciale
gereedschap is verwijderd na afloop van de
reparatiewerkzaamheden.

4 Inspeksjon og vedlikehold

P Kontroller braketten for synlige skader, som tegn pa
slitasje, deformasjoner, brudd, sprekker og
korrosjonsskader fgr hver bruk. Kontroller alle
gjenger for skader. Ikke bruk braketten hvis det
oppdages defekter, og kast den umiddelbart.

P Neem bij vragen contact op met de
vertegenwoordiger van de eerstelijns
ondersteuning.

Door aanpassingen aan dit product die niet expliciet
door de fabrikant zijjn goedgekeurd, vervalt de garantie.
De fabrikant aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor
persoonlijk letsel of materiaalschade die voortvioeit uit
onjuist gebruik van dit product.

2018-3-12
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Verklaring van conformiteit volgens Machinerichtlijn 2006/42/EG,

Bijlage Il 1A

Fabrikant:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Duitsland

Bevoegd voor het samenstellen
van technische documenten:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Duitsland
Productnaam: Brakett
Producttype: Lastdrager
Productnummer: T10339

Hierbij verklaren wij dat elk hierboven beschreven product voldoet aan de relevante clausules van Machinerichtlijn

2006/42/EG.

Door aanpassingen aan een product die niet uitdrukkelijk door de fabrikant zijn goedgekeurd, vervalt de geldigheid

van deze verklaring.

De volgende geharmoniseerde normen zijn toegepast:

EN ISO 12100:2010

Veiligheid van machines - Basisbegrippen voor ontwerp - Risicobeoordeling
en risicovermindering

EN 13155:2003+A2:2009

Hijskranen - Veiligheid - Afneembare hijsgereedschappen

Pollenfeld, 12. mars 2018

W%gf

Sted, Dato

Matthias Wagner, Ansvarlig redakter
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1 Informacje ogolne

Nazwa produktu: Wspornik

Typ produktu: Urzadzenie utrzymujace
tadunek

Numer produktu: T10339

Masa: 0,6 kg

Maksymalne 357 kg

obcigzenie:

Wspdtczynnik testu 3,0
statycznego:

Przeznaczenie:

P Do podtrzymywania czterocylindrowego silnika Rysunek 1:  Wspornik T10339
yvtryskoyveg.o (silnik 2.0 1, tgrbosprezarka) zgodniez ;< b2 szesciokatna M6 x 30 — 8.8 (2 sztuki)
instrukcjami warsztatowymi marek grupy
Volkswagen. 2 Uchwyt

Warunki uzytkowania:

P Tylko dla wykwalifikowanych pracownikdw
warsztatu.

P Urzadzenie utrzymujace tadunek nalezy
wykorzystywac¢ wytacznie do prac zatwierdzonych
przez grupe Volkswagen.

P Nie nalezy uzywaé przy obcigzeniu przekraczajagcym
357 kg.

P Nie nalezy podtrzymywac ani podnosié osdb ani
zwierzat.

P Nie nalezy podtrzymywaé ani podnosié¢ innych
przedmiotow niz te wyszczegolnione w instrukcjach
warsztatowych marek grupy Volkswagen.

P Nalezy uzywaé wytagcznie z zatwierdzonymi
akcesoriami (patrz instrukcje warsztatowe marek
grupy Volkswagen).

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
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2 Ogolne zalecenia dotyczace

bezpieczenstwa

Nalezy zapoznac sie ze wszystkimi uwagami i
instrukcjami dotyczacymi bezpieczenstwa oraz
stosowac sie do nich!

Nieprzestrzeganie zalecen dotyczacych bezpieczenstwa
moze skutkowaé doznaniem powaznych obrazen i
szkdd materialnych.

Nalezy przestrzegac zalecen dotyczacych
bezpieczenstwa zawartych ponize;j.

>

Urzadzenie utrzymujace tadunek zostato specjalnie
skonstruowane do uzytku zgodnie

z przeznaczeniem. Nie mozna zapewnic¢
bezpieczenstwa uzytkowania urzadzenia
utrzymujacego tadunek, jezeli uzywa sie go
niewtasciwie lub modyfikuje w sposdb niezgodny z
zaleceniami producenta. Takie postepowanie moze
skutkowac obrazeniami ciata lub uszkodzeniami
sprzetu.

Nalezy upewni¢ sie, ze kazda osoba uzywajaca
urzadzenia utrzymujacego tadunek zapoznata sie z
tymi zaleceniami i ma do nich staty dostep.

Nalezy upewnic sie, ze wszyscy uzytkownicy rowniez
znaja instrukcje obstugi wszystkich narzedzi i catego
sprzetu warsztatowego, jakich potrzebuja do pracy.

Nalezy uwaznie zapoznac sie z instrukcjami na temat
bezpieczenstwa zawartymi w zaleceniach
dotyczacych marek grupy Volkswagen i stosowac sie
do nich.

Urzadzenie utrzymujace tadunek nalezy
wykorzystywac¢ wytgcznie do prac zatwierdzonych
przez grupe Volkswagen.

Urzadzenia utrzymujgcego tadunek nalezy uzywaé
wytacznie z akcesoriami zatwierdzonymi przez grupe
Volkswagen.

Nie nalezy przekracza¢ maksymalnego obciazenia
wynoszacego 357 kg.

>

Wspornika do czterocylindrowego silnika
wtryskowego (silnik 2.0 I, turbosprezarka) nalezy
uzywac zgodnie z instrukcjami warsztatowymi marek
grupy Volkswagen.

Potaczenia srubowe skreca¢ odpowiednim
momentem (patrz instrukcje warsztatowe marek
grupy Volkswagen).

Nalezy nosi¢ obuwie ochronne (zgodne z norma ISO
20345, S2).

Nalezy nosi¢ rekawice ochronne, aby unikngé
zranien.

Nalezy tak uktadaé rece i stopy, aby uniknac¢ ryzyka
ich zmiazdzenia.
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3 Instrukcje obstugi

1. Przed kazdym uzyciem nalezy sprawdzi¢ wspornik
pod katem widocznych uszkodzen, takich jak
oznaki zuzycia, odksztatcenia, ztamania, pekniecia
i korozja. Sprawdz wszystkie gwinty pod katem
uszkodzen. Nie uzywac¢ wspornika w przypadku
zauwazenia usterek — natychmiast nalezy go
wyrzucic.

2. Nalezy odpowiednio przygotowaé wspornik
zgodnie z instrukcjami warsztatowymi marek grupy
Volkswagen.

3.  Przykreci¢ wspornik do tadunku zgodnie z opisem
w instrukcjach warsztatowych.

Jesli wspornik nie zostanie przykrecony do tadunku
poprawnie, tadunek moze sie przechyli¢ lub spasé!

Moze to spowodowac powazne obrazenia ciata lub
uszkodzenia uzywanego sprzetu.

P Zamocowacd silnik doktadnie tak, jak opisano w
instrukcjach warsztatowych.

4. Wykonac dalsze prace, jak opisano w instrukcjach
warsztatowych.

5. Upewni¢ sie, ze wszystkie czesci narzedzia
specjalnego zostaty usuniete po zakonczeniu prac
naprawczych.

4 Przeglad i konserwacja

P Przed kazdym uzyciem nalezy sprawdzi¢ wspornik
pod katem widocznych uszkodzen, takich jak oznaki
zuzycia, odksztatcenia, ztamania, pekniecia i korozja.
Sprawdz wszystkie gwinty pod katem uszkodzen.
Nie uzywac¢ wspornika w przypadku zauwazenia
usterek — natychmiast nalezy go wyrzucic.

P W razie pytan prosimy o kontakt z pracownikiem
lokalnego dziatu wsparcia.

NOTYFIKACJA

Wszelkie nieautoryzowane przez producenta
modyfikacje produktu spowoduja uniewaznienie
gwarancji. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za
obrazenia ciata lub uszkodzenia sprzetu, ktore sa
wynikiem niewtasciwego uzytkowania produktu.

2018-3-12

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Niemcy



| 125 | T10339

C€

Deklaracja zgodnosci z dyrektywa maszynowg 2006/42/WE,
zatgcznik I1 1A

Producent: Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Niemcy
Osoba uprawniona do Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
tworzenia dokumentacji Am Dérrenhof 1
technicznej: 85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Niemcy
Nazwa produktu: Wspornik
Typ produktu: Urzadzenie utrzymujace tadunek
Numer produktu: T10339

Niniejszym oswiadczamy, ze kazdy powyzej opisany produkt spetnia odpowiednie warunki Dyrektywy maszynowej
2006/42/WE.

Wszelkie nieautoryzowane przez producenta modyfikacje urzadzenia spowodujg uniewaznienie tej deklaracji.

Zastosowano nastepujace normy zharmonizowane:

EN ISO 12100:2010 Bezpieczenstwo maszyn — Ogdlne zasady projektowania — Ocena ryzyka i
zmniejszanie ryzyka
EN 13155:2003+A2:2009 Dzwignice — Bezpieczenstwo — Zdejmowalne urzadzenia chwytajace

Pollenfeld, 12 marca 2018 2

Miejsce, Data Matthias Wagner, Dyrektor zarzadzajacy
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1 Informacoées gerais

Nome do produto: Suporte
Tipo de produto: Dispositivo de retencao de
carga
Numero do produto: T10339
Peso: 0,6 kg
Capacidade maxima 357 kg
de carga:
Coeficiente de teste 3,0
estatico:
Uso pretendido:

>

Para sustentar o motor de injecdo de quatro
cilindros (motor 2.0 |, turbocompressor) de acordo
com os manuais da oficina das marcas do Grupo
Volkswagen.

Termos de uso:

>

>

Somente para pessoal da oficina qualificado.

Somente use o dispositivo de retencao de carga para
realizar trabalhos aprovados pelo Grupo
Volkswagen.

Use somente para cargas de até 357 kg.

Nao retenha nem suspenda pessoas ou animais.

Nao retenha nem suspenda artigos além daqueles
descritos nos manuais de oficina das marcas do
Grupo Volkswagen.

P Use apenas em conjunto com os acessorios

aprovados (veja os manuais da oficina das marcas do
Grupo Volkswagen).

Figura 1:

1
2

Suporte T10339

Parafuso de flange sextavado M6 x 30 - 8.8 (2 pegas)

Luva de encaixe
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2 Instrucoes gerais de
seguranca

Leia e siga todos os avisos e as instrucoes de
seguranca!

A falha em seguir as instrucdes de seguranca podera
causar ferimentos graves e danos materiais.

Observe e siga as anotagdes de seguranca abaixo.

P O dispositivo de retencdo de carga foi criado
especificamente para seu uso pretendido. A
seguranca do dispositivo de retencdo de carga nao
podera ser garantida se ele for usado
inadequadamente ou alterado sem aprovagao
expressa do fabricante. Podem ocorrer ferimentos
graves ou danos a propriedade.

P Certifique-se de que cada pessoa que estiver usando
o dispositivo de retencao de carga esteja
familiarizada com essas instrucdes e possa acessa-
la a qualguer momento.

P Certifique-se de que todos os usuarios também
estejam familiarizados com os manuais de operacgao
de todas as ferramentas e equipamentos de oficina
necessarios para o trabalho.

P Leia com atencdo as instrugdes das informacdes de
seguranca técnica das marcas do Grupo Volkswagen
e esteja em conformidade com elas.

P Useodispositivo de retencio de carga somente para
realizar trabalhos aprovados pelo Grupo
Volkswagen.

P Useodispositivo de retencdo de carga somente com
0s acessorios aprovados pelo Grupo Volkswagen.

P Nio exceda a capacidade maxima de carga de 357
kg.

Use apenas o suporte para o motor de injecao de
quatro cilindros (motor 2.0 |, turbocompressor)
conforme os manuais da oficina das marcas do
Grupo Volkswagen.

Aperte as conexdes do parafuso com o torque
prescrito (veja os manuais da oficina das marcas do
Grupo Volkswagen).

Use calcados de seguranca (de acordo com o ISO
20345, S2).

Use luvas protetoras para evitar cortes.

Posicione suas maos e pés cuidadosamente para
evitar potenciais riscos de esmagamento.
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3 Instrucoes operacionais

1. Verifique o suporte em busca de danos visiveis,
como sinais de desgaste, deformacao,
rompimentos, rachaduras e corrosao antes de
cada uso. Verifique se ha danos em todas as
roscas. Ndo use o suporte quando houver defeitos
e descarte-o imediatamente.

2. Realize o trabalho de preparacdo necessario para
o uso do suporte, conforme os manuais da oficina
das marcas do Grupo Volkswagen.

3. Parafuse o suporte a carga conforme descrito nos
manuais da oficina.

Se o suporte nao for parafusado corretamente a carga,
a carga podera inclinar ou cair!

Isso pode causar ferimentos pessoais sérios ou danos
graves ao material.

P Prendao suporte exatamente conforme descrito nos
manuais da oficina.

4. Realize o trabalho adicional conforme descrito nos
manuais da oficina.

5. Verifique se todas as pecas da ferramenta especial
foram removidas apds a conclusdo do trabalho de
reparo.

4 Inspecao e manutencao

P Verifique o suporte em busca de danos visiveis,
como sinais de desgaste, deformacao,
rompimentos, rachaduras e corrosdo antes de cada
uso. Verifique se ha danos em todas as roscas. Nao
use o suporte quando houver defeitos e descarte-o
imediatamente.

P Entre em contato com o representante do suporte
de 19 nivel para sanar duvidas.

As alteragdes feitas nesse produto que ndo tiverem sido
aprovadas expressamente pelo fabricante anularao
qualquer garantia. O fabricante ndo assumird
responsabilidade por ferimentos pessoais ou danos ao
material resultantes do uso inadequado deste produto.
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Declaracao de conformidade com a Diretiva do Maquinario 2006/42/EC,
Anexo Il 1A

Fabricante: Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Alemanha
Autorizado a compilar os Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
documentos técnicos: Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Alemanha
Nome do produto: Suporte
Tipo de produto: Dispositivo de retencao de carga
Numero do produto: T10339

Declaramos por meio deste que cada produto descrito acima estd em conformidade com as clausulas relevantes
da Diretiva do Maquinario 2006/42/EC.

Qualquer alteracao feita em um produto nao aprovada expressamente pelo fabricante anulara a validade desta
declaragao.

As seguintes normas harmonizadas foram aplicadas:

EN ISO 12100:2010 Segurancga do maquinario - Principios gerais de design - Avaliacdo e reducao
de riscos
EN 13155:2003+A2:2009 Guindastes - Seguranca - Acessorios de icamento de carga nao fixo

Pollenfeld, 12 de marco de 2018 ?

Local, Data Matthias Wagner, Diretor gerente
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1 Informacoées gerais

Nome do produto: Suporte

Tipo de produto: Dispositivo para suporte de
cargas

Numero do produto: T10339

Peso: 0,6 kg

Capacidade max. de 357 kg

carga:

Coeficiente de teste 3,0

estatico:

Utilizacao prevista:

>

Para suporte do motor de injegao de quatro cilindros
(motorde 2.0 1, turbocompressor) de acordo com os
manuais de oficina da marcas do Grupo Volkswagen.

Termos de utilizacao:

>

>

Apenas para pessoal de oficina qualificado.

Utilizar o dispositivo para suporte de cargas apenas
para trabalho aprovado pelo Grupo Volkswagen.

Utilizar apenas com cargas até 357 kg.

Nao segurar ou levantar pessoas nem animais.

Nao segurar ou levantar artigos que nao sejam os
descritos nos manuais de oficina das marcas do
Grupo Volkswagen.

Utilizar apenas juntamente com os acessoérios
aprovados (consulte os manuais de oficina das
marcas do Grupo Volkswagen).

Figura 1:

1
2

Suporte T10339

Parafuso de flange sextavado M6 x 30 - 8.8 (2 ecas)

Lingueta
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2 Instrucoes gerais de
seguranca

Leia e siga todas as notas e instrucdoes de seguranca!

O incumprimento das instru¢des de seguranca pode
originar ferimentos graves e danos materiais.

Respeite e siga as notas de seguranca abaixo.

P O dispositivo para suporte de cargas foi construido
especificamente para a utilizagdo prevista. Nao é
possivel garantir a seguranca do dispositivo para
suporte de cargas se este for utilizado
incorretamente ou se for modificado de uma forma
que nao seja expressamente aprovada pelo
fabricante. Podem ocorrer ferimentos graves ou
danos materiais.

P Certifique-se de que cada pessoa que utiliza o
dispositivo para suporte de cargas se encontra
familiarizada com as instrucdes e pode aceder as
mesmas a qualquer altura.

P Certifique-se de que todos os utilizadores também
se encontram familiarizados com os manuais de
utilizacao de todas as ferramentas e equipamentos
de oficina necessarios para o trabalho.

P Leia atentamente e cumpra as instrucbes contidas
nas informagdes técnicas de seguranca das marcas
do Grupo Volkswagen.

P Utilize o dispositivo para suporte de cargas apenas
para trabalho aprovado pelo Grupo Volkswagen.

P Utilize o dispositivo para suporte de cargas apenas
com os acessorios aprovados pelo Grupo
Volkswagen.

P N3o ultrapasse a capacidade méaxima de carga de
357 kg.

Utilize apenas o suporte para o motor de injecdo de
quatro cilindros (motor de 2.0 |, turbocompressor)
em conformidade com os manuais de oficina das
marcas do Grupo Volkswagen.

Aperte as ligacdes de parafusos com o torque
especificado (consulte os manuais de oficina das
marcas do Grupo Volkswagen).

Use calcado de seguranca (de acordo com a norma
ISO 20345, S2).

Use luvas protetoras para evitar cortes.

Posicione as maos e os pés cuidadosamente para
evitar possiveis perigos de esmagamento.
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3 Instrucoes de utilizacao

1. Antes de cada utilizagao, verifique se existem
danos visiveis no suporte, tais como indicios de
desgaste, deformacao, quebras, fendas e danos

causados por corrosao. Verifique se existem danos

nas roscas. Nao utilize o suporte se existirem
defeitos e elimine-o de imediato.

2. Efetue o trabalho de preparagado necessario para a
utilizacao do suporte, de acordo com os manuais

de oficina das marcas do Grupo Volkswagen.

3. Aparafuse o suporte a carga conforme descrito nos

manuais de oficina.

Se o suporte nao for corretamente aparafusado a
carga, a carga pode tombar ou cair!

Tal pode causar ferimentos graves ou danos sérios nos

materiais.

P Fixe o suporte exatamente conforme descrito nos
manuais de oficina.

4. Efetue qualquer trabalho adicional conforme
descrito nos manuais de oficina.

5. Certifique-se de que todas as pecas do
equipamento especial foram retiradas depois de
concluir o trabalho de reparacao.

4 Inspecao e manutencao

P Antes de cada utilizacdo, verifique se existem danos
visiveis no suporte, tais como indicios de desgaste,
deformagao, quebras, fendas e danos causados por
corrosao. Verifique se existem danos nas roscas.
Nao utilize o suporte se existirem defeitos e elimine-
o de imediato.

P Em caso de duvidas, contacte o seu representante
do servico de apoio de 1.9 nivel.

Quaisquer modificagoes efetuadas no produto que nao
tenham sido expressamente aprovadas pelo fabricante
terdo como consequéncia a anulagdo de qualquer
garantia existente. O fabricante ndo assume qualquer
responsabilidade por ferimentos ou danos materiais
que resultem de uma utilizagao incorreta do produto.
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Declaracao de Conformidade com a Diretiva relativa a maquinas
2006/42/CE, Anexo Il 1A

Fabricante: Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Alemanha
Pessoa autorizada a compilaros Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
documentos técnicos: Am Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Alemanha
Nome do produto: Suporte
Tipo de produto: Dispositivo para suporte de cargas
Numero do produto: T10339

Declaramos por este meio que cada produto descrito acima se encontra em conformidade com as clausulas
relevantes da Diretiva relativa a maquinas 2006/42/CE.

Qualquer modificacao efetuada num produto que nao seja expressamente aprovada pelo fabricante tera como
consequéncia a anulacao da validade da presente declaragao.

Foram aplicadas as seguintes normas harmonizadas:

EN ISO 12100:2010 Segurancga de maquinas - Principios gerais de concecao - Avaliagcao e reducao
de riscos

EN 13155:2003+A2:2009 Aparelhos de elevacao - Seguranca - EQuipamentos moveis para elevagao de
carga

Pollenfeld, 12 de margo de 2018 ?

Local, Data Matthias Wagner, Director Executivo
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1 Allgemeine Informationen

Produktbezeichnung: Halter

Produkttyp: Lastaufnahmemittel
Produktnummer: T10339
Eigengewicht: 0,6 kg

max. Tragfahigkeit: 357 kg

Koeffizient fir 3,0

statische Prifung:

B
>

estimmungsgemaBe Verwendung:

Zum Abfangen des Vierzylinder-Einspritzmotors
(2,0 | Motor, Turbolader) gemal den
Reparaturleitfaden der Marken des Volkswagen-
Konzerns.

Verwendungsbedingungen:

>

>

Nur fir qualifiziertes Werkstattpersonal.

Nur fir die vom Volkswagen Konzern freigegebenen
Arbeiten verwenden.

Nur fir Lasten bis 357 kg verwenden.

Keine Personen oder Tiere aufnehmen oder
anheben.

Keine anderen Gegenstdande aufnehmen oder
anheben, als in den Reparaturleitfaden der Marken
des Volkswagen Konzerns beschrieben.

Nur in Verbindung mit dem freigegebenen Zubehoér
verwenden (siehe Reparaturleitfaden der Marken
des Volkswagen Konzerns).

Bild 1: Halter T10339

1
2

Sechskantflanschschraube M6 x 30 - 8.8 (2 Stlick)

Lasche

2018-3-12

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Deutschland



de | 138 | T10339

2 Allgemeine

Sicherheitshinweise

Lesen und befolgen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und
Anweisungen!

Versaumnisse bei der Einhaltung der
Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen kénnen schwere
Verletzungen und Sachschaden verursachen.

Beachten und befolgen Sie die nachstehenden
Sicherheitshinweise.

>

Das Lastaufnahmemittel wurde speziell fiir seinen
Einsatzzweck konstruiert. Wenn Sie das
Lastaufnahmemittel zweckentfremden oder
unerlaubte Veranderungen am Lastaufnahmemittel
vornehmen, ist die Sicherheit nicht mehr
gewahrleistet. Es kann zu schweren Verletzungen
oder schweren Sachschaden kommen.

Sicherstellen, dass alle Benutzer des
Lastaufnahmemittels diese Betriebsanleitung
kennen und jederzeit darauf zugreifen kénnen.

Sicherstellen, dass alle Benutzer auch die
Betriebsanleitungen der Werkzeuge und
Betriebseinrichtungen kennen, die fiir die Arbeit
zusatzlich erforderlich sind.

Die Anweisungen in den technischen
Sicherheitsinformationen der Marken des
Volkswagen Konzerns sorgfaltig lesen und beachten.

Das Lastaufnahmemittel nur fiir die vom Volkswagen
Konzern freigegebenen Arbeiten verwenden.

Das Lastaufnahmemittel nur mit dem vom
Volkswagen Konzern freigegebenen Zubehor
verwenden.

Die maximale Tragfahigkeit von 357 kg keinesfalls
Uberschreiten.

Den Halter nur fir den Vierzylinder-Einspritzmotors
(2,0 | Motor, Turbolader) gemaB den
Reparaturleitfaden der Marken des Volkswagen-
Konzerns verwenden.

Verschraubungen mit dem vorgeschriebenen
Drehmoment anziehen (siehe Reparaturleitfaden
der Marken des Volkswagen Konzerns).

Sicherheitsschuhe tragen (nach ISO 20345, S2).

Schutzhandschuhe tragen, um Schnittverletzungen
zu vermeiden.

Hande und FiiBe so positionieren, dass keine
Quetschgefahr besteht.
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3 Bedienung

1. Den Halter vor jeder Verwendung auf sichtbare
Beschadigungen wie Abnutzungserscheinungen,
Deformation, Briiche, Anrisse und
Korrosionsschaden priifen. Alle Gewinde auf
Beschadigungen priifen. Bei festgestellten
Maéangeln den Halter keinesfalls verwenden und
sofort aussondern.

2. Die erforderlichen Vorbereitungsarbeiten flr den
Einsatz des Halters gemal den Reparaturleitfaden
des Volkswagen Konzerns durchfiihren.

3. Den Halter wie in den Reparaturleitfaden
beschrieben an der Last anschrauben.

Fehlerhaftes Verschrauben des Halters kann ein
Kippen oder Herunterfallen der Last verursachen!

Dadurch kann es zu schweren Verletzungen oder
Sachschaden kommen.

P Den Halter genau wie in den Reparaturleitfaden
beschrieben befestigen.

4. Weitere Arbeiten wie in den Reparaturleitfaden
beschrieben durchfiihren.

5.  Nach Abschluss der Reparaturarbeiten
sicherstellen, dass alle Teile des Spezialwerkzeugs
entfernt wurden.

4 Prif- und Wartungshinweise

P Den Halter vor jeder Verwendung auf sichtbare
Beschadigungen wie Abnutzungserscheinungen,
Deformation, Briiche, Anrisse und
Korrosionsschaden priifen. Alle Gewinde auf
Beschadigungen priifen. Bei festgestellten Mangeln
den Halter keinesfalls verwenden und sofort
aussondern.

P Bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an den fiir Sie
zustandigen 1st-Level-Support.

Bei einer nicht mit dem Hersteller abgestimmten
Verdnderung des Produkts erlischt jeglicher
Gewdhrleistungsanspruch. Fiir Schdaden an Personen
oder Gegenstanden, die durch unsachgemalen
Umgang mit dem Produkt entstehen, ibernimmt der
Hersteller keinerlei Haftung.
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Konformitatserklarung im Sinne der Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG,

Anhang Il 1A

Hersteller:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Deutschland

Bevollmachtigter fir die
Zusammenstellung der
technischen Unterlagen:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Deutschland

Produktbezeichnung:

Halter

Produkttyp:

Lastaufnahmemittel

Produktnummer:

T10339

Hiermit erklaren wir, dass jedes oben genannte Produkt den einschldgigen Bestimmungen der Maschinenrichtlinie

2006/42/EG entspricht.

Bei einer nicht mit uns abgestimmten Anderung eines Produkts verliert diese Erkldrung ihre Giiltigkeit.

Folgende harmonisierte Normen wurden angewandt:

EN ISO 12100:2010

Sicherheit von Maschinen - Allgemeine Gestaltungsleitsatze -

Risikobeurteilung und Risikominderung

EN 13155:2003+A2:2009

Krane - Sicherheit - Lose Lastaufnahmemittel

Pollenfeld, 12. Marz 2018

foe

Ort, Datum

Matthias Wagner, Geschéftsfiihrer

2018-3-12
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1 Informatii generale 1
Nume produs: Consola
Tip produs: Dispozitiv de fixare a
sarcinii
Numar produs: T10339
Greutate: 0,6 kg
Sarcina maxima: 357 kg

Coeficient de testare 3,0
statica:

Domeniu de utilizare:

P Sustinerea motorului cu injectie cu patru cilindri

(motor de 2,0 |, turbocompresor) conform Figura 1:  Consola T10339
indicatiilor din manualele de atelier ale marcilor 1 Surub hexagonal cu flansi M6 x 30 - 8.8 (2 buc.)
Volkswagen Group.
2  Proptea
Conditii de utilizare:
P Numai pentru personal tehnic calificat.
P Acest dispozitiv de fixare a sarcinii se utilizeaza
numai pentru activitati aprobate explicit de
Volkswagen Group.
P Se utilizeaza numai pentru sarcini de pana la
357 kg.
P Nu se utilizeaza pentru ridicarea ori sustinerea
persoanelor sau animalelor.
P Nu ridicati si nu sustineti alte articole decat cele
descrise In manualele de atelier ale marcilor
Volkswagen Group.
P Se utilizeazd numai impreuna cu accesoriile
aprobate (consultati manualele de atelier ale
marcilor Volkswagen Group).
2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH

Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Germania
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2 Instructiuni generale de

siguranta

Cititi si respectati toate notele si instructiunile de
siguranta!

Nerespectarea instructiunilor de siguranta poate duce
la vatamari grave si la pagube materiale mari.

Cititi si respectati notele de siguranta de mai jos.

>

Dispozitivul de fixare a sarcinii a fost construit
special pentru domeniul de utilizare specificat.
Siguranta dispozitivului de fixare a sarcinii nu mai
poate fi asigurata daca acesta este utilizat
necorespunzator ori daca s-au facut modificari care
nu au fost aprobate explicit de catre producator. Se
pot produce vatamari corporale sau pagube
materiale.

Asigurati-va ca fiecare persoana care utilizeaza
dispozitivul de fixare a sarcinii cunoaste aceste
instructiuni si are acces permanent la acestea.

Asigurati-va ca toti utilizatorii cunosc manualele
tuturor sculelor si echipamentelor din atelier care le
sunt necesare in activitate.

Cititi cu atentie si respectati instructiunile din
documentele cu informatii tehnice de siguranta ale
marcilor Volkswagen Group.

Acest dispozitiv de fixare a sarcinii se utilizeaza
numai pentru activitati aprobate de Volkswagen
Group.

Utilizati dispozitivul de fixare a sarcinii numai cu
accesoriile aprobate de Volkswagen Group.

Nu depasiti sarcina maxima de 357 kg.

Nu utilizati consola decat pentru sustinerea
motorului cu injectie cu patru cilindri (motor de 2,0
[, turbocompresor) conform indicatiilor din
manualele de atelier ale marcilor Volkswagen Group.

Strangeti imbinarile cu surub la cuplurile specificate
(consultati manualele de atelier ale marcilor
Volkswagen Group).

Purtati incaltaminte de protectie (Tn conformitate cu
ISO 20345, S2).

Purtati manusi de protectie pentru a preveni
taieturile.

Aveti grija cum tineti mainile si picioarele, pentru a
nu va expune pericolului de strivire.

2018-3-12

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
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3 Instructiuni de utilizare 4 Inspectare si intretinere

1. Verificati consola inainte de fiecare utilizare. P Verificati consolainainte de fiecare utilizare. Aceasta
Aceasta nu trebuie sa prezinte urme vizibile de nu trebuie sa prezinte urme vizibile de deteriorare:
deteriorare: uzura, deformare, rupturi, fisuri, uzura, deformare, rupturi, fisuri, coroziune. Verificati
coroziune. Verificati toate fileturile: acestea nu toate fileturile: acestea nu trebuie sa fie deteriorate.
trebuie sa fie deteriorate. Daca observati defecte, Daca observati defecte, nu folositi consola.
nu folositi consola. Dezafectati-o imediat! Dezafectati-o imediat!

2. Executati lucrarile pregatitoare necesare pentru D Daca aveti intrebari, contactati reprezentantul de

utilizarea consolei, conform manualelor de atelier
ale marcilor Volkswagen Group.

3. Montati consola pe sarcina cu un surub, NOTA

respectand indicatiile din manualele de atelier.

asistenta de nivel 1.

Modlificarile aduse acestui produs, care nu au fost

aprobate explicit de producator, vor anula orice
garantie. Producatorul nu isi asuma nicio raspundere
pentru vatamarile corporale sau pagubele materiale

Daci nu fixati corect consola pe sarcini, sarcina se apdrute in urma utilizarii incorecte a acestui produs.
poate rasturna sau poate cadea!

Acest lucru poate duce la vatamari corporale grave sau
la pagube materiale mari.

P Fixati consola cu respectarea stricta a indicatiilor din
manualele de atelier.

4. Executati celelalte operatii descrise in manualele
de atelier.

5. Asigurati-va ca toate componentele sculei speciale
au fost indepartate dupa finalizarea lucrarilor de
reparatie.

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Germania
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Declaratie de conformitate cu Directiva 2006/42/CE privind
echipamentele tehnice, Anexa Il 1A

Producator:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Germania

Persoana autorizata sa
intocmeasca documentele
tehnice:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Germania

Nume produs:

Consola

Tip produs:

Dispozitiv de fixare a sarcinii

Numar produs:

T10339

Prin prezenta declaram ca fiecare produs descris mai sus respecta clauzele relevante din Directiva 2006/42/CE

privind echipamentele tehnice.

Orice modificare adusa produsului, care nu este aprobata explicit de catre producator, va anula valabilitatea

acestei declaratii.

Au fost aplicate urmatoarele standarde armonizate:

EN ISO 12100:2010

Siguranta echipamentelor tehnice - Principii generale de proiectare -

Evaluarea si reducerea riscurilor

EN 13155:2003+A2:2009

Macarale - Securitate - Echipamente detasabile pentru ridicarea sarcinii

Pollenfeld, 12 martie 2018

W%gf

Loc, Data

Matthias Wagner, Director general

2018-3-12
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1 OO6wasa nHcopmauuna

HanmeHoBaHWe KpoHLwwTenH
usgenus:
Tun usgenusn: Mpucnocobnexnune ans
noaaep>XKu rpysos
Homep uspenusa: T10339
Bec: 0,6 kr
MakcumanbHan 357 kr
rpy3onoabeMHOCTb:
KoadpdbmumeHt 3,0
UCMbITaHUN NpU
CcTaTUUEeCcKom
Harpyske: .
PucyHok 1:  KpoHwTtenH T10339
Ha3HaueHue: 1  bonr c wecrnrpaHHou ronoskou n ¢narHyem M6 x 30 — 8.8
(2 wr.)
P [nAa yaepxXaHWa yeTbipexumMnuHapOBOro
WHXEKTOPHOro aBuratena (asuratens 2,0 1, ¢ 2 Ynop
TypboHagayBOM) B COOTBETCTBUU C MHCTPYKLMAMM
PYKOBOACTB MO PEMOHTY ANA MAapPOK KOMMaHMHU
Volkswagen Group.
YcnoBua UCNONb30BaHUA:
P Tonbko AnA KBanMdULUPOBAHHOrO NepcoHana
MacTepPCKOM.
P Ucnonb3osaTb NpUcnocobneHune Ana NoAAEPK KM
rpy3oB paspellaeTcs TONbKO B LENAX, 0000peHHbIX
Volkswagen Group.
P Mcnonb3oBaTb TONbKO ANA rPy30B, He
npesblwarowmnx 357 Kr.
P 3anpeuaeTtcAa CMONb30BaTh MOAbEMHOE YCTPOMCTBO
ONA yoepXXaHua v noabemMa nioaen Unu XXUBOTHbIX.
P 3anpelaetca NPUMEHATb A4NA YAepXKaHWUA UK
nogbema nobblX NPeaMeToB, KPOME OMUCAHHbIX B
PYKOBOACTBAX MO PEMOHTY ANA MAapOK KOMMNaHWKU
Volkswagen Group.
P PaspeluaetcA UCNONb30BaTb TONBKO C 0406PEHHbIMM
OOMNOMHUTENbHBIMU MPUHAANEXHOCTAMM (CM.
PYKOBOACTBA MO PEMOHTY AN MAapPOK KOMMNaHWHU
Volkswagen Group).
2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH

Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
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2 OGu.me MHCTPYKLHUHU NO P Paspeluaetca UCMNOMb30BaTh KPOHLWTENH TOMBKO C
6 yeTblpexuynnnuHapoBbliM MHXEKTOPHbIM ABUraTenem
TEXHUKEe 0e30MNnacHOCTH (nBuratens 2,0 n, c TypboHaaayBOM) B COOTBETCTBUM

C MHCTPYKUMAMU PYKOBOACTB MO PEMOHTY ANA MapokK

GesonacHocTH! PYKOBOACTBA MO PEMOHTY ANA MapOK KOMMaHWUM

. Volkswagen Group).
HecobniogeHne MHCTPYKUKUIM MO TeXHUKe Be3onacHoCTH
MO>ET NMPUBECTU K NONYUEHHUIO CEPbE3HbIX TPaBM U
marepuanbHoMy yuiepby. P Hocwure 3almnTHbIE BOTUHKK (CornacHo TpeboBaHUAM

. . ctaHpapTa I1ISO 20345, S2).
Cobnogante 1 BbIMOMHANTE BCE NPUBEAEHHbIE HUXKE

npnuMeyaHnAa No TeXHUKe b6e3onacHocTw.

P Hocute 3alMTHbIE NEepUaTKK, YTODbI UCKMIOUNTD

BO3MOHOCTb MOPE308.
P Mpucnocobnerune Ans NoaaepP KK rpy3os

pa3paboTaHO UCKNOUNUTENBHO ANA UCMONb30BaHMUA

MO HasHaueHuo. BesonacHoCTb Npu ero P Pacnonaraite pyku M HOTM TakUM 0B6pasoM, uTtobbl
MUCMONb30BaHUN He rapaHTUPYETCA B Criyyae nabexarb ONacHOCTH UX PasfaBlMBaHHUA.
HeHaanexatlero NpUMeHeHWs UNKU BHECEHMUA

MoAMMDMKALUI, He YTBEPXKAEHHbBIX U3rOTOBUTENEM B

fABHOM cbopme. HecobniogeHune BbllleyKka3aHHOro

TpeboBaHMA MOXET NPUBECTH K MONMYUYEHUIO

NnepcoHanomM CepbesHbIX TPaBM UMK CTaTb MPUUMHOM

3HAUMTENBHOrO MaTepuanbHoro yuepba.

P Vb6eautech, uto BCe PabOTHMKM, MPUMEHSIOLLME
npucnocobneHve AnA NOAAEP)KKU rPy30B,
O3HAKOMIEHbI C JaHHbIMU MHCTPYKLUMAMU MO TEXHUKE
6e30MacCHOCTM Y UMEIOT K HUM MOCTOAHHbIW 4OCTYM.

P Vbenutechb, uto BCe pabOTHUKM O3HAKOMEHbI TaKXKe
C PYKOBOACTBaMM MO 3KCMyaTaumun BCex
npucnocobneHn n o6opyaoBaHUA MacTEPCKOW,
HeobxoaWMbIMKU ANA BbINONHEHUA PaboT.

P BHMMaTenbHO NpouTUTE U cCOBNIoAanTe MHCTPYKLUH
pasgena no TexHWUecKon 6e30NacHOCTU ANA MapoK
komnaHuu Volkswagen Group.

P MpucnocobneHune Ans NoaaepP KK rpysos
paspeLlaeTca UCNONb30BaTb TONbKO ANA
BbIMONHEHMA paboT, ogobpeHHbIX Volkswagen
Group.

P PaspeluaetcA UCMoONb3oBaTb TONbKO 0406peHHbIe
Volkswagen Group gOMNONHUTENbHbIE
NPUHAANEXHOCTH.

P He npesbiwaiTe MakCUManbHO AOMYCTUMYIO
rpysonogbeMHocTb 357 Kr.

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
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3 WHcTpyKuuu no
3KCcnnyatauum

1. T[lepen kaxabiM UCNoNb3oBaHWeM obsasaTenbHO
NpPOBeEPANTE KPOHLUTENH HA NpeaMeT Hanuuusa
BUOMMBIX NOBPEXAEHUW, TAKUX KaK MPU3HAKK
M3HOoCa, AedopMaLMm, Pa3pbiBOB, TPELWHH U
KOPPO3UMHbIX NOBpexaeHUI. MpoBepbTe BCe
pe3bboBble COEMHEHUA HA HanMuune
nospexaeHui. MNpu obHapyxeHnn Noboro U3 aTux
nedeKkToB HeobXoaMMO HEMELNEHHO NPEKPATUTb
MCMNONb30BaHWE KPOHLUTEMHA U BbIBECTU €ro U3
aKcnnyaraumu.

2. BbinonHute HeobxogMMble NOArOTOBUTENbHbIE
paboTbl nepea UCNONb30BaHWEM KPOHLITEWHA B
COOTBETCTBMU C UHCTPYKLMAMU PYKOBOACTB NO

pPeMOHTY ANnA Mapok komnaHuu Volkswagen Group.

3. T[puKpenuTe KPOHLWITENH K ABUraTento B
COOTBETCTBMU C MHCTPYKLUUAMMU, U3NOKEHHBIMU B
PYKOBOACTBAX MO PEMOHTY.

HenpaBunbHO NPUKPYUYEHHbIW KPOHLITEWH MOXKET
NPUBECTU K PacKauuBaHUIO UNU NAAEHUIO rpy3a!l

3TO MOXET MPUBECTU K MONMYUEHUIO NepPCOHaNnoM
Cepbe3HbIX TPABM UMK CTaTb MPUUMHOM 3HAUUTENBHOIO
MaTtepuanbHoro yuiepba.

P [pucoeanHUTE KPOHLUITEMH, B TOUHOCTU crneays
npoueaype U3 pyKoBOACTB MO PEMOHTY.

4. [danbHenwure paboTbl BbINOMHANTE B COOTBETCTBUH
C yKa3aHWAMM, U3NOXKEHHBIMWU B PYKOBOLCTBaXx Mo
PEMOHTY.

5. Tllocne 3aBeplUeHUs PEMOHTHbIX paboT Becb
crneuunanbHbli MHCTPYMEHT AOMKEH ObITb CHAT.

4 OcCMOTp U TEXHUUYECKOoe
obcnyxuBaHue

P MMepen KaXkablM UCMONb30BaHUEM 0bA3aTeNbHO
NpoBepANTe KPOHLUTENH Ha NPeaMeT Hanuuua
BUOUMbBIX NOBPEXOEHUIN, TAKMUX KaK NPU3HAKH
u3Hoca, aecopmMalmn, pa3pbiBOB, TPELIUH U
KOPPO3UMHbIX NoBpexaeHun. MNposepbTe Bce
pe3bboBble COeAMHEHUA HA HaNWUWe NOBPEXOEHWN.
Mpn obHapyXeHUU nboro M3 aTux aedeKkToB
HeobX0AMMO HeMeaNeHHO NPeKpPaTUTb
UCMNONb30BaHWE KPOHLUTENHA U BbIBECTU €ro U3
3KCNnyaTaumu.

P CaaxuTech co Cny>kbow Noaaep K1 NepBoro ypoBHA
B C/lyyae BOMpPOCOB.

TTIPHUMEYAHHWE

U3MEHEeHne KOHCTPYKUMH [JaHHOIro U3AENTHA, HE
00b6pPEHHOE U3rOTOBUTE/IEM B ABHOH (DOPME, MPUBEAET
K aHHY/IMPOBaHHIO rapaHTHu. M3roroButesib He Hecer
OTBETCTBEHHOCTH 3a GOU3UYECKUMI M/TU MATEPHUATTbHBIV
yiepb, HAHECEHHbIH B PEIY/IbTATE HEHAL/IEXKALLEro
HUCI10/1b30BaHMA AaHHOM MPOAYKLMHA.
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3afABneHune o cooTBeTCcTBUMU aupexkTmBe 2006/42/EC, «MalnHbl K
MexaHu3Mbl», npunoxexue Il 1A

MarotoButenb:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

FepmaHumA

Nuuo, ynonHoMoueHHoe
COCTaBNATb TEXHUUECKYIO

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

AokymeHTauuio: 85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
fepmaHua
HanmeHoBaHWe nsgenus: KpoHLwTenH

Tun usgenusn:

MprcnocobneHre gnA NOAAEP)KKU FPy30B

Homep usgenua:

T10339

HacTosLnm 3aABNAEM, UTO ONUCAHHOE Bblllie U3aenne oTBeyaeT TpeboBaHUAM, U3NOXKEHHBIM B COOTBETCTBYIOLMX
NONOXeHUAX AnpeKTuBbl EC «MallunHbl U MexaHU3Mbl», 2006/42/EC.

Niobble UBMEHEHUA KOHCTPYKLWK AAHHOIO U3aenus, He oaobpeHHble npousBoaMTenemM B ABHOM cdhopme,

AHHYNMUPYKOT AaHHOE 3aABNeHne.

McnbiTaHua npoBoaAnMNnUCb B COOTBETCTBUKU CO cneayrowmMnu rapMOHN3NPOBaHHbIMU CTaHOAPTaMMU:

EN ISO 12100:2010

BesonacHocTb MawuH. O6LIMe NPUHLMMBI KOHCTPYHPOBaHMA. OueHKa U
CHUXXEHUE PUCKOB

EN 13155:2003+A2:2009

KpaHbl. BesonacHocTb. HecTauuoHapHble rpy3onogbeMHble YCTPOWCTBa

Pollenfeld, 12 mapTa 2018 r.

W%gf

MecTto, [ara

Matthias Wagner, YnpaBnsatoowmun gupeKktop

2018-3-12
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1 Vseobecné informacie

Nazov vyrobku: Konzola

Typ vyrobku: Zariadenie na pridrziavanie
bremena

Cislo vyrobku: T10339

Hmotnost: 0,6 kg

Maximalna nosnost” 357 kg

Koeficient statickej 3,0

skusky:

Urcéené pouzitie:

>

Na pridrziavanie 4-valcového motora so

vstrekovanim (2,0 | motor, turboduchadlo) v sulade
s dielenskymi priru¢kami znaciek spoloc¢nosti
Volkswagen Group.

Podmienky pouzivania:

>

>

Len pre kvalifikovany servisny personal.

Zariadenie na pridrziavanie bremena pouzivajte len
na prace schvalené spolo¢nost'ou Volkswagen
Group.

Pouzivajte len pre bremena s hmotnost'ou do
357 kg.

Nepouzivajte na drzanie ani zdvihanie oséb ani
zvierat.

Nepouzivajte na drzanie ani zdvihanie inych poloZiek
ako tych, ktoré su uvedené v dielenskych priruc¢kach
znaciek spolo¢nosti Volkswagen Group.

Pouzivajte iba v kombinacii so schvalenym
prislusenstvom (pozrite si dielenské prirucky
znaciek spolo¢nosti Volkswagen Group).

Obrazok 1:

Konzola T10339

1 Sesthrannd prirubovd skrutka M6 x 30 — 8.8 (2 ks)

2  Zardzka

2018-3-12
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2 Vseobecné bezpecnostné

pokyny

Precitajte si a dodrziavajte vSetky poznamky a pokyny
tykajuce sa bezpecnosti.

Nedodrzanie bezpe¢nostnych pokynov moze viest k
vaznym poraneniam a posSkodeniu materidlov.

Dodrziavajte bezpecnostné pokyny uvedené nizSie.

>

Zariadenie na pridrziavanie bremena bolo Specialne
skonstruované na uré¢ené pouzitie. V pripade
nespravneho pouzitia alebo Upravy spésobom, ktory
vyrobca vyslovne neschvalil, sa neda zarucit’
bezpecnost' zariadenia na pridrziavanie bremena.
MobZe to spdsobit’ zranenie oséb alebo poskodenie
majetku.

Kazda osoba pouzivajuca zariadenie na pridrziavanie
bremena sa musi oboznamit's tymito pokynmi a vzdy
k nim musi mat’ pristup.

Uistite sa, Ze su vSetci pouzivatelia oboznameni s
navodmi na obsluhu vSetkych nastrojov a
dielenského zariadenia, ktoré su potrebné pri praci.

Pozorne si precitajte pokyny uvedené v technickych
bezpecnostnych informaciach znaciek spoloc¢nosti
Volkswagen Group a dodrziavajte ich.

Zariadenie na pridrziavanie bremena pouzivajte len
na prace schvalené spolo¢nost'ou Volkswagen
Group.

Zariadenie na pridrziavanie bremena pouzivajte len v
kombinacii s prislusenstvom schvalenym
spolo¢nost'ou Volkswagen Group.

Neprekracujte maximalnu nosnost’ 357 kg.

Konzolu pre 4-valcovy motor so vstrekovanim (2,0 |
motor, turboduichadlo) pouzZivajte vylu¢ne v stlade s
dielenskymi priru¢kami znaciek spolo¢nosti
Volkswagen Group.

Skrutkové spoje utiahnite podla predpisaného
utahovacieho momentu (pozrite si dielenské
prirucky znaciek spolo¢nosti Volkswagen Group).

Pouzivajte bezpecnostnu obuv (podla normy ISO
20345, S2).

Pouzivajte ochranné rukavice, aby ste predisli
reznym ranam.

Ruky a nohy klad'te opatrne, aby ste predisli riziku
mozného pomliazdenia.

2018-3-12
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3 Prevadzkové pokyny

1. Pred kazdym pouzitim skontrolujte, ¢i na konzole
nie je viditelné poskodenie, ako su znaky
opotrebenia, deformacie, zlomy, praskliny a
poskodenia v désledku kordézie. Skontrolujte
vSetky zavity, ¢i nie su poSkodené. Ak spozorujete
akykolvek nedostatok, konzolu nepouzivajte a
ihned’ ju vyradte.

2. Podla pokynov v dielenskych priru¢kach znaciek
spoloc¢nosti Volkswagen Group vykonajte potrebné
pripravné prace na pouzivanie konzoly.

3. Konzolu priskrutkujte k bremenu podla pokynov v
dielenskych priru¢kach.

Ak nie je konzola na bremena spravne priskrutkovana,
bremeno sa moze preklopit’ alebo spadnut’.

Moze to spdsobit’ vazne zranenie osob alebo
poskodenie materialov.

P Konzolu pripevnite presne podla pokynov v
dielenskych priru¢kach.

4. Vykonajte dalSie prace podla pokynov v
dielenskych priru¢kach.

5. Po dokonceni opravarenskych prac sa uistite, ze
vSetky diely Speciadlneho nastroja boli odstranené.

4 Kontrola a udrzba

P Pred kazdym pouzitim skontrolujte, &i na konzole nie
je viditelné poskodenie, ako su znaky opotrebenia,
deformacie, zlomy, praskliny a poSkodenia v
dbsledku korozie. Skontrolujte vSetky zavity, Ci nie
su poskodené. Ak spozorujete akykolvek
nedostatok, konzolu nepouzivajte a ihned’ju vyradite.

P Ak mate akékolvek otdzky, obracajte sa na zastupcu
technickej podpory 1. urovne.

OZNAMENIE

V pripade uprav tohto vyrobku, ktoré vyrobca vyslovne
neschvadlil, konci platnost’ kaZdej zaruky. Vyrobca
nepreberd Ziadnu zodpovednost'za zranenie oséb ani
poskodenie materidlu, ku ktorému déjde v désledku
nesprdavneho pouZivania tohto vyrobku.
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C€

Vyhlasenie o zhode so smernicou o strojnych zariadeniach 2006/42/ES,

priloha Il 1A

Vyrobca:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Nemecko

Osoba opravnena zostavovat’

technicku dokumentaciu:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Nemecko

Nazov vyrobku:

Konzola

Typ vyrobku:

Zariadenie na pridrziavanie bremena

Cislo vyrobku:

T10339

Tymto vyhlasujeme, Ze kazdy vyrobok opisany vys$Sie vyhovuje prisluSnym ustanoveniam smernice o strojnych

zariadeniach 2006/42/ES.

Kazda uprava vyrobku, ktoru vyrobca vyslovne neschvalil, bude dévodom ukoncenia platnosti tohto vyhlasenia.

Pri posudzovani sa pouzili nasledujuce harmonizované normy:

EN ISO 12100:2010

Bezpecnost strojov — vSeobecné zasady konstruovania strojov —
posudzovanie a znizovanie rizika

EN 13155:2003 + A2:2009

Zeriavy — bezpeénost — odnimatelné prislusenstvo na zdvihanie bremien

Pollenfeld, 12. marca 2018

foe

Miesto, Datum

Matthias Wagner, Vykonny riaditel’
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1 Splosne informacije

Oznaka proizvoda: Nosilec
Tip proizvoda: Naprava za drzanje tovora
Stevilka proizvoda: T10339
Teza: 0,6 kg
Najvecja nosilnost: 357 kg
Koeficient staticnega 3,0
preskusa:
Namembnost:

P Za drzanje &tirivaljnega motorja z vbrizgavanjem
(2,0-litrski motor s turbopuhalom) v skladu s
tehni¢nimi prirocniki za delavnico blagovnih znamk
Volkswagen Group.

Pogoji uporabe:

P Samo za kvalificirano osebje delavnice.

P Napravo za drzanje tovora uporabljajte samo za delo,
ki ga je odobrila druzba Volkswagen Group.

P Uporabljajte le za tovore, tezke do 357 kg.

P Ne drzite ali dvigujte nobenih oseb ali Zivali.

P Ne drzite ali dvigujte predmetov, ki niso navedeni v
tehni¢nih priro¢nikih za delavnico blagovnih znamk
Volkswagen Group.

P Uporabljajte samo z odobreno dodatno opremo
(glejte tehni¢ne priro¢nike za delavnico blagovnih
znamk Volkswagen Group).

Slika 1:  Nosilec T10339

1  Prirobnicni vijaki s sestrobo glavo M6 x 30 — 8.8 (2 kosa)

2  Nastavek

2018-3-12
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2 Splosna varnostna navodila

Preberite vse varnostne opombe in navodila ter jih
upostevajte.

Ce ne upostevate varnostnih navodil, lahko pride do
hudih telesnih poskodb in materialne $kode.

Seznanite se s spodnjimi varnostnimi opombami in jih
upostevajte.

P Naprava za drzanje tovora je posebej oblikovana za
njeno namensko uporabo. Varnosti naprave za
drzanje tovora ni mogoce zagotoviti, ¢e jo napacno
uporabljate ali spreminjate na nacine, ki jih
proizvajalec ni izrecno odobril. Pride lahko do hudih

>

Nosilec za Stirivaljni motor z vbrizgavanjem (2,0-
litrski motor s turbopuhalom) uporabljajte samo v
skladu s tehni¢nimi priro¢niki za delavnico blagovnih
znamk Volkswagen Group.

Vija¢ne spoje privijte s predpisanim navorom (glejte
tehni¢ne priro¢nike za delavnico blagovnih znamk
Volkswagen Group).

Uporabljajte zascitne cevlje (ki izpolnjujejo standard
ISO 20345, S2).

Uporabljajte zas¢itne rokavice, da ne pride do
ureznin.

Roke in noge postavite tako, da se preprecite
morebitno nevarnost zmeckanja.

telesnih poskodb ali resne materialne $kode.

P Zagotovite, da so vse osebe, ki uporabljajo to
napravo za drzanje tovora, seznanjene s temi
navodili in imajo do njih vedno dostop.

P Poskrbite tudi, da so vsi uporabniki seznanjeni z
uporabniskimi priro¢niki vseh orodij in opremo
delavnice, ki jih potrebujejo pri delu.

P Pozorno preberite navodila v razdelku z varnostnimi
tehni¢nimi podatki blagovnih znamk Volkswagen
Group in jih upostevajte.

P Napravo za drzanje tovora uporabljajte samo za delo,
ki ga je odobrila druzba Volkswagen Group.

P Napravo za drzanje tovora uporabljajte samo z
dodatno opremo, ki jo je odobrila druzba
Volkswagen Group.

P Ne prekoracite najveéje nosilnosti 357 kg.

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Nemcija



| 159 | T10339

3 Navodila za uporabo

Pred vsako uporabo preverite, ali so na nosilcu
opazni znaki vidnih poskodb, kot so znaki obrabe,
deformacije, zloma, razpok in poskodb zaradi
korozije. Preglejte vse navoje in se prepric¢ajte, da
niso poskodovani. Ce opazite oznake okvar, nosilca
ne uporabljajte in ga takoj zavrzite.

4 Pregled in vzdrzevanje

P Pred vsako uporabo preverite, ali so na nosilcu
opazni znaki vidnih poskodb, kot so znaki obrabe,
deformacije, zloma, razpok in poskodb zaradi
korozije. Preglejte vse navoje in se prepricajte, da
niso poskodovani. Ce opazite oznake okvar, nosilca
ne uporabljajte in ga takoj zavrzite.

2. lzvedite potrebna pripravljalna dela za uporabo D Zavsa vpradanja se obrnite na osebo za stik na 1.
nosilca v skladu s tehni¢nimi priro¢niki za delavnico ravni podpore.

blagovnih znamk Volkswagen Group.

3. Upostevajte navodila v tehni¢nih prirocnikih za OBVESTILO

delavnico in privijte nosilec na tovor. Spremembe tega izdelka, ki jih proizvajalec izrecno ne

odobri, bodo iznicile morebitno garancijo. Proizvajalec
ne prevzema odgovornosti za telesne poskodbe ali
materialno skodo, do katere pride zaradi nepravilne

Ce nosilca ne privijte pravilno na tovor, se lahko tovor  Uporabe tega izdelka.
nagne ali pade.

To lahko povzroci hude telesne poskodbe ali resno
materialno $kodo.

P Pritrdite nosilec natanéno tako, kot je opisano v
tehni¢nih priro¢nikih za delavnico.

4. lzvedite nadaljnja dela, kot je opisano v tehni¢nih
priro¢nikih za delavnico.

5. Ko popravilo dokoncate, odstranite vse dele
posebnega orodja.

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
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C€

Izjava o skladnosti z Direktivo o strojih 2006/42/ES, priloga Il 1A

Proizvajalec: Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Nemcija
Pooblasc¢en za prevajanje Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
tehni¢nega gradiva: Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Nemcija
Oznaka proizvoda: Nosilec
Tip proizvoda: Naprava za drzanje tovora
Stevilka proizvoda: T10339

Izjavljamo, da so vsi zgoraj opisani izdelki skladni z ustreznimi dolo¢bami Direktive o strojih 2006/42/ES.
Morebitne spremembe izdelka, ki jih proizvajalec izrecno ne odobri, iznicijo veljavnost te izjave.

Uporabljena sta bila ta usklajena standarda:

EN ISO 12100:2010 Varnost strojev — SploSna nacela nacrtovanja — Ocena tveganja in zmanj$anje
tveganja
EN 13155:2003+A2:2009 Dvigala (zerjavi) — Varnost — Snemljiva dvigalna sredstva

Pollenfeld, 12. marec 2018 ?

Kraj, Datum Matthias Wagner, Vodja
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1 Opste informacije

Ime proizvoda: Spona

Tip proizvoda: Uredaj za zadrzavanje
tereta

Broj proizvoda T10339

TezZina: 0,6 kg

Maks. kapacitet 357 kg

tereta:

Koeficijent statickog 3,0
testa:

Predvidena upotreba:

P Za drZanje motora za ubrizgavanje sa Cetiri cilindra
(motor od 2,0 |, turbokompresor) u skladu sa
priru¢nicima za radionice brendova Volkswagen

grupe.

Uslovi koriséenja:

P Samo za kvalifikovano osoblje u radionici.

P Koristite uredaj za zadrzavanje tereta samo za rad
koji je odobrila Volkswagen grupa.

P Koristite samo za teret do 357 kg.

P Ne drZite i ne podiZite ljude ni Zivotinje.

P Ne podizite predmete koji nisu opisani u
prirué¢nicima za radionice za brendove Volkswagen

grupe.

P Koristite samo uz odobrenu prate¢u opremu
(pogledajte priru¢nike za radionice brendova
Volkswagen grupe).

Slika 1: Spona T10339

1  Maticni zavrtanj sa sestougaonom glavom M6 x 30 — 8.8 (2
komada)
2 Nosac
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2 Opsta bezbednosna uputstva *

Procitajte sve bezbednosne napomene i uputstva i >
pridrzavajte ih se.

Ako ne budete pratili bezbednosna uputstva, moze doci
do ozbiljnih povreda i materijalne Stete.

Pridrzavajte se svih bezbednosnih napomena u >
nastavku.

P Uredaj za zadrzavanje tereta je specijalno napravljen >
za svoju predvidenu upotrebu. Bezbednost uredaja
za zadrzavanje tereta ne moze biti garantovana ako >
se on koristi na pogresan nacin ili izmeni na nacine
koje proizvodac nije izri¢ito odobrio. MozZe do¢di do
ozbiljne povrede ili oStecenja imovine.

P Uverite se da je svaka osoba koja koristi uredaj za
zadrzavanje tereta upoznata sa ovim uputstvima i da
moze da im pristupi u bilo kom trenutku.

P Uverite se da su svi korisnici upoznati sa
prirué¢nicima za rad svih alata i opreme radionice koji
su neophodni za rad.

P Pazljivo procitajte i postujte uputstva u tehni¢kim
bezbednosnim informacijama brendova Volkswagen
grupe.

P Koristite uredaj za zadrzavanje tereta samo za rad
koji je odobrila Volkswagen grupa.

P Koristite uredaj za zadrzavanje tereta samo uz
pratecu opremu koju je odobrila Volkswagen grupa.

P Nemojte da premasite maksimalni kapacitet tereta,
koji iznosi 357 kg.

Koristite sponu za motor za ubrizgavanje sa Cetiri
cilindra (motor od 2,0 I, turbokompresor) samo u
skladu sa priru¢nicima za radionice brendova
Volkswagen grupe.

Zategnite spojeve sa zavrtnjima preporucenim
obrtnim momentom (pogledajte priru¢nike za
radionice brendova Volkswagen grupe).

Nosite bezbednosnu obucdu (u skladu sa standardom
ISO 20345, S2).

Nosite zastitne rukavice da biste izbegli posekotine.

PazZljivo postavite Sake i stopala tako da izbegnete
potencijalno gnjecenje.

2018-3-12
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3 Uputstva za rad

1. Pre svake upotrebe proverite da li na sponi postoje
vidljiva oStecenja kao $to su znakovi habanja,
deformacije, preloma, pukotina i korozije.
Proverite da li su navoji oSte¢eni. Nemojte koristiti
sponu kada uocite oSteéenja i odmabh je odstranite.

2. lzvrsite neophodne pripreme za koris¢enje spone u
skladu sa prirucnicima za radionice brendova
Volkswagen grupe.

3. Sponu zasrafite za motor kao $to je opisano u
priru¢nicima za radionice.

Ako spona ne bude ispravno zasrafljena za teret, teret
se moze ljuljati ili pasti!

To mozZe dovesti do ozbiljne telesne povrede ili
ozbiljnog oSteéenja materijala.

P Sponu pri¢vrstite taéno onako kako je opisano u
priru¢nicima za radionice.

4. Nastavite s poslom kako je opisano u priru¢nicima
za radionice.

5. Uverite se da su svi delovi specijalnog alata
uklonjeni nakon zavr$etka popravke.

4 Ispitivanje i odrzavanje

P Pre svake upotrebe proverite da li na sponi postoje
vidljiva oSteéenja kao $to su znakovi habanja,
deformacije, preloma, pukotina i korozije. Proverite
da li su navoji oSteceni. Nemojte koristiti sponu kada
uocite oStecenja i odmah je odstranite.

P Ako imate pitanja, obratite se svom predstavniku
podrske 1. nivoa.

OBAVESTENJE

lzmene ovog proizvoda koje proizvodac nije izricito
odobrio ponistice svaku garanciju. Proizvodac ne
preuzima nikakvu odgovornost za telesne povrede ili
oStecenja materijala do kojih dode usled neispravne
upotrebe ovog proizvoda.
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Izjava o uskladenosti sa Direktivom za masine 2006/42/EC,
Dodatak Il 1A

Proizvodac: Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Germany
Ovlasceni za sastavljanje Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
tehnic¢kih dokumenata: Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Germany
Ime proizvoda: Spona
Tip proizvoda: Uredaj za zadrzavanje tereta
Broj proizvoda T10339

Ovim putem izjavljujemo da je svaki goreopisani proizvod usaglasen sa relevantnim odredbama Direktive za masine
2006/42/EC.

Svaka izmena proizvoda koju proizvodac nije izri¢ito odobrio ponisti¢e valjanost ove deklaracije.

Primenjeni su slede¢i harmonizovani standardi:

EN ISO 12100:2010 Bezbednost masina — Opsti principi dizajna — Procena rizika i smanjenje rizika
EN 13155:2003+A2:2009 Dizalice — Bezbednost — Dodaci za podizanje neucvrscenih tereta

Pollenfeld, 12. mart 2018 2

Mesto, Datum Matthias Wagner, Generalni direktor
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1 Allman information

Produktnamn: Faste

Produkttyp: Lasthallaranordning
Produktnummer: T10339

Vikt: 0,6 kg

Max. lastkapacitet: 357 kg

Statisk 3,0

testkoefficient:

Avsedd anvidndning:

P Att halla den 4-cylindriga insprutningsmotorn
(2,0 I-motor, turboladdare) i enlighet med

verkstadshandbdckerna for Volkswagen Group:s Bild 1:  Faste T10339
varumarken. 1  Sexkantsskruv med flins M6 x 30 - 8.8 (2 delar)
Anvandningsvillkor: 2 Tapp

P Enbart for kvalificerad verkstadspersonal.

P Anvand endast lasthallaranordningen vid arbeten
som ar godkanda av Volkswagen Group.

P Far endast anvindas for last pa upp till 357 kg.

P Hall eller lyft inte personer eller djur.

P Hall eller lyft inte andra artiklar &n de som beskrivs i
verkstadshandbdéckerna for Volkswagen Groups
varumarken.

P Anvand endast tillsammans med godkanda tillbehér
(se verkstadshandbdcker for Volkswagen Group:s
varumarken).

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
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2 Allmanna

sakerhetsinstruktioner

Lads och f6lj alla sdakerhetsanteckningar och
anvisningar!

Att inte folja sakerhetsinstruktionerna kan resultera i
allvarliga personskador och materialskador.

Observera och folj sdakerhetsanvisningarna nedan.

>

Lasthallaranordningen ar specialkonstruerad for att
anvandas pa avsett satt. Det gar inte att garantera
att lasthallaranordningen &r sidker att anvanda om
den missbrukas eller modifieras pa satt som
tillverkaren inte uttryckligen har godkant.
Personskador eller omfattande skador pa material
kan uppsta.

Se till att alla som anvdnder lasthallaranordningen ar
fortrogna med anvisningarna och att anvisningarna
alltid finns tillgangliga.

Se till att alla anvandare ocksa ar bekanta med
bruksanvisningarna for alla verktyg och
verkstadsutrustning som ar nédvandiga for arbetet.

Las och folj noggrant instruktionerna i den tekniska
sakerhetsinformationen fér Volkswagen Group:s
varumarken.

Anvand lasthallaranordningen endast vid arbeten
som ar godkanda av Volkswagen Group.

Anvand lasthallaranordningen endast tillsammans
med tillbehér som ar godkanda av Volkswagen
Group.

Overskrid inte maxbelastningen pa 357 kg.

Anvand endast fastet for den 4-cylindriga
insprutningsmotorn (2,0 I-motor, turboladdare) i
enlighet med verkstadshandbdckerna for
Volkswagen Group:s varumarken.

Dra at skruvkopplingarna med foreskrivet
vridmoment (se verkstadshandboéckerna for
Volkswagen Group:s varumarken).

Anvand alltid skyddsskor (enligt ISO 20345, S2).

Anvand skyddshandskar for att undvika skarskador.

Placera hander och fotter sa att de inte riskerar att
klammas.
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3 Bruksanvisning

Granska fastet for synliga skador, sdsom tecken pa
slitage, deformationer, brott, sprickor och
korrosionsskador fére varje anvandning.
Kontrollera alla gangor fér skador. Anvand inte
fastet nar defekter upptacks, utan kassera det da

4 Inspektion och underhall

P Granska fastet for synliga skador, sdsom tecken pa
slitage, deformationer, brott, sprickor och
korrosionsskador fore varje anvandning. Kontrollera
alla gangor foér skador. Anvand inte fastet nar
defekter upptacks, utan kassera det da omedelbart.

omedelbart.

P Vid fragor, kontakta garna 1:a nivans

2. Utfér det nédvandiga forberedelsearbetet for supportrerpresentant.

anvandning av fastet i enlighet med
verkstadshandbdéckerna for Volkswagen Group:s
varumarken. OBs

Om produkten modifieras pa ett sitt som inte
uttryckligen har godkédnts av tillverkaren sa upphor alla
garantier att galla. Tillverkaren tar inte ansvar fér

person- eller materialskador som uppstar pa grund av
att produkten anvands pd ett olampligt satt.
Om fastet inte dr korrekt fastskruvat i lasten, kan
lasten tippa eller falla!

3. Skruva fast fastet i lasten sdsom beskrivs i
verkstadshandbd&ckerna.

Det kan orsaka allvarliga person- och materialskador.

P Fast fastet exakt sdsom beskrivs i
verkstadshandbo6ckerna.

4. Utfor ytterligare arbete sasom beskrivs i
verkstadshandboken.

5. Sakerstall att alla delar i specialverktyget har tagits
bort nar reparationen har slutfors.

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Tyskland
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Forsakran om o6verensstammelse enligt maskindirektivet 2006/42/EG,
bilaga Il 1A

Tillverkare: Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Tyskland
Befogenhet att sammanstalla Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
den tekniska dokumentationen:  Am D&rrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Tyskland
Produktnamn: Faste
Produkttyp: Lasthallaranordning
Produktnummer: T10339

Harmed intygar vi att varje produkt beskriven ovan uppfyller alla relevanta avsnitt i maskindirektivet 2006/42/EG.
Alla andringar av en produkt, som inte uttryckligen godkants av tillverkaren, goér deklarationen ogiltig.

Foéljande harmoniserade standarder har tillampats:

EN ISO 12100:2010 Maskinsakerhet — Allmanna konstruktionsprinciper — Riskbeddémning och
riskreducering
EN 13155:2003+A2:2009 Lyftkranar — Sakerhet — Losa lyftredskap

Pollenfeld, den 12 mars 2018 2

Ort, Datum Matthias Wagner, Chef

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Tyskland
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1 Genel Bilgiler

Uriin adi: Braket

Uriin tard: Yiik tutma araci

Urin numarasi: T10339

Agirhik: 0,6 kg

Maks. yik kapasitesi: 357 kg

Statik test katsayisi: 3,0

K
>

K
>

ullanim Amaci:

Volkswagen Group markalarinin atélye kilavuzlarina
uygun sekilde dort silindirli enjeksiyonlu motoru
(2,0 I motor, turbosarj) tutmak icin kullanilir.

ullanim Sartlari:

Yalnizca nitelikli atélye personelinin kullanimina
uygundur.

Yik tutma aracini yalnizca Volkswagen Group
tarafindan onaylanmis islerde kullanin.

Yalnizca 357 kg'a kadar olan yukler icin kullanin.
insanlari veya hayvanlari tutmayin veya kaldirmayin.

Volkswagen Group markalarinin atélye
kilavuzlarinda belirtilen nesneler disinda bir sey
tutmayin veya kaldirmayin.

Yalnizca onayl aksesuarlarla birlikte kullanin
(Volkswagen Group markalarinin atélye kilavuzlarini
inceleyin).

Sekil 1:  T10339 Braket

1 M6 x 30 - 8.8 altigen flansl vida (2 parca)

2  Baglanti Parcas!

2018-3-12

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
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2 Genel Giivenlik Talimatlari

/A UYARI

Tiim giivenlik notlarini ve talimatlarini okuyun ve takip
edin!

Guvenlik talimatlarina uyulmamasi ciddi yaralanmalara
ve malzeme hasarlarina neden olabilir.

Asagidaki guivenlik notlarini inceleyin ve takip edin.

>

Yuk tutma araci, kullanim amaci icin 6zel olarak imal
edilmistir. Aracin yanlis kullanilmasi veya Ureticinin
aclkca onaylamadigl sekilde degistirilmesi halinde
yik tutma aracinin glvenligi garanti edilemez. Ciddi
yaralanmalar olusabilir veya Uriin hasar gorebilir.

Yuk tutma aracini kullanan herkesin bu talimatlari
anladigindan ve bu talimatlara her zaman
erisebileceginden emin olun.

Ayrica tim kullanicilarin, calisma icin gerekli olan
tiim arac ve atolye ekipmanlarinin kullanim
kilavuzlarini anladigindan emin olun.

Volkswagen Group markalarinin teknik gtivenlik
bilgilerindeki talimatlari dikkatli bir sekilde okuyun
ve bu talimatlara bagh kalin.

YUk tutma aracini yalnizca Volkswagen Group
tarafindan onaylanmis islerde kullanin.

Yik tutma aracini yalnizca Volkswagen Group
tarafindan onaylanmis aksesuarlarla kullanin.

357 kg maksimum yiik kapasitesini asmayin.

>

Yalnizca Volkswagen Group markalarinin atdlye
kilavuzlarina uygun sekilde dort silindirli
enjeksiyonlu motor (2,0 | motor, turbosarj) icin
braketi kullanin.

Vida baglantilarini belirtilen torkla sikin (Volkswagen
Group markalarinin atélye kilavuzlarini inceleyin).

Givenlik ayakkabisi giyin (1ISO 20345, S2 uyarinca).

Kesikleri 6nlemek icin koruyucu eldiven giyin.

Olasi ezilme tehlikelerinden kacinmak icin ellerinizi
ve ayaklarinizi dikkatli bir sekilde konumlandirin.

2018-3-12

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
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3 Kullanim Talimatlar 4 Kontrol ve Bakim

1. Braketi her kullanimdan énce asinma, bicim P Braketi her kullanimdan énce aginma, bicim
bozulmasi, kirilmalar, catlaklar ve paslanma gibi bozulmasi, kirllmalar, ¢atlaklar ve paslanma gibi
gorundr hasarlara karsi kontrol edin. Tim disleri gorundr hasarlara karsi kontrol edin. Tim disleri
hasarlara karsi kontrol edin. Kusur tespit edildigi hasarlara karsi kontrol edin. Kusur tespit edildigi
durumlarda braketi kullanmayin ve hemen durumlarda braketi kullanmayin ve hemen iskartaya
iskartaya ¢ikarin. cikarin.

2. Braketi Volkswagen Grgup markalarlnl.n .atélye . » Tim sorulariniz icin liitfen 1. seviye destek
kilavuzlarina uygun sekilde kullanmak icin gerekli temsilcinizle iletisime gegin.

hazirliklar gerceklestirin.

3. Braketi atolye kilavuzlarinda belirtildigi sekilde DUYURU

yike vidalayin. Bu diriinde dretici tarafindan agikgca onaylanmamis

degisiklikler yapilmasi tiim garantilerin gegerliligini
hiikiimsiiz kilar. Uretici bu drdindn yanhs kullanimi

sonucu ortaya ¢ikan fiziksel yaralanmalar veya malzeme
Braket dogru sekilde yiike vidalanmazsa yiik yan hasarlari konusunda sorumluluk kabul etmez.

yatabilir veya diisebilir!

Bu, ciddi fiziksel yaralanmalara veya malzemelerin ciddi
sekilde hasar gérmesine neden olabilir.

P Braketi birebir atdlye kilavuzlarinda belirtildigi
sekilde baglayin.

4. Planlanan diger isleri atolye kilavuzlarinda
belirtildigi sekilde gerceklestirin.

5.  Onarim isini tamamladiktan sonra 6zel aletin her
bir parcasinin kaldirildigindan emin olun.

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
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Makine Direktifi 2006/42/AT, Ek Il 1A ile Uygunluk Beyani

Uretici:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Almanya

Teknik Belgeleri Derleyen
Yetkili:

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Doérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Almanya
Uriin ad: Braket
Uriin tird: Yiik tutma araci
Uriin numarasi: T10339

Yukarida aciklanan her bir Griiniin 2006/42/AT Makine Direktifi'nin ilgili maddeleriyle uyumlu oldugunu beyan

ederiz.

Uriinde yapilacak iiretici tarafindan acikca onaylanmayan herhangi bir degisiklik bu beyanin gecerliligini hiikiimsiiz

kilar.

Asagidaki uyumlu hale getirilmis standartlar uygulanmaktadir:

EN ISO 12100:2010

Makine glivenligi - Tasarim icin genel ilkeler - Risk degerlendirmesi ve risk
azaltilmasi

EN 13155:2003+A2:2009

Vincler - Givenlik - Sabitlenmemis yiik kaldirma ekipmanlari

Pollenfeld, 12 Mart 2018

foe

Yer, Tarih

Matthias Wagner, Genel Mudur

2018-3-12

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
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1 3aranbHi BigomocTi 1
HasBa BUpoODYy: KoHconb
Tun BUpoDy: MpuUcTpin onA yTpuMaHHA
BaHTaXiB
Homep B1poOY: T10339
Bara: 0,6 Kr
MaKc. BaHTaXHiCTb: 357 kr
KoediuieHT gna 3,0
CTaTUUHUX
BUNpobyBaHb:

MpaBuna BUKOPUCTAHHA:

P [lpusHaueHo AnA yTpUMaHHA 4-UuniHgpoBoro MantoHok  KoHconb T10339
[NBWryHa i3 BNpUCKyBaHHAM nanvea (2 n, i3 1:
Typ6OKOaneCOpOM) BIANOBIAHO A0 NoCibHUKiB i3 1 LlecturparHui reunT i3 byprukom M6 x 30 — 8.8 (2 wr.)

peMoHTy npoaykuii Volkswagen Group.
2  KpoHuretiHn

YMOBM BUKOPUCTAHHA:

P uwe ana kBanicikoBaHOro nepcoHany MancrepHi.

P BuKkopucTOBYitTE NPUCTPIN ANA YTPUMAHHA BaAHTAXIB
nvwe gna pobit, cxBaneHmx Volkswagen Group.

P BuKOPUCTOBYITE NULLE ANA BaHTaXiB Baroo Ao
357 kr.

P He BUKOPUCTOBYHTE ANA YTPUMAHHA Ta NigHIMaHHA
nrogen abo TBapuH.

P He BMKOpPUCTOBYHITE ANA YTPMMAHHA Ta NigHIMaHHA
npeamMeTiB, KpiM TUX, LLLO ONUCaHi B NOCiOHWKaXx i3
peMoHTy npoaykuii Volkswagen Group.

P BuKOpUCTOBYITE NMLLIE PA3OM 3i CXBaNeHUMU
akcecyapamu (OMB. NOCIOHWKK 3 PEMOHTY NpoayKLUii
Volkswagen Group).

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Germany (HimeuuunHa)
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2 3aran bHi iHCTpYKU,i.I. 3 P BuKOPUCTOBYITE KOHCOMb ANA 4-LMNiHAPOBOro
o 6 [ABWIyHa i3 BNpWCKyBaHHAM nanuea (2 n, i3
TEeXHIKH 0e3neKu Typbokomnpecopom) nuiie BignoBigHoO A0

nocibHukiB i3 peMoHTy npoaykuii Volkswagen Group.

_ P 3aTArHiTb rBUHTOBI 3’€AHAHHA 3 JOTPUMAHHAM

O3HaomMTecA 3 ycima npuMiTKaMu W IHCTPYKUiAaMHU 3 YKa3aHOro KpyTU/IbHOro MOMEHTY (AMB. NOCIBHWKK 3
6e3neku Ta AoTpumyiitecs ix! pemMoHTy npoaykuii Volkswagen Group).
HepoTpuMaHHA iHCTPYKLiM i3 TeXHIKKM De3nekn moxe
NPU3BECTU IO CEPHUO3HUX TPABM UM MOLLKOMIPKEHHS P Hapsraiite 3axucHe B3yTTA (BiAnosiaHo Ao ISO
MaTepianis. 20345, S2).
[oTpuMyiTEeCcs BKa3iBOK i3 TexHikun beaneku,
3a3HaUEHUX HUXKUe. P HapgsaraiTe 3aXMCHi PyKaBUUKHK, WOO YHUKHYTH
nopisie.
P [MpucTpiit ANA yTPUMAHHA BaHTaXiB Mae cneuianbHy
KOHCTPYKLitO BigNOBIAHO 4O CBOrO NPU3HaYeHHsA. P YBaxKHO CTexTe 3a MONOXEHHAM PYK i Hir, 106 BOHHU
Hemo)XnnBo rapaHTyBaty 6e3neuHicTb NPUCTPOIO He noTpanunu nia BaHTax.

ONA YyTPMMaHHA BaHTaXiB, AKLO BiH
BUKOPUCTOBYETbCA HEMPABUbHO ab0o AKLLIO MOro
KOHCTPYKLito 3MiHeHO 6e3 ogiliHoro gossony
BMpPOOHMKA. Lle Moxke NprU3BECTH 0 CEPUO3HUX
TpaBM abo NOLWKOAKEHHA MaKlHa.

P TepekoHaiTecs, WO YCi, XTO BUKOPUCTOBYE NPUCTPIN
ANA YTPUMAHHA BaHTaXiB, 03HAWOMMNMUCA i3 LUMHU
iHCTPYKLifAMM Ta MatoTb 40 HUX NOCTIMHWM AOCTYM.

P lMepekoHaiiTecs, WO BCi KOPUCTYBAUi TaKOX
O3HaMOMeHi 3 NocibHMKamK 3 ekcnnyaTtauii BCix
iHCTPYMEHTIB i obnagHaHHA MancTepHi, MOTPIOHMUX
ans pobotu.

P YBaHO NpouunTaiTe M AOTPUMYWTECA IHCTPYKLI i3
TEXHIKW Be3MneKu Npu BUKOPUCTAHHI NpoaykKuii
Volkswagen Group.

P BuKopucTOBYiTE NPUCTPIN ANA YTPUMAHHA BaAHTaXIB
nvwe gna pobit, cxBaneHux Volkswagen Group.

P BUKOPUCTOBYITE NPUCTPIN ANA YTPUMAHHA BaHTaXiB
N1Le pa3oMm 3 akcecyapamu, CXxBaneHUMu
Volkswagen Group.

P He nepesuulyiTe MaKCUManbHy BaHTaXHiCTb 357 Kr.

2018-3-12 Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Germany (HimeuuunHa)
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3 IHcTpyKuii 3 ekcnnyaTauyii

1. Tlepen KOXXHUM BUKOPUCTAHHAM KOHCONI NepeBipTe
i Ha HaABHICTb BUOMMMUX MOLWKOOXKEHDb, HaNpPUKNag
0O3HaK 3HOLIEHHA, AedopmMalLii, MONMOMOK, TPILLUMH i
Kopoaii. MNepeBipAiTe BClo Pi3bby Ha HAABHICTb
NOLKOAXKeHb. He BUKOPUCTOBYHTE KOHCONb Y pasi
BUABMEHHA AedeKTiB i HeramHo BUBeAiThb ii 3
ekcnnyaTtauii.

2. BwukoHaMnTe HeobxigHi niarotoBui pobotu ansA
BMKOPUCTAHHA KOHCO/I BiANOBiAHO OO NOCIOHMKIB
i3 peMoHTy npoaykuii Volkswagen Group.

3. TpuKpiniTb KOHCONb A0 BaHTaXy, AK OMUCAHO B
nocibHMKax i3 peMoHTy.

HeHane)xHe 3aKpinneHHA KOHCONi HAa BaHTaXi MoXe
CMPUUYUHUTH HOro Haxun abo nagiHHA!

Lle MmoXe npu3BecTu 40 CEPHO3HUX TpaBM abo 3HAUHOro
NOLLKOMAXXEHHA MaTepianis.

P [MpuKpiniTh KOHCONb, CYBOPO AOTPUMYIOUUCH
iHCTPYKLiM, HaBedeHUX y NOoCiOHMKaX i3 peMOHTY.

4. BMWKoHaMTe iHWi poboTu, onucaHi B nocibHMKax i3
PEMOHTY.

5. lepekoHanTecs, WO BCi AeTani cneuianbHOro
iHCTPYMEHTa 3HATO MiCNA 3aBepPLUeHHA PEMOHTHUX
pobiT.

4 Ornsap i TexHiuHe
obcnyrosyBaHHA

P [epen KOXXHUM BUKOPUCTaHHAM KOHCONi nepesipTe
il HA HAABHICTb BUOAMMMUX MOLIKOAXKEHDb, HANpPUKNag
O3HaK 3HoLlleHHA, gedopMaLlin, MONOMOK, TPILMH i
Kopoaii. MepeBipsAnTe BClo pi3bby Ha HAaABHICTb
NOLWKOAXKeHb. He BUKOPUCTOBYMTE KOHCONMb Y pasi
BUAB/MEHHA AedEeKTIB i HeramHo BUBEAITHL 1T 3
ekcnnyartauii.

P 3a notpebu 3BepTaiTeca 0O CBOro NpeAcTaBHUKA 3
TEXHIUHOI NiATPUMKMW NepLIOro piBHA.

Y pasi mogugikayii yporo Bupoby, Aka ogiyiviHo He
cxBasieHa BUPOOHUKOM, rapaHTia aHy/THOETLCA.
BupobHHUK HE HEece XOAHOI BIANOBIAaIbHOCTI y pa3i
OTPUMAaHHA bYAb-AKNX TPABM Y BUHUKHEHHA
MOLUKOKEHb MatepialliB yepes3 HernpaBuibHe
BUKOPHCTAHHA L{bOro BHPobY.

2018-3-12
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3aAaBa nNpo BignoBigHICTb [IMPEKTMBI NPO MaLWMHKU M 0bNagHaHHA
2006/42/€C, popnatok Il 1A

BUpobHuUK: Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Germany (HimeuunHa)

Mae npaBo Ha CcKnagaHHsA Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
TEXHIUHOI OKYMEHTaUii: Am Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Germany (HimeuunHa)

HasBa BUpoODYy: KoHconb
Tun BUpoDy: MpuCcTpin ANsA yTPUMaHHA BaHTaXiB
Homep B1poDOY: T10339

LIMm KoMnaHia 3aABNAE, WO KOXHWM BULLEoNMCaHUIM BUPib BiaANOBiAa€ HAaNeXXHWM BUMOram [UPeKTUBU NPO MallMHH
1M obnagHaHHAa 2006/42/€C.

Byab-aka moaudikauia Bupoby, Aka odilinHO He cxBaneHa BUPOOHMKOM, NPU3BOAUTL A0 aHYMOBAHHA L€l 3aABMU.

3acTOCOBYIOTLCA TaKi rapMOHI30BaHi CTaHAAPTH:

EN ISO 12100:2010 besneka obnagHaHHA — 3aranbHi NPUHUMOKW KOHCTPYKLUIT — OuiHKa Ta
3MEHLIEeHHA PU3KUKIB

EN 13155:2003+A2:2009 KpaHun — TexHika 6e3nekn — epecyBHi KpinneHHA ANA NigAomMy BaHTaxiB

Pollenfeld, 12 6epesHa 2018 p. ?

Micue, [Harta Matthias Wagner, Kepyrouui gupektop

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1

85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

Germany (HimeuuunHa)
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Fmair X5
FamkE HERE
Fms: T10339
=: 0.6 ~FT
ERAEBEN: 357 »°FF
RS Z 8 3.0
WERi&:

P EEBAREHR M TEFMAIREASE RIS R Thil
(2.0 I REpHl, RECIBESRR).

ER&KN: 1:  %%2T10339
P NREHBMZEGARFER, 1  AEZEZIEFTMEXx30-88 (2 1)
2 [»OF

P AHEREFNATERRAREDAM AN T,

P> ERANRAHTEBY 357 2.

P FERATFIESHETMAARIE.

P BRAREFGE TEFMPEREIMAZIN, TERTX
B HBEBHEMEMAYMA,

P NEEIMENEH (BRANERARERIEFR) —&
A,
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2 —RR2iHA

FEHET A RERTMIRA!
METRERPRFEATESERTERNAFHENMEHRIR,
ERFERETIREET.

P AHEREHNTENHEARMEIFE. MRRAHKRE
HISEAMAEER S, WHERENTETEFEIR
. ARESRETEHREXMTIRE.

P HEREAFHBRENEDS ABASZLRPFERNE
53,

P HRRFTERFEELERRE TEMEEIRER
1EFt.

P BNEHEFETRARERBEEAZ2ER PRIGH,

P FHERFNATERAREDARER TIE,

P AHERENSARERAMEREF—EERA,

P BETET 357 RTHIRKAHEE

P REARERRENTIEFR, RRETEIESNAE
(2.0 | KEp#ll, RECHEESR) ERASER,

> AHERVREIT RIBITEE (B2 RARER RS IIEF
ﬂﬂ)o

P FlLZ2E (5 1SO 20345 S2 HHIHE).,

P> ELEHPFEUNEIR.

P BFEMIZERERENUE, NUBEAIENFERRK.
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3.

BRERAZA, YINEXRESEHERF, HIMNE
0, ER. TR, ROGBHRERT. LEMARLE
LSRR, YRIMREN, TRERRFLAGESF
F.

REARERRETEFMA T RERINNEES
TI1E,

BERTEFMPERE, BAREERTAH.

m%&%%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁm AEFTHESMMREE,

ARESSETERNA B HELME = ERIT,

P FEARIR R TEFM R AR B ERE AR,

4 WESHF

P BREAZE, YINEXREEHHEMRNF, FIUE
], Ef. R, REMBUFRT. REMFBIES
BHF, HRMERER, TEEAEFIZIEEEFA,

P WBEEMEEL, BERRTH—RZHFAR.

S ==
/L /B

REFNE R X HETE B LER T daiF BT B FRIEF AL,
X F T E A ME R AIN B Z BT IR, FE
BT A ETZLE,

4. REI{EFMPIRAHITREEIE.
5. MRRESTHREIFIER, TRAIAENREHBEHERR.
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TEVMIE<S 2006/42/AT (IFIMISE I 1A) BIARH

HE Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
==

FIRNHIE AN RIEE: Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Doérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith

==
AR X%
FEmER HEIRE
Fms: T10339

BAVLAER, EAgM= R EVME<S 2006/42/AT FRIBERENK.
AEHEBPAXHEBBRERT" MEERFHLH.

E R T S tERR
EN ISO 12100:2010 VHEL - — B EN - XS 1RG0 X SRR
EN 13155:2003+A2:2009 tEEY - £2 - EBEIEXATIRA M

W%gf

Pollenfeld, 2018 £3 A 12 H

e, HEA Matthias Wagner, 2418
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1: FE32 710339

1 ARELOBIEY M6 x 30 - 8.8 (2 1)

2 REERE

EmaiE: FE5
EmER. AEHEE
EEmmAmSR: T10339
E8. 0.6 kg
ERAAHBES: 357 kg
R R B 3.0
FAE A&
P IR#E Volkswagen Group mhEITRFMM, AEZSAMNZ
BIPSEIESTSI1% (2.0 | 312, BiRIZEESE),
ERER:
P ERIIFESEIHMAEFER.
P {EZBRH? Volkswagen Group W EZ (EEFERAREEE,
P ERBARAEERS 357 ke.
P BVEHIBEMEMASHEY.
P FEMEAHTBHE Volkswagen Group &hhE T REF Mk
FRERROERI .
P EREEEZEAER (528 Volkswagen Group
mmhE TRRFM).
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2 —RREHRHA

ﬁ

FRRE R EST TR R B MRAA!
ERETRERA, TEETENAEREGERMERIE.
AEEERIETUT 2 EE

FAHEENEEFMIANERERA R, NRFARKE
REFREZEMB RN, SEAERAAHEENR
2, EVRERBEZGAMERERE,

P FEFREARAEHRENEABYIETRAL AL
SR

P FHERAAERETRENRE TANTRREIRET
i, ERFELERMN.

P FEF#EINEST Volkswagen Group AR R L E M+
FIEREA.

P {EPRM Volkswagen Group oz FEFERAAEAE RS,

P {EMRIEZEC Volkswagen Group &2 PR A AE S
B,

b FTBERKEHEEN (357 kg).

>

AFERAIREIESTSIZE (2.0 1 5|2, BiGiHER) B
F, {EREEHENEST Volkswagen Group fhE TRF
mETR AR,

RIEIEEE A HBIRAEIERE (7528 Volkswagen
Group @k TREF).

AFELIERSE (RIR 1SO 20345, S2),

BEAPETE, LR,

mEEIEFHMUE, #RAEZENARREER.
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3 B{ERMA

1. &ITR IET‘;.J’EHU, FIRERRE T APERE (FINE
], #7. WA, Tﬁ;” WOEEFNR). REMER
2 §T§ —BRMIEREEMBRIE, FUMEE,

T EEEE R,

2. {ERFEZRRET, #ESCikiE Volkswagen Group mh2 I F
MAITHEEFTIE,

3. REIMFMRE, HEREEE

ERRRERHREREY, ABYTESHREREZ!
HEEHATEEERABREGEAMHBBRERE.
P EEERE, BwiEEETIRFMAREA.

AE,

4. FRBIBFMRPETEREFER.

5. MHBSFETMR, FREAEKRIENMESMHISHT.

4 BRERRE

> 1_17 BINIRIERI, FRELRETERERIE (FIAEE.

IR, MR, BREEFNR). REMETRLE
*%iéo —BRRRANEEMRE, FUNEE, 7E
EfER.

b EEEARER,
BAT
FATRE R AR B M ERER, FHEREITAA,

ETAT E 1B A EamMEKA BB Z R R IE,
REH M T REELL

1 B EEBRARBAE,

rmk
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C€

ME (EWis< 2006/42/EC Migk Il 1A) (Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC,

Annex Il 1A) 1Z#EZ2HH

BIEM: Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dorrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Germany

IR B AR EE R AT S Bosch Automotive Service Solutions GmbH
Am Dérrenhof 1
85131 Pollenfeld-Preith
Germany

EmaiE: £z

EmiER: EAFHEE

TR AR IR T10339

AATLEE LAERYE (RHES

2006/42/EC) (Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC) RItBRAEE.

HEEHREZEMBEEREREm, HEAZAIENKRY,

E@A TIIAEMERE:

EN ISO 12100:2010

WMz e - —fRaat R - BTG R E R H)

EN 13155:2003+A2:2009

Pollenfeld, 2018 £ 3 A 12 H

RR - %2 - ABEZARREERE
0@%?

ih®h, BEA

Matthias Wagner, #2458
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